SCS ENGINEERS



SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND SOIL CLEANUP REPORT

Bellevue North Property (Former Dodge of Bellevue Site and Former Eastside Jeep Eagle Site)

> 316-400 116th Avenue NE Bellevue, Washington

> > Presented to:

Principal Real Estate Investors

KG Investment Management

11225 SE 6th Street, Suite 215 Bellevue, Washington 98004 (425) 450-1550 Presented by:

SCS Engineers

2405 140th Avenue N.E. Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 (425) 746-4600

August 3, 2016 SCS File No. 04215046.00 File: BellevueNorthCleanupRpt.v2.0

> Offices Nationwide www.scsengineers.com

KG Investment Mgt. and Principal Real Estate Investors

SCS ENGINEERS

SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND SOIL CLEANUP REPORT

Bellevue North Property (Former Dodge of Bellevue Site and Former Eastside Jeep Eagle Site) 316-400 116th Avenue NE Bellevue, Washington

Presented to:

Principal Real Estate Investors

KG Investment Management

11225 SE 6th Street, Suite 215 Bellevue, Washington 98004 (425) 450-1550

Presented by:

SCS Engineers 2405 140th Avenue N.E. Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 (425) 746-4600

August 3, 2016 SCS File No. 04215046.00



Gregory Dennis Helland Gregory D. Helland, LG, LHG Project Director SCS ENGINEERS

Brian G. Doan, CSP Senior Project Scientist SCS ENGINEERS

Table of Contents

Sectio	on	F	' age
1	INTROD	UCTION	1
	1.1	Site Setting	1
	1.2	Goals and Objectives	2
	1.3	Regulatory Status	2
2	HISTORI	CAL SITE ASSESSMENTS AND CLEANUPS	4
	2.1	316 116th Avenue NE (Dodge of Bellevue Site)	4
	2.2	400 116th Avenue NE (Former Eastside Jeep Eagle Site)	9
	2.3	Off-Site Source: 420 116th Avenue NE (Former Bellevue Lincoln Mercury)	12
	2.4	Pre-Cleanup Recognized Environmental Conditions and Data Gaps	13
3	SUPPLEA	AENTAL REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION	15
	3.1	Scope of Work	15
	3.2	Investigative Methods	15
	3.2.1	Test Pit Sampling, Pre-Construction	16
	3.2.2	Groundwater Sampling, Pre-Construction	17
	3.2.3	Hydraulic Lift Excavations	18
	3.2.4	Oil/Water Separator Excavations	18
	3.2.3	Direct Purch Groundwater Sampling	19
	3.2.0	Quality Assurance /Quality Control	20
	3.J	Supplemental Investigation Results	21
	3.4.1	Results of Test Pit Sampling. Pre-Construction	21
	3.4.2	Results of Groundwater Sampling, Pre-Construction	23
	3.4.3	Results Hydraulic Lift Excavation	23
	3.4.4	Results of Oil/Water Separator Sampling	23
	3.4.5	Results of Test Pit Sampling During Construction	24
	3.4.6	Results of Direct-Push Groundwater Sampling	25
4	REMEDIA	AL ACTION	26
	4.1	Hydraulic Lift Excavation	26
	4.2	Former Lube Pit	27
	4.3	Additional Hydraulic Lift Excavation	28
	4.4	Test Pit 16	28
5	DISCUSS	510N	29
	5.1	Dodge of Bellevue Site	29
	5.2	Eastside Jeep Eagle Site	30
6	CONCLU	JSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	32

Table of Contents (continued)

Appendices

A SITE FIGURES

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Plan with Improvements
Figure 3: Supplemental Remedial Investigation: Soil Sample Locations
Figure 4: Supplemental Remedial Investigation: Groundwater Sample Locations
Figure 5: Remedial Excavations

B DATA TABLES

Table 1: Field Log Summary, Pre-Construction Test Pits, July 2015Table 2: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results: Main Remedial ExcavationTable 3: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results: Smaller ExcavationsTable 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

- C PHOTOGRAPHS
- D LABORATORY REPORTS
- E DATA AND DOCUMENTION (including soil disposal records)

1 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a supplemental remedial investigation (RI) and soil cleanup completed on a single tax parcel located at 316 116th Avenue NE in Bellevue, Washington (the "Property"). This Property (King County tax parcel 332505-9012) includes two former sites:

- On the south half of the parcel is the former Dodge of Bellevue (DOB) site, 316 116th Avenue NE.
- On the north half of the parcel is the former Eastside Jeep Eagle (EJE) site, 400 116th Avenue NE). Note that the EJE site has also been known as the Bellevue Chrysler Plymouth site. However, it should not be confused with the former Eastside Chrysler Jeep, which was located further south at 126 and 200 116th Avenue NE.

A location map for the Property is provided in Appendix A as Figure 1, and a site plan is provided as Figure 2.

The property was redeveloped for retail use in 2015 and 2016, when a two-story retail building was constructed on the west end of the Property, and a two-story parking structure was constructed on the eastern half of the Property (Figure 2). The redevelopment required cut and fill on the Property, which presented an opportunity to identify and remove contaminated soil that had resulted from historical automotive repair and maintenance operations.

Previous environmental investigations and limited cleanups were performed on both the former DOB site and the former EJE site and are summarized in Section 2, Site Assessment and Cleanup History. This project included a supplemental RI (Section 3), part of which was performed as a Phase II environmental site assessment, and follow up remedial actions (Section 4). The remedial actions were performed during redevelopment of the Property.

1.1 SITE SETTING

The Property consists of a single tax parcel of 3.18 acres situated east of downtown Bellevue, WA, immediately northeast of the intersection of 116th Avenue NE and NE 4th Street. The Property was formerly two separate tax parcels, and both were occupied by automobile dealerships with service departments. Local land use is chiefly commercial, with auto dealerships and related businesses dominating 116th Avenue NE in the vicinity of the Property. Mercer Slough is situated approximately 0.75 miles south.

The land elevation is approximately 100 feet above North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88). Pre-development topography sloped to the west, with a steep bank at the east end, a relatively flat and level center section, and a lesser slope on the west end down to 116th Avenue NE. Recent redevelopment activities cut material from the east portion of the Property and filled some of the west end. Vertical piles and horizontal sheathing were installed in 2015 along the edges of the soil cuts at the north and east edges of the Property, and also along the eastern portion of the south Property boundary.

1.2 GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The purpose of the supplemental RI was to expand upon previous soil and groundwater sampling to improve the understanding of the site conditions and address existing data gaps. The findings would inform the management of waste soil and groundwater that might be encountered during redevelopment and help direct the removal of contaminated media. The ultimate goal of the cleanup project is to have the site meet screening-level criteria and achieve regulatory closure under the state's Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA).

Greater access to the site was afforded by recent removal of the former DOB building, which had not been thoroughly investigated. (The EJE building had been removed in 1996, and that site had been thoroughly characterized.) Based on the initial findings of the supplemental RI, SCS Engineers (SCS) developed a contaminated media management plan for the redevelopment project. A copy of the plan was provided to the Department of Ecology on August 6, 2015. The plan described hot spots that had been identified, as well as procedures for identifying and managing contaminated soil or groundwater that might be encountered during the redevelopment.

Based on the results of the supplemental RI, SCS Engineers also directed the additional removal of petroleum contaminated soils from the Property. The results of the supplemental RI, previously reported findings, and this soil cleanup action serve to characterize the Property and document the removal of residual contamination.

1.3 REGULATORY STATUS

As mentioned above, the Property was formerly occupied by two auto dealerships on separate tax parcels. Investigations and cleanups occurred at both sites, and each received a no-furtheraction (NFA) designation through the state's voluntary cleanup program (VCP) (see Section 2). The NFA for the DOB site was limited to soil only. The NFA for the EJE site included a restrictive covenant (current terminology is an environmental covenant) for groundwater. Subsequent five-year reviews of the NFAs by Ecology staff have reaffirmed the conclusions of the original NFA designations.

As noted above, this project's ultimate goal is the cleanup and regulatory closure of the former DOB and EJE sites. The current redevelopment allowed and included fuller characterization of the sites and removal of recently-discovered contaminated soil. The removal action can serve as the basis for another NFA related to soil contamination. Evidence presented herein suggests that it should also be possible to remove the groundwater restrictive environmental covenant for the EJE parcel. Further, groundwater data collected from the DOB site confirms that groundwater quality meets state cleanup levels at the site.

Based on initial discussions with Ecology, the regulatory process is expected to require the following activities:

• Enter the VCP. SCS completed and submitted the appropriate forms and site figures on February 24, 2016, ahead of the publication of this report. However, Ecology is not allowing sites into the VCP that are not requesting an opinion and providing a hardcopy of a report at the time of application. Therefore, Ecology is holding the completed

application materials pending submittal of this cleanup report and our request for a formal opinion. At that time, Ecology will assign a case manager for the Bellevue North project. Under the VCP, Ecology bills for hourly charges associated with document review, meetings, etc.

- Prepare a Cleanup Action Plan. SCS prepared a Contaminated Media Management Plan that provided procedures for managing contaminated media encountered during the redevelopment. A copy of the plan was provided to Ecology on August 6, 2015. The Plan was prepared based on discussions with Ecology personnel, and is consistent with the requirements for site cleanup activities.
- Provide project documentation. SCS has prepared this report to document investigatory and remedial activities performed during recent redevelopment of the Property.
- Compilation of investigative site data for entry into Ecology's Environmental Information Management (EIM) system.

Ecology was notified by SCS of the planned Bellevue North redevelopment on June 18, 2015. The notification was stipulated by the requirements of the restrictive covenant on the EJE parcel.

2 HISTORICAL SITE ASSESSMENTS AND CLEANUPS

Several environmental assessments and remedial cleanup actions were conducted at the Property from 1987 to 2013. This section summarizes the findings of these investigations and the results of the remedial activities.

2.1 316 116TH AVENUE NE (DODGE OF BELLEVUE SITE)

A significant number of environmental documents specifically pertaining to the DOB were reviewed by SCS during preparation of a Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) for the Property in 2015. The documents were obtained from the property owners and their partners, or were reviewed at Ecology as part of the 2015 assessment or during previous assessments in 2005 and 2009. The reviewed documents are listed in the table below.

Chrono order	Document Name	Author	Date	Property
1	Proposal, Site Screening, Overlake Chrysler Property From Dames & Moore to Preston, Thorgimson, Ellis & Holman	Kevin Freeman and Rory Galloway, Dames & Moore	11 Aug 1987	126 & 316 116 th
2	Initial Site Screening and Underground Storage Tank Testing, Performance Dodge Property, Bellevue, Washington	Kevin Freeman and Rory Galloway, Dames & Moore	19 October 1987	316 116 th
3	Tank Removal and Site Investigation, Performance Dodge, Bellevue, Washington (Draft)	O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.	Jan 1989	316 116 th
4	Environmental Site Assessment, Performance Dodge, 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, Washington	John T. Cooper, Rittenhouse- Zeman & Associates, Inc	9 October 1990	316 116 th
5	Memorandum from Cecily Gilbert to Mark Dedomenico with Summary of Construction Observation, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA	Cecily Gilbert Attachment by Robert Cousins, John T. Cooper, Jon S. Sondergaard, RZA Agra, Inc.	19 Feb 1992 attachment dated 4 May 1992	316 116 th
6	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	John Bhend, Environmental Partners, Inc.	21 July 2000	316 116 th
7	Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Letter Report, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA	Thomas Morin and John T. Bhend, Environmental Partners, Inc.	16 Oct 2000	316 116 th
8	Environmental Site Investigation, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004 Property No. WA6114	Earth Tech, Inc.	Nov 2001	316 116 th
9	Site Remediation Activities Report, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004 Property No. WA6114	Earth Tech, Inc.	Mar 2003	316 116 th
10	Letter Report - Oversight of Soil Remediation, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Thomas C. Morin, Environmental Partners, Inc.	26 Nov 2003	316 116 th
11	Site Remediation Activities Report, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA 98004, Property No. WA6114	Earth Tech, Inc.	Jan. 2004	316 116 th
12	Voluntary Cleanup Program, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA. Letter to Mr. Michael Bauman.	Christopher Maurer, PE, Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program	18 Nov 2004	316 116 th
13	Table of Contents, Chrysler Bellevue LLC, Dodge of Bellevue, 316 116 th Ave NE, Bellevue WA 98004	Not indicated	13 Jan 2005	316 116 th

4

Chrono order	Document Name	Author	Date	Property
14	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for Dodge of Bellevue Property, 126 through 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	SCS Engineers	16 Sep 2005	126 & 316 116 th
15	Geotechnical Engineering Study, Proposed Bellevue Development, 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Earth Solutions NW, Inc.	25 Apr 2006	126 & 316 116 th
16	Updated Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for Dodge of Bellevue Property, 126 through 316 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	SCS Engineers	26 Apr 2006	126 & 316 116 th
17	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Former Dodge of Bellevue-Eastside Chrysler Jeep Property, 126 through 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	SCS Engineers	15 Jul 2009	126 to 400 116 th
18	Updated Geotechnical Engineering Study, Proposed Bellevue Development, 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Earth Solutions NW, Inc	08 Sep 2009	316 116 th
19	Revised Draft Hazardous Materials Technical Memoranda for the NE 4 th Street Extension Project, Bellevue, WA	Shannon & Wilson, Inc.	18 Dec 2009	316 116 th
20	Hazardous Building Materials Survey Report, Bellevue Dodge, 316 116 th Avenue , Bellevue, WA	Shannon & Wilson, Inc.	25 Feb 2013	316 116 th
21	Geoprobe Study, Bellevue Dodge, 316 116th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Shannon & Wilson, Inc.	12 Mar 2013	316 116 th

An Initial Site Screening and UST Testing report was issued for this site in October 1987. The report indicated that waste oil was stored in two 250-gallon above-ground tanks. Waste oil and reportedly some solvents were burned in the shop heater. Prior to installation of the above-ground tanks, waste oil was reportedly stored in a 575-gallon UST located beneath the driveway adjacent to the north outside wall of the auto maintenance facility. At the time of the site visit, the UST was filled with water and a small amount of oil. Testing of the UST showed it to be tight (not leaking). Oil contaminated catch basins were also identified near the UST and car wash.

A figure in the 1987 report shows the location of the suspect catch basins. The report rated the site as "medium potential environmental hazard and cleanup liability" due to the possible presence of subsurface soil and/or groundwater contamination. The report recommended installation of a shallow soil boring near the two catch basins to evaluate subsurface conditions, excavation and removal of the underground UST, further investigation of the discharge point for the catch basins, and that waste solvents no longer be burned in the shop heater with the waste oil.

A Tank Removal and Site Investigation Report was issued for the DOB site in January 1989. The background section of the report indicates that the waste oil UST was no longer used. It also indicated that hydraulic lifts had been previously used in the service area. No further discussion of the former hydraulic lifts was noted in this or subsequent environmental reports. As part of the waste oil UST removal, contaminated soil was excavated from below the UST until the water table was encountered (approximately 7-8 feet bgs). A thin (1/4 inch) layer of free petroleum product was noted on the groundwater in the excavation.

Groundwater samples collected from beneath the UST contained detectable concentrations of BTEX that were below cleanup levels for drinking water. The report concluded that contamination likely migrated from the on-site drain system located potentially upgradient from the UST. The report recommended that Ecology be notified of the groundwater contamination, the installation and sampling of three to five monitoring wells, and the investigation, rerouting to the sanitary sewer, or removal of the drain systems.

An environmental site assessment was completed in October 1990 to provide information about potential hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. Four monitoring wells were installed. Soil samples collected during the drilling reported TPH concentrations below the draft MTCA soil cleanup standards. No halogenated hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from each boring. Groundwater from two monitoring wells detected BTEX concentrations above the MTCA Level A levels. A cited possible source of the BTEX was the building's drain system. TPH from all wells were below detection limits. Alteration of the on-site drainage system and periodic monitoring of the groundwater was recommended.

As part of the 1990 assessment, the drainage for the shop floor drains was investigated. It was determined that the interior drains were piped to a central drain inside the shop area. From the central drain, the drain piping reportedly ran to an on-site drain field rather than the sanitary sewer. Upgraded sanitary and storm sewer connections, including catch basins and inlets along with two 450-gallon oil/water separators, were installed in January 1992. During the upgrade, sections of the existing exterior and interior piping were exposed and/or replaced. However, portions of the original piping under the building were not replaced or evaluated. The excavated soil was monitored for volatile organics using an organic vapor meter (OVM). No significant contamination was detected or reported. No evidence of the purported on-site drain field was identified during the current (2015-16) remedial investigation, cleanup, and redevelopment activities.

A Phase I and subsequent Phase II ESA were completed for the parcel in July and October, 2000, respectively. Research performed for the Phase I indicated that Ecology required further investigation to estimate the nature and extent of petroleum impacted soils and groundwater before Ecology could decide whether further remedial action was required. The subsequent Phase II was completed to

- Investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination around the former location of a 500 gallon UST;
- Investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination around the purported former drain field; and
- Assess the potential for residual contamination from an adjacent upgradient off-site source (the former adjacent Eastside Jeep Eagle site at 400 116th Ave NE).

Soil samples were collected from nine borings. Borings in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST reported gasoline and diesel range organics exceeding the MTCA Method A limits. No VOCs or polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were detected and no metals exceeding MTCA Method A were reported.

Groundwater samples were collected from five borings/wells and analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and priority pollutant metals. All groundwater results were essentially at or below MTCA Method A groundwater cleanup levels. The report concluded that contamination previously reported in 1988 seems to have largely degraded since the UST was removed. Also, the threat to human health or the environment was considered reduced due to the asphalt pavement over the area, the fact that the shallow aquifer is not used as a drinking water source, and the 600 foot depth of the regional groundwater aquifer.

Twelve borings were sampled in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST during a site investigation completed in November 2001. Three borings reported petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels. The report estimated the removal of 26 yards of contaminated soil would be needed to remediate the site.

In March 2003, an area 22 feet long, 13 feet wide and 7 feet deep was excavated in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST to remove contaminated soils for off-site disposal. The extent of the excavation was limited due to underground utilities. Bottom and side wall samples were collected to confirm removal of the contamination. One confirmatory sample exceeded MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels. The report concluded that the contamination may not be associated with the historic waste oil UST.

In November 2003, a report was issued documenting the third party oversight of the additional soils remediation cited above. The oversight contractor submitted seven confirmatory soil samples for analysis. Two samples were reported to have concentrations over the MTCA Method A level for gasoline range organics. It was determined at the time that additional excavation of contaminated soils would require shoring and supporting the building foundation as it appeared that contamination may extend under the building footprint.

Follow-up remediation activities in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST and an oil/water separator pipeline were reported in January 2004. An area 22 feet long, 9 feet wide and 8 feet deep was excavated to remove approximately 63 tons of contaminated soil for off-site disposal.

An old oil/water separator line was encountered along the eastern portion of the building foundation. The line was not properly capped and was leaking fluid into the engineered trench backfill of the existing oil/water separator line. Ten bottom and side wall samples were collected to confirm removal of the contamination. All confirmatory samples were below MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels. The report concluded that the owner should request closure from Ecology.

In November, 2004, Ecology issued an NFA letter for the soil at the DOB site. A Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data Summary form in the Ecology files noted that free product had been observed on the groundwater during the original UST removal, and that groundwater samples collected in 1990 had contained elevated BTEX concentrations. As a result, an entry on the form indicated that the groundwater issue at the parcel would remain outstanding on the Ecology database (Appendix D).

The file contained communication between Ecology staff regarding the groundwater issue at the parcel. The author of the NFA letter indicated that he believed the groundwater issue was not significant. A subsequent entry on the Data Summary form reflects the communication. It

states that comparison of the 1990 results to the updated (as of 2001) MTCA groundwater cleanup levels indicated that only benzene would have exceeded the current cleanup level. It was also noted on the form that the benzene concentration would have substantially decreased in the 14 years since the groundwater sample was collected.

During SCS's 2006 Phase I Update (which included the DOB building), Mr. Christopher Maurer and Mr. Dale Myers (both with Ecology's VCP) were contacted and asked whether there was any more recent activity with respect to environmental complaints, investigations, or cleanups at the site. Both indicated that they unaware of any further activity at the site since the issuance of the 2004 NFA.

Earth Solutions, Inc. drilled a total of 12 geotechnical borings and three piezometers on the parcel during September 2009 to evaluate construction design options for a potential development project. The borings, which were advanced to 50 feet bgs, confirmed the presence of glacial till, compact silty sand and clay lenses beneath the site. The report indicated that shallow groundwater might be encountered during deep excavations.

As previously noted, SCS completed a Phase I ESA for the Property in July 2009 which included the former DOB (316) parcel. The suspected presence of petroleum contaminated soil beneath DOB building related to the former in-ground hydraulic lifts and drainage piping was identified in the Phase I ESA as a recognized environmental condition (REC). The ESA estimated that as much as 1,000 cubic yards of contaminated soil may be present beneath this building.

Shannon & Wilson prepared a brief technical memorandum evaluating potential environmental risks along the easement of the proposed NE 4th Street Extension Project. The document noted that both the former DOB and EJE sites were considered to represent "moderate risks" to the extension project that were "reasonably predicable".

A hazardous materials survey of the vacant DOB building was conducted by Shannon & Wilson in February 2013 prior to the planned demolition of the rear section of the structure to make way for the 4th Street NE extension. Asbestos containing building materials were identified that required abatement. One suspect fluorescent light ballast was noted to possibly contain PCBs. Lead based paints were reported in the building but the detected lead levels were determined to be manageable without abatement

Shannon and Wilson completed a limited Phase II ESA along the proposed 4th Street NE extension pathway in March 2013. Twelve Geoprobe borings were completed to depths ranging up to 8 feet bgs. Soil and groundwater samples were collected and tested for petroleum hydrocarbons. No obvious indications of contamination were observed. One soil sample reported oil-fraction petroleum (1,300 mg/kg), but at levels below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup standard. This sample was also tested for PCBs, but none were detected. Groundwater was encountered approximately 3.0 to 3.5 feet bgs. Neither of the analyzed groundwater samples reported detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

2.2 400 116TH AVENUE NE (FORMER EASTSIDE JEEP EAGLE SITE)

A significant number of environmental documents specifically pertaining to the EJE site were reviewed by SCS during preparation of a Phase I ESA for the Property in 2015. The documents were obtained from the property owners and their partners, or were reviewed at Ecology as part of the 2015 assessment or during previous assessments in 2005 and 2009. The reviewed documents are listed in the table below.

Chrono order	Document Name	Author	Date	Property
1	Environmental Site Assessment, Eastside Jeep Eagle, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004	NW Geotech, Inc.	9 Sept 1993	400 116 th
2	Remedial Investigation Report, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Nowicki & Associates, Inc.	10 Oct 1994	400 116 th
3	Bellevue Lincoln Mercury Remediation Plan, 420 116 th Ave NE, Bellevue, WA	Nowicki & Associates, Inc.	12 May 1995	400 116 th
4	Report, Hydraulic Lift Removal and Independent Remedial Action, Former Eastside Jeep Eagle, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Dames & Moore	20 Dec 1996	400 116 th
5	Supplemental Hydraulic Lift Removal and IRA, Former Eastside Jeep Eagle, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Dames & Moore	12 May 1997	400 116 th
6	Final Supplemental Groundwater Monitoring Report – IRA, Former Eastside Jeep Eagle, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Dames & Moore	4 Dec 1997	400 116 th
7	Bellevue Lincoln Mercury/Chrysler Property, groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1998, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Nowicki & Associates, Inc.	11 Nov 1998	400 116 th
8	May 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Bellevue Lincoln Mercury, 420 116th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Farallon Consulting, LLC	27 July 2006	420 116th
9	Phase II Subsurface Investigation Results, Property Parcel 3325059151, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004	Shaw Environmental, Inc.	23 Aug 2007	400 116 th
10	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Property Parcel 3325059151, 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004	Shaw Environmental, Inc.	8 Oct 2007	400 116 th
11	Seismic Risk Evaluation, Commercial Property, 400 - 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	Earth Solutions NW, Inc.	16 Nov 2007	400 116 th
12	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Former Dodge of Bellevue-Eastside Chrysler Jeep Property, 126 through 400 116 th Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA	SCS Engineers	15 Jul 2009	126 to 400 116 th
13	Notice of Periodic Review: Eastside Jeep and Eagle (former), 400 116 th Ave NE, Site No. 2497	Washington Department of Ecology	24 Dec 2009	400 116 th
14	Notice of Periodic Review: Eastside Jeep and Eagle (former), 400 116 th Ave NE, Site No. 2497	Washington Department of Ecology	01 Oct 2014	400 116 th

Eastside Jeep Eagle was formerly located on the northern half of the subject Property. Three contaminated areas at this site were identified in a Phase II Site Characterization report completed in March 1994:

- At the north end of the site, soil and groundwater were contaminated with gasoline and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) compounds at levels that exceeded the Ecology UST action levels. The gasoline contamination was apparently from an off-site leaking UST situated on the adjacent property to the north.
- Soil and groundwater contamination around five vaulted hoists in the service garage.
- Soil and groundwater contamination around an oil/water separator.

Water levels were collected from 12 monitoring wells located on the site as part of a Phase II Site Characterization. The calculated direction of shallow groundwater flow was southwest.

Beginning in 1996, a series of remediation activities was completed at the former EJE site, including the demolition of the building, which allowed access to the gasoline plume, excavation of the gasoline-contaminated soil, and the removal of the hydraulic hoists and contaminated soil. A total of approximately 2,600 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the EJE site for off-site disposal.

According to an Ecology letter dated May 5, 1999, the contamination in the soil and groundwater no longer posed a threat to human health and the environment and an NFA determination was made. However, a restrictive covenant on the property was issued in January 1999 to address residual contaminants in the groundwater. Specifically, TPH and 1,4-dichlorobenzene (1,4-DCB) concentrations detected in a monitoring well (MW-13) on the southern boundary of the EJE site exceeded their respective MTCA cleanup levels.

A November 1999 groundwater monitoring report documented four consecutive quarters of groundwater results with gasoline TPH and BTEX concentrations below MTCA Method A standards, but the restrictive covenant remains in place for the EJE site. The restrictive covenant includes the following provisions:

- No groundwater may be taken for domestic use.
- No activity on the Property may occur that will interfere with the remedial action and continued protection of human health and the environment.
- Any activity on the Property that may result in the release or exposure to the environment of a hazardous substance is prohibited.
- The Property owner must give Ecology 30 days' advance written notice of the owner's intent to convey any interest in the Property.
- Any leases established by the owner must restrict uses and activities at the Property so they are in compliance with the restrictive covenant.
- The owner must notify and obtain approval for a use of the Property that is inconsistent with the restrictive covenant.
- The owner shall grant the right to enter to authorized representatives of Ecology.
- The owner reserves the right to record an instrument that provides the restrictive covenant shall no longer limit the use of the Property.

During August and October 2007, Shaw Environmental completed Phase I and II assessments for the former EJE site. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from six direct-push

sample locations installed within the previously reported gasoline/BTEX plume and beneath the footprint of the former service bays. None of the soil samples were reported to exceed MTCA Method A standards. However, groundwater exceeded the 500 μ g/L MTCA Method A standard for oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons at five sample locations, with reported concentrations ranging from 570 to 4,700 μ g/L. Diesel TPH exceeded the 500 μ g/L Method A groundwater standard at two locations (630 and 860 μ g/L). Gasoline TPH and BTEX were not detected in any of the groundwater samples. The Phase I and II reports concluded that the existing groundwater restrictive convent will need to remain in place until the residual petroleum levels can be demonstrated to meet regulatory cleanup levels.

As previously noted, SCS completed a Phase I ESA for the Property in July 2009 which included the former EJE site. The ESA confirmed that the 1999 soil NFA and associated restrictive covenant for this parcel were still in place and that the apparent presence of groundwater contamination beneath this parcel was considered to be a REC.

Ecology completed periodic (5-year) reviews of the 1999 NFA and associated restrictive covenant in December 2009 and again in October 2014. Both reviews summarized the site history, the nature and extent of discovered contamination, cleanup actions completed to date, and the current status of engineered and institutional controls placed on the site. Both reviews presented identical conclusions, which stated that:

- The cleanup actions completed at the site appear to be protective of human health and the environment.
- Soils cleanup levels for contamination originating on the 400 116th Avenue NE parcel have been met at a standard point of compliance [the sample collection point], and that groundwater levels are met at a conditional point of compliance [the Property border]. The cleanup action has been determined to comply with cleanup standards since the long-term integrity of the containment system is ensured, and the requirements for containment technologies are being met.
- The restrictive covenant for the parcel is in place and continues to be effective in protecting public health and the environment from exposure to hazardous substances and protecting the integrity of the cleanup action.

Ecology confirmed that the requirements of the restrictive covenant continued to be met, and that, as long as the integrity of the remedy is maintained, no additional cleanup actions will be required. Ecology also noted that the original 1999 NFA letter was not clear regarding the separation of the gasoline contamination originating from the north-adjoining property (Bellevue Lincoln Mercury) from the hydraulic lift contamination at the former EJE site. Ecology subsequently indicated that these are two separate sites, and their respective NFA letters may eventually need to be rescinded and re-issued by Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program to more adequately manage the situation. The Bellevue Lincoln Mercury site is described below in Section 2.3.

2.3 OFF-SITE SOURCE: 420 116TH AVENUE NE (FORMER BELLEVUE LINCOLN MERCURY)

The Bellevue Lincoln Mercury (BLM) site is located immediately north of the subject Property. The BLM property, which is also listed as the Evered Motors property, was contaminated with gasoline from a leaking 1,100-gallon UST. According to a 1994 Remedial Investigation Report, free product was discovered in both on-site wells and in several off-site wells installed on the northern end of the subject Property (near the demolished EJE building). The free product and associated contamination at both properties was concluded to be primarily from the LUST on the BLM property. The results from the 1994 investigation estimated that a gasoline-contaminated soil plume encompassed a 60' by 100' area and the associated groundwater plume encompassed a 100' by 130' area.

A 1995 work plan prepared for the BLM site indicated that the gasoline remediation was to include complete excavation of the gasoline contaminated soil on the BLM property and on the adjacent part of the subject Property (i.e., on the northern portion of the EJE site). The soil excavation on the EJE site would take place as part of the 1996 demolition of the EJE building. The soil removal at the BLM property would take place in stages since some of the contamination was under the slab of the BLM building. In order to limit any further offsite migration, the excavations on both properties were to be backfilled to above the wet zone with controlled-density backfill. Although a report documenting the remediation activities at the BLM property was cited in subsequent correspondence, the remediation report was not available for review.

Other areas of contamination at the BLM property included soil contaminated with heavy oil at the north trench hoist in the main shop area and the alignment pit located in the southwest corner of the main shop. Remedial excavations were completed in both areas, with confirmation sampling indicating that the contaminated soil was removed. Contamination was also found at the BLM property associated with a waste oil UST. The UST, plus approximately 5 cubic yards of contaminated backfill material, were removed to remediate this area.

The information from previously reviewed Ecology files indicates that regular groundwater monitoring was supposed to be occurring at the BLM site. According to a 1999 report, TPH as gasoline was detected above the MTCA Method A standard in 12 wells on the BLM property and xylenes were detected above the cleanup limit in three wells. A 2006 groundwater monitoring report (Farallon, 2006) did not suggest that gasoline contamination was migrating onto the subject Property from the former BLM site.

During reconnaissance of the subject Property on June 18, 2015, an apparent soil-vapor extraction (SVE) remediation system was observed to be present just inside the south border of the former BLM site. The system appeared to be operating; however, no records of the recent initiation of a cleanup action at this site were available on Ecology's contaminated sites webpage. Review of recent historical air photographs using the Google Earth website suggested that the SVE system was installed during early 2013. In addition, Mr. Eugene Freeman (with Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Program) was contacted and asked whether he was aware of any ongoing cleanup activities at the BLM site. Mr. Freeman, who authored the 2014 five-year review of the 1999 NFA/restrictive covenant for the Subject Property's 400-parcel,

indicated that he was not aware of the further activity at the BLM site. Although the available information does not suggest that the residual gasoline contamination on the BLM property is likely to continue to impact the subject Property, the absence of recent site data represents some uncertainty with respect to potential impacts to the Property.

2.4 PRE-CLEANUP RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS AND DATA GAPS

The former DOB and EJE auto dealerships at the Property performed automotive maintenance and repair inside the former buildings. Prior investigations by others confirmed soil contamination at the site, and previous cleanup efforts removed much of the known soil contamination. Groundwater contamination was reported in 1996 in one well situated near the boundary between the DOB and EJE parcels. Based on available information, the 2015 Phase I ESA report identified the following RECs relevant to the Bellevue North Property:

- Limited soil contamination related to a former waste-oil UST reportedly remained beneath the north edge of the DOB building. Additional contaminated soil was suspected beneath the building due to former in-ground hydraulic lifts and trench drain pipes beneath the building. Although no data were available to confirm the suspected contamination, similar operations and infrastructure over a similar period of time resulted in soil contamination under the nearby Eastside Chrysler Jeep building (126 and 200 116th Avenue NE). The suspected presence of petroleum contaminated soils beneath the DOB building was considered a REC.
- Soil and groundwater on the north-central end of the EJE parcel was historically • impacted by both on-site and off-site petroleum releases. After the 1996 demolition of the old EJE building, 2,600 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated soil were removed from the site. Following the soil remediation, groundwater sampling at the site in 1996 identified total-petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 1,4-dichlorobenzene at concentrations above the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup levels in one monitoring well (MW-13) along the southern boundary of the EJE site. Groundwater monitoring in 1997 on the northern portion of the EJE parcel did not identify any detectable contaminant concentrations. In 1999, Ecology issued an NFA and groundwater restrictive convent for the EJE parcel. The NFA indicated that all known contaminated soil had been removed from the EJE parcel. The restrictive covenant prohibited taking the site groundwater for domestic uses, or otherwise providing an exposure pathway for the contaminated groundwater detected in 1996 on the southern boundary of the EJE parcel. The groundwater contamination on the EJE parcel was considered a REC.
- The presence of diesel- and oil-range TPH in excess of the state groundwater cleanup level (500 μ g/L) was identified by others following direct-push groundwater sampling performed at the EJE parcel in October 2007. Specifically, oil-range TPH at five sample locations ranged between 570 and 4,700 μ g/L, while diesel-range TPH at two locations was identified at 630 and 860 μ g/L. Soil samples collected during the same effort did not exceed state cleanup criteria for these parameters. Historical evidence

suggesting the presence of diesel- and oil-range TPH groundwater contamination beneath the EJE parcel was also considered a REC.

Information on the site cleanup activities on the adjacent parcel to the north (former BLM site at 420 116th Avenue NE) was of particular interest to the Bellevue North project. However, available groundwater data for the adjacent parcel were dated. The most recent information was a 2006 groundwater monitoring report (Farallon, 2006) that provided no evidence of gasoline contaminant migration onto the subject Property from the former BLM site. Observations from the Property indicated that cleanup activities continue on the adjacent BLM site. The ongoing cleanup activities and the 2006 groundwater data do not suggest a risk to the environmental condition of the subject Property from the migration of contaminated groundwater on the adjacent site.

Given the historical information discussed in the previous section, the following data gaps were identified:

- Petroleum contamination was suspected under the DOB building due to historical operations, but the presence of the DOB building had prevented a full characterization of the DOB site. Therefore, soil quality under the DOB building was considered a data gap.
- Two direct-push groundwater samples collected from the (downgradient) NE 4th Avenue extension in 2013 did not identify detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. The finding suggests an absence of significant groundwater contamination on the former DOB site. However, given the potential presence of soil contamination, the general lack of current groundwater data for the DOB site was considered a data gap.
- A groundwater sample collected from the south portion of the EJE site (MW-13) in 1996 had been reported to contain concentrations of TPH and 1,4-dichlorobenzene in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The absence of current groundwater data from monitoring well MW-13 was considered a data gap.
- Direct-push groundwater samples collected from the EJE site in 2007 suggested the presence of diesel- and oil-range TPH in the groundwater in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The absence of current groundwater data, collected from properly installed and developed groundwater monitoring wells, was considered a data gap.

The supplemental RI was designed to address these data gaps. The findings of the supplemental RI informed and help direct the subsequent cleanup action.

3 SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

The supplemental remedial investigation was initiated as a Phase II ESA prior to construction. Further investigation, including a limited groundwater assessment, was performed during construction. These activities and their results are summarized in this section.

3.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Full characterization of the DOB and EJE sites was facilitated by the removal of the remaining foundation at DOB, various remedial investigation activities described below, and soil cuts at the locations of the former dealerships as required for the redevelopment of the Property. The supplemental remedial investigation included the following activities:

- Exploratory test pit sampling around and through the remaining concrete floor slab (following the building demolition) at the former DOB building and at other locations as indicated by evidence of potential soil contamination encountered during construction.
- Collecting representative groundwater samples from the eight, existing, groundwater monitoring wells at the Property.
- Removing discovered hydraulic vehicle lift assemblies and characterizing the soils where the lifts had been situated.
- Removing oil/water separators and characterizing underlying soils.
- Performing a limited direct-push groundwater sampling investigation at the main remedial excavation after the excavation was closed.

Summaries of the features encountered, the investigative methods employed, and the results are provided below. The locations of the supplemental RI soil samples are shown on Figure 3 and the locations of groundwater samples are shown on Figure 4 (in Appendix A).

3.2 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

The supplemental RI, including soil and groundwater sampling, were completed using SCS standard field procedures as summarized below. SCS worked with the general contractor and the excavation contractor during the pre-construction activities to describe suspect material that may be encountered and the procedures developed for investigating and managing the suspect material. The Contaminated Media Management Plan provided to Ecology in August 2015 was also provided to the contractors and discussed during a series of site meetings. This coordination effort facilitated completing the necessary investigative work in advance of and concurrent with the construction activities.

The pre-construction investigative work included test pit sampling to identify contaminated soil, groundwater sampling at existing groundwater monitoring wells, removing hydraulic lifts discovered at the Property, and removing existing oil/water separators. During the pre-construction investigative work, SCS used the field conditions and results to provide examples

to the contractors of impacted material that could be encountered in other parts of the Property during the construction activities.

The development plan for the Property involved the following earth moving activities:

- Installing auger-cast piling walls along the north, east and parts of the south perimeter.
- Excavating an average of 4 feet across the eastern two-thirds of the Property. Much of the excavated soil was moved and used as fill in the western portions of the Property.
- Excavating up to 9 feet below the original surface in select areas to install footings and other building components.

All of these activities allowed regular inspection of the shallow soil in the areas where the former automotive dealerships operated. Photographs illustrating the construction grade and footing cuts relative to the original grade are provided in Appendix C (see Photo 13 through Photo 16). During the construction activities, soil sampling, additional test pit sampling, and groundwater sampling activities were performed when suspect material was encountered. The excavation contractor had established separate pricing for managing contaminated material, including excavation, hauling, treatment (if necessary), and disposal.

3.2.1 Test Pit Sampling, Pre-Construction

When the supplemental investigation was initiated in July 2015, the above-grade portion of the DOB building had been removed. The concrete slab from the former DOB building remained in place on the southern portion of the Property, adjacent to the recently-constructed NE 4th Street extension. The balance of the Property was covered with asphalt paving (Figure 3). Groundwater monitoring wells from previous investigations remained present generally in an east-west line through the center of the Property.

Test pits were installed where subsurface contamination was suspected, based on surface features (e.g., staining or the presence of drains, hydraulic vehicle lifts, catch basins, oil/water separators, etc.) or historical uses summarized above in Section 2 (e.g., oil storage area, lube pit, former UST, etc.).

On July 23, 2015, exploratory soil sampling was performed within the limits of the former DOB property. A total of 14 test pits were excavated. Of these, nine test pits were situated within the footprint of the former DOB structure. Additional near-surface grab samples were collected on July 24 from three locations where test pits had been installed on July 23.

The test pits were installed using an excavator provided by the redevelopment excavation contractor. The test pits were excavated to native, undisturbed soil or to a maximum depth of 12 feet bgs. Up to two grab soil samples were collected from each test pit. In every case, soil samples were obtained from soil horizons where field observations suggested the greatest potential for residual contamination. Soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis were limited to those collected near potential sources of contamination and those that exhibited evidence of possible contamination, such as staining or odors. A total of 11 soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis.

To prevent potential cross contamination during the test pit excavating, only soils that had not been in contact with the excavator bucket were collected for laboratory analysis. New nitrile gloves were donned for each sample collected, and the samples were placed into pre-cleaned, laboratory-supplied sample containers. Soil samples collected for VOC analysis (gasoline, BTEX compounds, and halogenated VOCs) were preserved in the field consistent with EPA Method 5035 to limit the loss of volatile contaminants from the samples.

The soil samples were couriered to ALS Laboratory Group (ALS) in Everett, WA. The collected test pit soil samples were analyzed for the following contaminants:

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the diesel and oil ranges by NWTPH-Dx
- Gasoline-range TPH by method NWTPH-Gx
- Gasoline-constituent BTEX compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) by EPA Method 8021

Selected soil samples were also analyzed for the following contaminants:

- Halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260
- RCRA 8 metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver) were analyzed by EPA Methods 6020 and 7471

Once the test pit sampling was completed, the disturbed soils were returned to their originating excavations and field compacted with the excavator bucket to restore a near-level ground surface.

3.2.2 Groundwater Sampling, Pre-Construction

Groundwater sampling included utilizing all eight existing groundwater monitoring wells that could be located at the Property. However, well construction details and original well identifiers were not available for this Phase II effort. Additional groundwater samples were collected with direct-push equipment after the removal of contaminated soil. The locations of the monitoring wells and direct-push groundwater sampling locations from which samples were collected during the supplemental RI are shown on Figure 4. The groundwater sample locations depicted in Figure 4 are shown relative to the remedial soil excavations.

SCS sampled all accessible groundwater monitoring wells on the Property. Eight monitoring wells were ultimately identified as remaining on the subject Property. The wells did not bear any identifying numbers, such as Ecology well identification. The eight monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 3. All of the monitoring wells were situated near the boundary that formerly defined the north edge of the former DOB parcel and the south edge of the former EJE parcel.

On July 22, 2015, SCS Engineers collected groundwater samples from the seven monitoring wells that were initially found at the Property. For the purposes of this investigation, SCS identified the wells in the sequence in which they were sampled (MW-1 through MW-7), which may be inconsistent with identities that these wells had previously.

An eighth well was discovered during the July 22nd sampling activities but could not be sampled due to a lack of sufficient sample containers. Review of previous reports for the Property suggested the additional well was likely historic monitoring well MW-13, which was last sampled in 1996. As noted above in Section 2.2, MW-13 was the only well that contained contaminant concentrations about the regulatory standards in 1996, and it was cited as the basis for the groundwater restrictive covenant placed on the EJE parcel. A subsequent mobilization on August 12, 2015, collected groundwater samples from MW-13.

Prior to sampling, the depth to groundwater was measured in each well to the nearest 0.01 foot. Well purging and sampling was performed using a peristaltic pump and low-flow/low-volume well sampling techniques.

During well purging, field water-quality parameters of specific conductance, pH, dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential (eH), temperature, and turbidity were measured. After the groundwater quality field parameters had stabilized, groundwater samples were collected directly from the discharge tube of the peristaltic pump into pre-cleaned, laboratory-supplied containers. Samples were preserved on ice and couriered under chain-of-custody documentation to ALS in Everett, WA. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the following contaminants:

- Diesel- and oil-range TPH by method NWTPH-Dx
- Gasoline-range TPH by method NWTPH-Gx
- Gasoline-constituent BTEX compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) by EPA Method 8021
- Halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260

3.2.3 Hydraulic Lift Excavations

The remnants of several hydraulic vehicle lifts were discovered when the concrete slab was broken up for removal from the DOB site in August 2015. Specifically, eight hydraulic piston assemblies were identified in the former DOB service bay area. The pistons were arranged as three sets of double-piston lifts and two single-piston lifts. A total of four hydraulic reservoir tanks associated with the vehicle lifts were also removed. The locations of the lift piston assemblies are shown on Figure 3.

Five soil samples were collected for characterization purposes when the lift assemblies were removed on August 28, 2015. Analysis of the samples for diesel- and oil-range TPH identified exceedances of both parameters along the south side of the former service bay area. A summary of the results of the sampling at the hydraulic lifts is provided below in Subsection 3.4.3. This excavation became the main remedial excavation and is described below in Section 4, Remedial Action.

3.2.4 Oil/Water Separator Excavations

Three oil/water separators were removed on October 14, 2015. The separators were situated near the centerline of the Property. Their former locations are shown on Figure 3. The vaults

were pumped out, washed, and rinsed by a specialty waste contractor (Emerald Services) prior to their excavation and removal.

During the removal activities, SCS noted no evidence of cracks, leaking pipe connections, or potential contamination, such as staining or odors. Soil samples were collected from beneath each separator vault to characterize the quality of the underlying soil. Specifically, samples of the sandy-gravel bedding material were collected and analyzed for the following contaminants:

- TPH by method NWTPH-HCID
- Gasoline-range TPH by method NWTPH-Gx
- Gasoline-constituent BTEX compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) by EPA Method 8021
- Halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260
- MTCA 5 metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury) were analyzed by EPA Methods 6020 and 7471

Sample handling, preservation, and transport to the laboratory were completed consistent with the methods used during the initial test pit investigation described above. Soil samples for volatile analysis were collected by EPA Method 5035.

3.2.5 Test Pit Sampling During Construction

Five test pits were installed during construction to evaluate indications of potential subsurface soil contamination, based on oral reports of suspect soil identified by the excavation contractor, Northwest Construction. The test pits were named in sequence (TP-15 through TP-19), continuing from the pre-construction series of test pits. Also, one test pit was named Additional Hydraulic Lift Excavation for the feature discovered there. In each case, an SCS field geologist or engineer directed an excavator operator to remove soil to identify apparent worst-case conditions at the location. Soils were field screened for indications of contamination, including staining, odors, and positive readings on a photo-ionization detector (PID). As with the earlier test pits, the soil samples were all analyzed for the following contaminants:

- Diesel- and oil-range TPH by method NWTPH-Dx
- Gasoline-range TPH by method NWTPH-Gx
- Gasoline-constituent BTEX compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) by EPA Method 8021

Selected soil samples were also analyzed for the following contaminants:

- Halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260
- MTCA 5 metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury) were analyzed by EPA Methods 6020 and 7471

Sample handling, preservation, and transport to the laboratory were completed consistent with the methods used during the initial test pit investigation described above. Soil samples for volatile analysis were collected by EPA Method 5035 to prevent the loss of contaminants through volatilization.

Soil removed during test pit sampling was either returned to the excavation, stockpiled until laboratory results were available, or hauled for off-site treatment and disposal, as necessary depending on site space constraints and the construction schedule. The results of test pit sampling during construction are described below in Subsection 3.4.3. Subsequent over-excavation to remove contaminated soil from the Additional Hydraulic Lift Excavation and from TP-16 are discussed in Section 4.

3.2.6 Direct-Push Groundwater Sampling

A limited direct-push groundwater investigation was undertaken to better characterize the groundwater quality in the area of the remedial excavation and to resolve an apparent conflict in analytical results for samples of water collected directly from the remedial excavation and the immediate downgradient vicinity.

Samples of water that had accumulated in the Hydraulic Lift remedial excavation (see Section 4) were collected for laboratory analysis on September 8, 2015. The purpose of analyzing the excavation water was to characterize it for disposal. The laboratory reported elevated concentrations of diesel-range and oil-range TPH despite the previous removal of the contaminated soil in the area. Specifically, oil-range TPH was reported at 310,000 μ g/L, and diesel-range TPH was reported at 220,000 μ g/L. The Washington State groundwater cleanup level for both contaminants is 500 μ g/L. Gasoline-range TPH and BTEX compounds did not exceed groundwater cleanup levels.

After the sampling was completed, the accumulated water was removed using a vacuum truck and transported for off-site disposal. Remedial efforts were temporarily suspended between September 8 and September 24, while the site redevelopment progressed. During this period, the excavation water was observed to be green in color and appeared to be supporting a significant algae bloom. Accumulated water was removed from the remedial excavation on three occasions before the excavation was filled and closed on September 25, 2015.

After the remedial excavation was closed, samples of water discharging from two points at the toe of an adjacent, downgradient excavation were also collected for laboratory analysis on November 23, 2015. Specifically, the discharge points were approximately 15 to 20 feet downgradient of the remedial excavation. The laboratory reported no detectible diesel-range and oil-range TPH in the latter two samples.

The apparently contradictory water results presented the possibly that groundwater at the DOB site might contain oil- or diesel-range TPH. No wells were present in the area and, because of the former presence of the building, no previous groundwater sampling had been completed in this portion of the Property.

SCS used a limited-access, direct-push sampling rig to collect groundwater samples from the southern portion of the DOB site to assess the possible presence of petroleum groundwater

contamination. Five sample locations were selected within and immediately downgradient (southwest) of the footprint of the recently-completed remedial excavation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for oil- and diesel-range TPH (by NWTPH-Dx), gasoline-range TPH (by NWTPH-Gx), and BTEX compounds (by EPA 8021).

Groundwater samples were collected directly from the direct-push equipment using a peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing. The sample pump was allowed to run at each location prior to collecting samples, and this practice reduced sample turbidity. The field geologist noted a slimy flocculent appearance in the samples. Sample handling, preservation, and transport to the laboratory were completed consistent with the methods used during the initial groundwater monitoring described above.

Given the appearance of the groundwater samples, and the earlier observations of an algae bloom in the remedial excavation water, the laboratory was directed to perform silica gel cleanup of the groundwater samples prior to analysis. The results of the direct-push groundwater sampling are discussed below in Subsection 3.4.

3.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Field notes and field sampling data sheets (FSDSs) were maintained to document field activities and sample collection. Soil samples were collected from the center of the excavator bucket in order to prevent potential cross contamination. New nitrile gloves were donned for each sample collected, and the samples were placed into pre-cleaned, laboratory-supplied sample jars. As previously noted, soil samples for VOC analysis (gasoline, BTEX compounds, and halogenated VOCs) were preserved in the field consistent with EPA Method 5035 to limit the loss of volatile contaminants from the samples.

The water-quality meter used during monitoring well sampling was properly maintained and calibrated daily to a known standard before it was used, consistent with the manufacturers' recommendations. Calibration logs were recorded in the field.

All soil and groundwater samples were kept in a chilled cooler during storage and transport to an Ecology-accredited testing laboratory. The samples were transported and custody transferred using chain-of-custody (COC) protocols. COCs are included in the analytical reports prepared by the laboratory.

All analyses occurred within the appropriate holding times, and most were analyzed on a rush basis to accommodate the redevelopment schedule. Laboratory reports include method blank results, surrogate recovery results, chain-of-custody documents, laboratory duplicate results (when required by the method), and matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate results. The laboratory results were reviewed to assess data quality and acceptability consistent with the project requirements. All of the laboratory results were determined to be of sufficient quality for the purposes of this project.

3.4 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Summary data tables presenting the results of the supplemental remedial investigation are attached to Appendix B. Table 1 provides a summary of observations from the pre-

construction test pit sampling. Analytical results for the various characterization and confirmation soil samples are provided in Tables 2 and 3. Analytical data for the supplemental groundwater investigation are summarized in Table 4. Soil sampling locations for the supplemental investigation are illustrated on Figure 3. Groundwater sampling locations are shown on Figure 4.

3.4.1 Results of Test Pit Sampling, Pre-Construction

The locations of the test pits relative to former building features are depicted in Figure 3. A concrete slab was present from 0 to 8 inches bgs in locations within the footprint of the former DOB structure. At several test pit locations the slab was underlain by a 2 to 4 inch layer of asphalt, while others showed 2 to 4 inches of gravel subgrade.

Fill materials were encountered generally between 1 and 10 feet bgs, with some variability in depth. The encountered fill appeared to vary in composition between a brown silty sand and gravel and, in some areas, a dark reddish-brown silty sand with gravel. While excavating TP-14, a pea gravel layer was encountered from 8 inches to 4 feet bgs. The pea gravel was underlain by an additional 8 inch concrete slab at 4 feet bgs. Apparent native soils were encountered below the additional concrete slab to 10 feet bgs. Native soils consisted of a hard, mottled, brown silty sand in most areas. In TP-14, native soils consisted of gray, fine to medium sand.

Several subsurface soils encountered during test pitting were observed having an odor and/or soil staining. Samples were collected from each of these locations. Unmarked underground hydraulic lifts were encountered in TP-4, TP-5, and TP-10 from 0 to 8 feet bgs. A total of seven hydraulic lifts were identified during the test pit excavation activities at various locations in and around the test pits.

No groundwater was encountered in any test pit. However, wet soils were encountered in TP-5 at 8 feet bgs and TP-14 at 9.5 feet bgs.

Analytical results for the test pit soil samples are presented in Table 3. Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected by SCS in July 2015 identified TPH in the gasoline and oil ranges at elevated concentrations at one location. Specifically, gasoline-range TPH was reported at 490 mg/kg and oil-range TPH was reported at 43,000 mg/kg in a sample from TP-14, which was installed at the west end of the former service bays (Figure 3). The reported concentrations exceeded the MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels of 100 mg/kg for gasoline-range TPH (when benzene is not present) and 2,000 mg/kg for oil-range TPH. The remedial Hydraulic Lift Excavation was installed to further characterize and remove the identified contamination.

The July 2015 soil sampling effort identified other soil contaminants beneath the former DOB building at low concentrations that did not exceed state cleanup levels. The low-concentration contaminants included diesel-range TPH, volatiles (ethylbenzene and xylenes), and metals (arsenic, chromium, lead, and mercury). The laboratory results were consistent with field observations, which did not suggest widespread contamination.

3.4.2 Results of Groundwater Sampling, Pre-Construction

Groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table 4. Groundwater samples were collected from the eight existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-7, and MW-13; Figure 4) in July and August 2015. No detectible concentrations of any of the analyzed parameters were reported by the laboratory.

Depth to groundwater measurements recorded at the Property ranged between 3.78 (MW-7) and 13.60 (MW-2) feet bgs. Groundwater elevation data and water table contours are not available, due to the absence of survey data for the monitoring wells. The direction of shallow flow is expected to be west-southwest, consistent with surface topography and information from previous investigations at the Property.

3.4.3 Results Hydraulic Lift Excavation

Hydraulic lift piston assemblies and hydraulic reservoirs encountered within the former DOB building footprint were removed. The reservoirs had been installed vertically immediately adjacent to the piston assemblies, three of which were double-piston lifts with a single reservoir each. Although the equipment exhibited surface corrosion, no corrosion holes were evident.

Stained and odorous soils were apparent at two locations (HC-1 and HL-6) in the south portion of the former DOB service bays. Soil samples were collected from 7 feet bgs at these locations and at similar depths where the other lifts were removed. The analytical lab reported diesel-range TPH at 19,000 mg/kg at HL-6 and 3,300 mg/kg at HC-1. Oil-range TPH was reported at 18,000 and 3,200 mg/kg in the two samples, respectively.

The former service bay area was subsequently excavated to remove the contaminated soil. Odors noted early in the remedial process prompted SCS to direct the laboratory to analyze the soil samples for volatile-range TPH, in addition to TPH in the diesel and oil ranges. Specifically, the SCS field geologist noted an odor characteristic of mineral spirits or Stoddard solvent, a common parts-cleaning solvent. This excavation became the main remedial excavation, the results of which are summarized below in Section 4, Remedial Action.

3.4.4 Results of Oil/Water Separator Sampling

Field observations did not note any evidence of leakage or contamination from the three oil/water separators (Figure 3) that were removed on October 14, 2015. The analytical results of confirmation soil samples collected from beneath the separators did not contain contaminant concentrations in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Low concentrations of heavy metals were detected, but at concentrations far below their respective cleanup levels.

The separator nearest the former DOB building (South Separator) was found to contain gravel and pieces of concrete rubble. A sample of the contents was collected to characterize the material for disposal. The laboratory reported that the characterization sample contained a detectible concentration of oil-range TPH, as identified by analytical method NWTPH-HCID. The contents of the separator were subsequently removed with a vacuum truck by Emerald Services for off-site disposal without further characterization.

3.4.5 Results of Test Pit Sampling During Construction

The soil sample analytical results from test pits installed during construction are summarized in Table 3. Also included in Table 3 are the lab results for soil samples collected from other smaller excavations not related to the main remedial excavation. The locations of the test pits installed during construction are shown on Figure 3. The following descriptions summarize the findings at the investigation test pits installed during construction:

Test Pit 15 was advanced where black-stained soil was identified while excavating for a foundation footing. The black-stained soil exhibited a petroleum odor. A characterization sample of the material was collected and submitted to the lab for analysis. To maintain the construction schedule, the test pit was advanced further to remove all stained or odorous soil, and the material was stockpiled on the site. The characterization sample was reported to contain 290 mg/kg diesel-range TPH and 570 mg/kg oil-range TPH, but concentrations of gasoline-range TPH and BTEX compounds were not detected (ND). A sample collected from the floor of the 7-foot by 9-foot, by 6-foot deep excavation was reported to be ND for all analytes.

Test Pit 16 was installed where the construction excavation encountered a layer of gray-stained fill and rubble. Two characterization samples were collected beneath the fill. The laboratory reported 110 mg/kg gasoline-range TPH in the TP-16-1.5' sample, which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 100 mg/kg. Other contaminants identified the sample were limited to 1,700 mg/kg oil-range TPH. It should be noted that the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) for benzene was elevated to 0.3 mg/kg, due to necessary dilution of the sample. The benzene MDL for the characterization sample was greater that the MTCA Method A cleanup level for benzene in soil. However, the absence of detectible benzene from all of the eight other samples from TP-16 suggests that benzene was not present.

SCS subsequently directed the overexcavation and cleanup at the TP-16 location. Soils removed from the TP-16-area excavation were hauled from the site for thermal treatment and disposal at the CEMEX Everett facility. Final confirmation samples from the TP-16 excavation indicated no detectible TPH or BTEX compounds.

Soil samples collected and labeled TP-17 and TP-18 were actually near-surface samples collected from approximately 0.5 feet below the construction grade. (Sample naming was in anticipation of potential further excavation.) At the time, the construction grade was approximately 4 feet below the original grade. The samples were collected to characterize soils that the excavation contractor had identified as odorous. SCS noted that the soils exhibited a sulfate odor suggesting possible anaerobic biological activity. SCS did not note a petroleum odor. Neither sample contained an exceedance of TPH, BTEX compounds, halogenated VOCs, or MTCA-5 metals. The laboratory reported low concentrations (below MTCA Method A cleanup levels) of arsenic, chromium, lead, mercury, and TPH in the gasoline, diesel, and oil ranges.

Test Pit 19 was installed along the lagged wall inside the north Property boundary. The excavation contractor had identified odorous soils at the location, which was adjacent to the former BLM site. No odorous soils had been noted during drilling for installation of the soldier piles (beams) for the wall. The test pit was advanced to identify worst-case conditions. The

final excavation measured 25 feet along the wall, was 4 feet wide, and extended to 3 feet below the construction grade, which was approximately 4 feet below the original grade. A characterization sample was collected from grey wet sand from the excavation floor. Lab analysis of the sample identified no detectible concentrations of BTEX compounds or TPH in the gasoline, diesel, and oil ranges.

3.4.6 Results of Direct-Push Groundwater Sampling

Site groundwater was sampled at five locations within the limits of the main remedial excavation (Figure 4). The locations of the sampling points were placed to favor the interior of the excavation area and the downgradient (southwest) edge.

The five direct-push groundwater samples were observed to be turbid, although pumping groundwater for several minutes prior to collecting the samples improved sample clarity. The presence of the turbidity was assumed to be due to the fact that samples were collected directly from the direct-push equipment, not from properly developed groundwater monitoring wells. As noted above, the field geologist reported a flocculent appearance in the samples.

Based on the physical appearance of the samples, and the earlier observations of an algae bloom in the remedial excavation water, the laboratory was directed to perform silica gel cleanup on select groundwater samples prior to analysis. Silica-gel cleanup removes the polar biogenic organics and retains the non-polar organics, such as petroleum. The laboratory report includes results for straight analysis and analysis with silica gel cleanup.

None of the direct-push groundwater sample results exceeded MTCA Method A cleanup criteria when the samples were prepared using the silica gel cleanup. No gasoline-range TPH or BTEX compounds were detected in any of the direct-push groundwater samples.

The sample cleanup up technique removed biogenic organics from samples DPGW-3 and DPGW-5. The concentrations of oil-range TPH in these samples were less than 250 mg/L and 350 mg/L, respectively. Without the cleanup, biogenic mass in the samples falsely influenced the result to initially indicate concentrations of oil-range TPH at 770 mg/L and 650 mg/L, respectively. The results of the groundwater sampling indicate an absence of groundwater contamination at the DOB site. Further, the results suggest that earlier analysis of characterization samples of the excavation water may have been influenced by the presence of biogenic organics.

4 REMEDIAL ACTION

As noted above, the remedial activities were completed during redevelopment of the Property. The redevelopment involved cutting soil from the portions of the Property formerly occupied by the two auto dealerships. Therefore, the selected remedial approach for the former DOB and EJE sites was excavation and removal for off-site treatment and disposal.

Contaminated soils hauled from the Property were treated by thermal desorption at CEMEX's Everett facility. The CEMEX soil treatment plant is co-located with an inert-debris landfill that is permitted to accept the treated soil. All contaminated soils removed from the Property were accompanied by the appropriate transportation manifests, which had been prepared by CEMEX based on characterization data provided by SCS. Appendix E includes copies of soil weigh tickets and a summary table of soil loads from the Property that were processed by CEMEX.

The supplemental remedial investigation had identified the need for remedial action at the following locations:

- Hydraulic lift excavations in the southern portion of the former DOB service bays
- Former lube pit location near the northwest corner of the former DOB service bays
- Additional hydraulic lift excavation near the southeast corner of the former DOB service bays
- Between the former dealership buildings at Test Pit 16

Contaminated soil was characterized and removed as summarized below.

4.1 HYDRAULIC LIFT EXCAVATION

A remedial excavation was installed at the former hydraulic lifts. Laboratory data had indicated exceedances of diesel- and oil-range TPH. Field indications (odor and PID readings) suggested the presence of petroleum solvent, such as mineral spirits or Stoddard solvent. Field indications also suggested that approximately 4 to 5 feet of clean soils overlay the contamination. Clean soils exhibiting no odors, staining, or positive PID readings were stockpiled, sampled to characterize them, and ultimately reused on the Property after the laboratory reported no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Stockpiled soils that were suspected of being contaminated were sampled and analyzed to characterize them for off-site treatment. A summary of soil analytical results for the hydraulic lift excavation is presented in Table 2. The results are separated into characterization samples and confirmation samples. The remedial excavation and sample collection points are shown on Figure 5.

The laboratory reported exceedances of gasoline-range TPH in the characterization samples (HL Stockpile 1 and HL Stockpile 2), but concentrations of TPH in the diesel and oil ranges were below regulatory cleanup standards. The TPH-Gx analysis of the characterization samples was initially calibrated to a gasoline standard. However, the laboratory noted that the

sample chromatographs more closely resembled the profile of mineral spirits. The laboratory's reported chromatograph profile was consistent with the odors that SCS had noted in the field. Therefore, SCS directed the lab to reanalyze the samples using a mineral spirits calibration.

Samples from the hydraulic lift were also analyzed for BTEX compounds. No BTEX compounds were detected in any of the characterization or confirmation samples.

The hydraulic lifts remedial excavation was advanced to remove contaminated soils. Dieseland oil-range TPH in the vicinity of the lifts was readily removed. As noted above, the principal contaminant was mineral spirits. Contaminated soil was typically encountered between 4 and 9 feet bgs in the hydraulic lift excavation. Positive PID readings and obvious odors were the primary means used to identify soil contamination in the field.

Subsurface soils generally consisted of brown sandy silt with gravel to approximately 4 feet bgs overlying gray to blue-gray sand and gravelly sand to approximately 9 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered in at approximately 8 to 9 feet bgs in the gray sand and underlying tan, hard silt.

Laboratory results of confirmation samples collected from the remedial excavation indicate that contaminated soils were removed to below MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The source of the apparent mineral spirits contamination was unclear. Potential sources of contamination may have included the former waste oil UST, formerly situated immediately north of the service bays, and various floor penetrations, such as hydraulic lifts, that could have served as a conduit for migration of solvent spilled on the shop floor or used intentionally to remove oil and grease from the floor.

Water that collected in the excavation was observed to be green in color and appeared to be supporting an algae bloom. Laboratory analytical data characterizing the excavation water are reported above within the discussion of the results of the direct-push groundwater sampling (Subsection 3.4.6). The excavation water was pumped out for offsite disposal by Emerald Services.

4.2 FORMER LUBE PIT

Petroleum contaminated soil had been identified at depth in TP-14 at the suspected base of the former lube pit. A trench was installed from the remedial excavation into the former lube pit area to locate the black-stained soil that had been sampled at 6 feet bgs in TP-14. Once the contaminated soil was encountered, the excavation was enlarged in width and depth to remove impacted soils, based on field indications of contamination, including positive PID readings and staining.

Soils near the center of the former lube pit consisted of coarse gravel and sand. Stained soils exhibited a mineral spirits odor, like that noted at the hydraulic lift excavation. The soil contamination was largely restricted to coarser-grained soils near the center of the lube pit area. The final excavation was approximately 10 by 12 feet to 7 feet bgs, with a deeper area to 9 feet bgs that was approximately 5 by 6 feet.

Table 3 includes a summary of the analytical results from the former lube pit excavation. Analysis of three confirmation samples from the floor and two sidewalls indicated no residual BTEX compounds or TPH in the gasoline, diesel, or oil ranges at detectible concentrations.

4.3 ADDITIONAL HYDRAULIC LIFT EXCAVATION

A cinderblock vault containing two hydraulic lift pistons and a hydraulic reservoir were discovered near the southeast corner of the former DOB service bays. When TP-5 was installed, samples were collected adjacent to either side of the vault near its floor. The TP-5 soil samples did not identify any exceedances at the additional hydraulic lift, although diesel-and oil-range TPH were detected at concentrations as high as 980 and 1,400 mg/kg, respectively. A subsequent characterization sample of the clean sand backfill within the vault also indicated the presence of oil-range TPH but at only 120 mg/kg. Table 3 includes a summary of the analytical results from the addition hydraulic lift excavation.

The vault and surrounding soils were removed as part of the redevelopment activities. The bottom of the vault footing was at approximately 8 feet below the original grade.

A characterization sample of black-stained soil adjoining the west side of the vault footing was submitted for laboratory analysis. The lab reported that the sample contained diesel- and oil-range TPH at concentrations of 2,200 and 3,400 mg/kg, respectively. An additional characterization sample collected from beneath the vault footing did not contain detectible concentrations of TPH, BTEX compounds, or MTCA 5 metals (except for a low detection of chromium). Similarly, three confirmation samples from beneath the vault and adjacent to the footing were ND for the same analytes, except for a low concentration of chromium. The soil sample results confirmed that soil contamination had been removed from the area.

4.4 TEST PIT 16

As noted above (in Subsection 3.4.5), Test Pit 16 was installed to investigate a layer of graystained fill and rubble. One of the two characterization samples collected from beneath the fill was reported by the lab to contain gasoline-range TPH at a concentration of 110 mg/kg, which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 100 mg/kg. The sample was collected from 1.5 feet below the original grade.

SCS directed a remedial excavation at the TP-16 location. The excavation was advanced to remove suspect soils based on field indications, including PID readings. The total depth of the excavation was 4.5 feet below the original grade. The depth of the excavation roughly matched that of the construction excavation that was advancing from the west. Because of this, the TP-16 remedial excavation had no western sidewall. Laterally, the excavation took an irregular shape as shown in Figure 5.

Two confirmation samples were collected from the excavation floor, and five confirmation samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls (except the west sidewall, as noted above). Low concentrations of oil-range TPH were detected in three of the samples (ranging from 86 to 150 mg/kg), and gasoline-range TPH was detected in one sample (at 4 mg/kg). However, none of the detections exceeded MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No BTEX compounds or diesel-range TPH were detected.

5 DISCUSSION

Petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) was confirmed at and removed from the Property. No contamination was identified on the former EJE site. The supplemental RI and remedial action addressed the recognized environmental conditions and data gaps identified by the 2015 Phase I ESA.

5.1 DODGE OF BELLEVUE SITE

Petroleum contamination had been suspected under the DOB building due to historical operations. Full characterization of the DOB site was facilitated by the removal of the building and re-grading the former building area to approximately 4 feet below the original grade. Deeper excavations were installed throughout the area for the installation of foundation footings at approximately 8 to 9 feet below the original grade. Hence, the redevelopment activities fully exposed near-surface and shallow subsurface soils.

Test pit soil sampling performed prior to the redevelopment was focused on likely source areas, including the former body shop, hydraulic lifts, floor drains, the former location of the waste-oil UST, a sewer cleanout, and the former lube pit. Contamination was identified at the lube pit and subsequently removed. The lube pit was the only location where BTEX compounds were detected at the Property. Specifically, low concentrations of ethylbenzene and xylenes were reported in a characterization sample. Selected samples from the test pits and the oil/water separator excavations were analyzed for halogenated VOCs, but none were identified. No evidence of a suspected former septic leach field was ever encountered during the supplemental RI or the redevelopment activities.

When the hydraulic lift assemblies were removed from the site, a limited volume of soil contaminated with diesel- and oil-range TPH was discovered immediately adjacent to the lifts. Further, the hydraulic lift excavations led to the discovery and removal of approximately 1,000 tons of soil that was contaminated by gasoline-range TPH (mineral spirits). The analytical lab reported that the chromatographic profile for the contaminant matched mineral spirits, not gasoline. This information was consistent with odors that had been noted in the field. The source of the mineral spirits contamination is unknown. Its presence under the former service bays suggests that it may have been the result of chronic spills of parts-cleaning solvent or past use of that solvent to clean the shop floor.

The redevelopment ultimately involved the complete removal of the upper soils at the former DOB site. The nominal thickness of the soil cut was 4 feet. During this process, limited volumes of PCS were identified, characterized, and removed from smaller excavations at an additional hydraulic lift and test pits TP-15 and TP-16. At each location, laboratory analytical data confirmed that remaining soil meet MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Water that had collected in the main remedial excavation was observed to be the source of an apparent algae bloom. Characterization samples of the excavation water were reported to contain significantly elevated TPH in the diesel and oil ranges. However, the results may have been influenced by the presence of biogenic organics from the algae. The excavation water was pumped out and hauled for proper off-site disposal.

No groundwater samples from the DOB site have indicated the presence of groundwater contamination. Detectible concentrations of diesel- and oil-range TPH were reported in four of five direct-push groundwater samples collected from the remedial excavation area, but the concentrations were below MTCA Method A cleanup levels. These post-remedial results are consistent with the findings of limited direct-push groundwater sampling completed by others in 2013, which found no detectible petroleum hydrocarbons in the NE 4th Street Extension. Further no detectible concentrations of diesel- or oil-range TPH were reported in two samples of water that was issuing from a footing sidewall immediately downgradient (west) of the remedial excavation.

5.2 EASTSIDE JEEP EAGLE SITE

Previous remediation activities removed the known contaminated soil from the former EJE parcel. An NFA was issued by Ecology for the site in 1999. Therefore, no Phase II soil sampling was performed on the former EJE parcel. Redevelopment activities included regrading the site to approximately 4 feet below the original grade, as was the case at the DOB site. Although suspect soils were encountered at three locations on the EJE parcel (TP-17, TP-18, and TP-19), laboratory analysis of characterization samples did not identify any exceedances of MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Previous investigations had identified a southwesterly groundwater flow direction for the Property and surrounding area. SCS identified eight remaining groundwater monitoring wells situated along the south edge of the EJE site. The arrangement of the wells on the Property was appropriate for evaluating widespread groundwater impacts from past auto repair operations at the EJE dealership.

In 1996, a groundwater sample from MW-13 had been reported to contain concentrations of TPH and 1,4-dichlorobenzene in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The 1996 report of TPH and 1,4-dichlorobenzene were cited as the basis for the restrictive covenant placed on the EJE parcel.

Direct-push groundwater samples collected from the EJE site in 2007 suggested the presence of diesel- and oil-range TPH in the groundwater in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. However, the groundwater samples were collected with direct-push equipment (e.g., Geoprobe) rather than from properly installed groundwater monitoring wells. Often, sampling influences will cause direct-push groundwater samples to reflect higher contaminant concentrations than are truly present, particularly for diesel and oil-range constituents. Therefore, the 2007 samples were considered indicators of groundwater quality, but they were not necessarily representative of actual groundwater chemistry.

Groundwater samples were collected by SCS from the eight on-site wells in July and August 2015. Clear identification numbers were not apparent on the wells, but a review of drawings related to the previous remediation and subsequent groundwater monitoring indicates that the sampled wells included MW-13. The 2015 groundwater samples contained no detectible concentrations of BTEX compounds, TPH, or halogenated VOCs. The current analytical results indicate the absence of widespread groundwater contamination on the Property from the former EJE activities. Specifically, the 2015 groundwater sampling shows the absence of the
contamination that was the basis for the restrictive covenant, and the absence of TPH contamination suggested by the 2007 direct-push sampling.

6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the supplemental RI and the soil cleanup action indicate that residual PCS associated with the former DOB and EJE sites were successfully removed during the remedial activities. Confirmation sampling indicates that the soils remaining on the property meet MTCA Method A cleanup standards for the TPH, BTEX compounds, halogenated VOCs, and MTCA metals.

In addition, groundwater sampling confirmed that the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations meet their respective MTCA groundwater standards, and BTEX compounds and halogenated VOCs are not present in detectible concentrations. These results confirm that there are no groundwater impacts related to the past activities at the former DOB and EJE sites. Based on these findings, no additional investigations or cleanup activities are recommended.

It is recommended that a copy of this report be provided to Ecology for technical review under the VCP with a request for an NFA designation for the Site. The NFA request should include a request to have the environmental covenant removed from the property. In addition, the field and chemical data obtained during the supplemental remedial investigation and cleanup actions should be entered into Ecology's Environmental Information Management (EIM) system. APPENDIX A SITE FIGURES











APPENDIX B DATA TABLES

Table 1. Field Log Summary, Pre-Construction Test Pits, July 2015

Project: Bel	levue North
Project No.	0421504600

Location: Bellevue, WA Field Staff: Matthew O'Hare

110/2011/0.04213040.00		Tield Statt: Maillew O'lla	e
Tost Dit	Potential Contamination	Doce	vintion
	500100	0 9" concrete dath	
TP-1	Body Shop (Upgradient)	8 -1 asphalt 1'-2' sand and silt and gravel with asphalt	Sample TP-1 taken @2' due to possible hydrocarbon odor
		2'-4' sand and silt and gravel	Large asphalt piece burried @2.5'
		IP-1 completed df 4 BGS	
		0-8° concrete slab	
		8"-1' asphalt	
TP-2	Body Shop	1'-3.5' rounded coarse sand to fine gravel with trace silt 3.5'-4' gravelly silty sand	No evidence found to warrant sample collection
		0-8" concrete slab	
		8"-1' Gravel subgrade	
TP-3	Upgradient	1'-1.3' Asphalt	No evidence found to warrant sample collection
		1.3'-4' sand and gravel	storm pipe set in pea gravel located at 2' BGS
		0-8" concrete slab	
		8"-1' Gravel subarade	Directly under the concrete slab we encountered a hydraulic lift extending to ~8' BGS
TP-4	Parts Area, Possible Historic	1'-3' Sand and Gravel	
	Lift	3'-6' dark reddish-brown soils ~3'HX2'W in an east-west direction through pit.	Sample collected at 3' BGS due to hydrocarbon odor
		6'-10' gray sand and gravel	
		0-8" concrete slab	
		8"-1' Gravel subgrade	Directly under the concrete slab we encountered 2 hydraulic lifts extending to ~8' BGS
TP-5	Possible Historic Lift	1'-3' Sand and Gravel 3'-6' dark reddish-brown soils ~3'HX2'W in an east-west direction through pit.	Hydraulic lifts were contained on all sides by cinderblock wall to ~10' BGS Samples collected as TP-5-E @ 10' BGS and TP-5-W @ 8' BGS
		6'-10' gray sand and gravel	Wet soils encountered on west side of TP-5 at 8' BGS

		0-8" concrete slab	
		8"-1' Gravel subgrade	
TP-6	Paint Booth	1'-1.3' Asphalt	
		1.3'-4' mottled sand and	No evidence found to warrant
		gravel	sample collection
			Metal drain set in slab, no
		0-8" concrete slab	evidence of leakage
			Sample TP-7 collected at 2'
TP-7	Drain Location	8 -1 Gravel subgrade	BGS
		1'-1.3' Asphalt	
			at west end of IP-7, at 1.5
		1.3 -4 mottled sand and	BGS charred/burnt wood,
			sons appear nanve.
		0-2 asphalt	
		2" 2.5' angular fino argual	At 2' BGS we apcountered a
		vith sand subarade	Al 2 BGS we encountered a
			souge med dramage pipe.
0	Historic Underground Waste		Wet stained soils directly
TP-8	Oil Tank		under drainage pipe
		2.5'-6' mottled silty sand and	extending to 6' BGS. Sample
		gravel fill	TP-8-3 collected at 3' BGS
			Sample TP-8-8 collected at 8'
		6'-10' mottled native sand	BGS as confirmation sample in
		and gravel	native soils.
		0-8" concrete slab	
		8"-1' Gravel subgrade	
		1'-1.3' Asphalt	
		1.3'-3' sand and gravel	
TP-9	Drain Location		At 3' BGS encountered brick
			layer 6" thick, underlayed by
		3'-3.5' red brick	native soils
		3.5'-4.5' Hardpan sand and	
		gravel	
		0-8" concrete slab	
			Directly under the concrete
			slab we encountered a hydroulic lift extending to $\sim 8'$
			RGS Sample TP-10 collected
TP-10	Possible Hydraulic Lift	8"-1' Gravel subarade	adiacent to leak area.
			the lift was punctured and
			leaked fluids in TP-10 and on
			surrounding slab. 4 additional
		Test pit completed at <2'	lifts found to the west of the
		BGS due to hydraulic lifts	test pit.

		0-2" asphalt				
			at 2.5', 2" water pipe			
			encountered surrounded by			
TP-11	Water Separator Vault		pea gravel and extended			
			across the test pit. No			
			evidence of leaking was			
		2"-3' sand and gravel	encountered.			
		0-6" asphalt				
			Test pit located adjacent to			
			water separater vault. Pea			
TP-12	Water Separator Vault		gravel 1' in width surrounding			
		6"-6' sand and gravel	vault.			
		Excavation stopped due to	No evidence found to warrant			
		undermining of vault.	sample collection			
		0-2" Asphalt				
			Confirmational sample TP-13			
TP-13	Downgradient Building Extent	2"-2' sand and gravel fill	collected @2' BGS			
		2'-4' hard mottled sand and				
		gravel undisturbed				
		0-8" concrete slab				
			the bottom 3" of pea gravel			
			appeared to be saturated			
			with an oily substance. Sample			
		8"-4' pea gravel	TP-14-4 collected at 4'.			
			Second concrete slab			
TP-14	Lube Pit Area	4'-4.6' concrete slab	encountered ~4' BGS			
			Beneath second concrete slab,			
			soils appeared to be			
			saturated with oily substance			
		4.6'-9.5' black to gray sand	to \sim 6'. Sample TP-14-6			
		and gravel	collected at 6'.			
			At 9.5' encountered very wet			
		9.5'-10' gray, saturated fine	clean sand interpreted to be			
		to medium sand.	native material.			

Table 2 SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: MAIN REMEDIAL EXCAVATION BELLEVUE NORTH, FORMER DODGE OF BELLEVUE & EASTSIDE JEEP EAGLE BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

Image in the series				Total Pe	troleum Hydro	Irocarbons Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)								Total I	Netals				
Bit Difference Differ	Sample Designation	Description	Sample Date	трн-с	ТРН-Д	TPH-Oil	Benzene	Tolvene	Ethylbenzene	s sauding to the second s	Aa loge nated VOCs Ha loge nated vocs	Successive ng/kg, or part	E .: B B s per million)	Cadmiu m	Chromium	Lead	Mercury	Selenium	Silver
Phy I p in the second p (2) P (2) <thp (2)<="" th=""> <thp (2)<="" th=""> P (2)<th>Initial Test Pit Samples: Phase II I</th><th>Environmental Site Assessment (July 23, 2015)</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>· · ·</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></thp></thp>	Initial Test Pit Samples: Phase II I	Environmental Site Assessment (July 23, 2015)											· · ·						
Ph Ar 3 by a by main (b) of a particula (72)/101 (-1)		2' has in former body shop	7/22/2015	~2	22	65	<0.020	<0.050	<0.050	<0.20									
Ph-3d 110 The orthophondit, N.Y. of pier bands 7.72.7918 4.0 7.000 4.000 <td>TP-4-3'</td> <td>2 bgs in former body shop 3' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth</td> <td>7/23/2015</td> <td><3</td> <td><25</td> <td>65 <50</td> <td><0.030</td> <td><0.030</td> <td><0.050</td> <td><0.20</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	TP-4-3'	2 bgs in former body shop 3' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth	7/23/2015	<3	<25	65 <50	<0.030	<0.030	<0.050	<0.20									
Tbsw If bgs shydnal (ii) W a funithedm 772. 703 6.3 67 10 2.4 10 2.4 10 5.0 5.00 <th< td=""><td>TP-5-E</td><td>10' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth</td><td>7/23/2015</td><td><3</td><td>970</td><td>1,400</td><td>< 0.030</td><td>< 0.050</td><td>< 0.050</td><td><0.20</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>	TP-5-E	10' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth	7/23/2015	<3	970	1,400	< 0.030	< 0.050	< 0.050	<0.20									
P37 P30 P30 </td <td>TP-5-W</td> <td>8' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth</td> <td>7/23/2015</td> <td><3</td> <td>89</td> <td>150</td> <td>< 0.030</td> <td>< 0.050</td> <td><0.050</td> <td><0.20</td> <td>ND</td> <td>2.4</td> <td>61.0</td> <td><0.50</td> <td>17.0</td> <td>5.00</td> <td><0.020</td> <td>6.20</td> <td><0.50</td>	TP-5-W	8' bgs at hydraulic lift, SW of paint booth	7/23/2015	<3	89	150	< 0.030	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.20	ND	2.4	61.0	<0.50	17.0	5.00	<0.020	6.20	<0.50
The ST Type value Type value<	TP-7	2' bgs at floor drain, N edge of service bays	7/23/2015	<3	<25	83	<0.030	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.20									
The AB Pipe under drace pice of each pice pice pice pice pice pice pice pice	TP-8-3'	3' bgs under drain pipe and next to former waste-oil UST loc.	7/23/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.030	<0.050	<0.050	<0.20	ND	1.6	32.0	<0.50	12.0	1.90	<0.020	<5	<0.50
h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h.h	TP-8-8'	8' bgs under drain pipe and next to former waste-oil UST loc.	7/23/2015	80	<25	<50	<0.030	< 0.050	< 0.050	<0.20	ND	2.9	45	<0.50	21	6.3	<0.020	<5	<0.50
10 M A A Description 17.2 Col C	1P-10 TD 12	I bgs at hydraulic lift	7/23/2015	< 3	/80	460	<0.030	< 0.050	< 0.050	< 0.20									
P1-bd C bg hgenerate from the generate from the genere from the generate from the genere from the generate from the	TP-14-4	4' bas at former lube pit location	7/23/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.030	<0.050	<0.050	<0.20		2.7	40	~0.50			0.02		~0.50
Clash Clash Section (Life Lorentin Logent Trial or Trial or Life (C) (C) Fig. (C)<	TP-14-6'	6' bas beneath former lube pit location	7/23/2015	490	1,200	43,000	< 0.030	< 0.050	0.42	3.30	ND	7.7	110	<0.50	26	21	0.06	<5	<0.50
C1 T T STAP STAP <thstap< th=""> STAP STAP<</thstap<>	CHARACTERIZATION Samples:	Hydraulic Lift Excavation (August through October 2015)																	
No. 2, // Algo of Space Mix barries Tro 10.3 Tri 1.4 0/20/013 Bood - - - -			9 / 29 / 201 5		2 200	2 200													
H OF Signer M places, breven 37:e8 AP.S. W M/20/2015 - 1		/ bgs at 2-piston lift, between TP-10 & TP-14	8/28/2015		3,300	1,200													
H4.4? Program Program Program Program Program Prodram	HC-3, 8'	8' bas at N piston, between TP-5E & TP-5W	8/28/2015		1.300	1,200													
H Lb, 7 P up or W Hied orderholds vad Hydnolic film IF 10 0/28/2013 · V Mode (100) · <td>HL-4, 7'</td> <td>7' bgs at S piston at TP-4</td> <td>8/28/2015</td> <td></td> <td><25</td> <td><50</td> <td></td>	HL-4, 7'	7' bgs at S piston at TP-4	8/28/2015		<25	<50													
Hiscopile Ecconvertadupper sult from syndiculi forme 9/1/201 9/10* 7.20 7.20 7.30 7.30 7.40 7.40 7.40 <	HL-6, 7'	7' bgs on W side of cinderblock vault at hydraulic lift at TP-10	8/28/2015		19,000	18,000													
H1. Sockaple 2 Excovered suppert only forwalds (III orano 497/2015) 510 510 520 520 500	HL Stockpile 1	Excavated suspect soil from hydraulic lift area	9/1/2015	810°	<50	970	<3.0	<5	<5	<20									
Haskaple Excovering append tail fram hydroxile lift arcs 9/1/2015 <t< td=""><td>HL Stockpile 2</td><td>Excavated suspect soil from hydraulic lift area</td><td>9/1/2015</td><td>510°</td><td><25</td><td>320</td><td><0.60</td><td><1</td><td><1</td><td><4</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	HL Stockpile 2	Excavated suspect soil from hydraulic lift area	9/1/2015	510°	<25	320	<0.60	<1	<1	<4									
COMPRIMENDES Inc.	HL Stockpile 3	Excavated suspect soil from hydraulic lift area	9/1/2015	<3	<25	58	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
HLescor NBor 9' O'glant Neutral floor O/glant S C_gl C_	CONFIRMATION Samples: Hvdr	raulic Lift Excavation (September and October 2015)																	
Interactive Wood 7 Organity Control floor Organity Contro floor Organity Control floor Organi	HI-excay N Floor 9'	9' bas in N central floor	9/3/2015	< 2ª	<25	< 50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excor VN-8 ¹ B ¹ / ₁ broken of Hoor 9/1/2015 c3 c3 c3 c300	HI-excav W Floor 9'	9' bas in W central floor	9/3/2015	<3°	<25	<50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HLexcor NW-8! B bigs base of NW will 1/0 <th< td=""><td>HL-excay W-8'</td><td>8' bas W end of floor</td><td>9/3/2015</td><td>< 3ª</td><td><25</td><td>< 50</td><td><0.03</td><td><0.05</td><td><0.05</td><td><0.2</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>	HL-excay W-8'	8' bas W end of floor	9/3/2015	< 3ª	<25	< 50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
Heakow Ne Flor, 8' B' big Ne comer of floor 9/8/2015	HL-excay NW-8'	8' bas base of NW wall	9/3/2015	<3°	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
H-accor SE Wall, 5' S ^b bgs N comer wall 9/8/2015	HL-excay NE Floor, 8'	8' bas NE corner of floor	9/8/2015	<3ª	<25	63	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
H_excov NNW Will, 5' S' bigs N will 9/8/2015 <3° <25 <50 <0.03 <0.05 <0.02 <td>HL-excay NE Wall, 5'</td> <td>5' bas NE corner wall</td> <td>9/8/2015</td> <td><3°</td> <td><25</td> <td><50</td> <td>< 0.03</td> <td>< 0.05</td> <td>< 0.05</td> <td><0.2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	HL-excay NE Wall, 5'	5' bas NE corner wall	9/8/2015	<3°	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
HL-excar SC floor, 8' B bgs Sc entral floor 9/8/2015 <23 425 430	HI -excay NNW Wall 5'	5' bas N wall	9/8/2015	< 3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
Interactive of big bound indicity 1/0/120 1/0 </td <td>HI-excev SC Floor 8'</td> <td>8' bas 5 central floor</td> <td>9/8/2015</td> <td><0°</td> <td><25</td> <td>< 50</td> <td><0.03</td> <td><0.05</td> <td><0.05</td> <td><0.2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	HI-excev SC Floor 8'	8' bas 5 central floor	9/8/2015	<0°	<25	< 50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav S (Mode) G (Mode) Mode Mode <t< td=""><td>HI_excav SW Floor, 8'</td><td>8' bgs SV floor</td><td>9/8/2015</td><td><>> < 2°</td><td><25</td><td>< 50</td><td><0.03</td><td><0.05</td><td><0.05</td><td><0.2</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	HI_excav SW Floor, 8'	8' bgs SV floor	9/8/2015	<>> < 2°	<25	< 50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
Interactive Sinder 9/8/2013 < 3 < 23 < 50 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.03			0/8/2015	<>>	<25	<50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav SW wall, 4 G 4 bgs SW wall 9/8/2015 $< < 3^{\circ}$ $< < 23^{\circ}$ $< < 23^{\circ}$ $< < 23^{\circ}$ $< < 3^{\circ}$ $< <$	HL-excav S Floor, o	o bgs 5 bench floor	9/8/2015	<3	<25	< 50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excor E floor, 8' 8' bgs E floor 9/8/2015 4.6° 470 570 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02	HL-excav SW Wall, 4	4 bgs SW wall	9/8/2015	<3"	<25	<50													
HL-excav E Wall, 4' 4' bgs E wall 9/8/2015 $<3^{\circ}$ <25 <500 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <	HL-excav E Floor, 8'	8' bgs E floor	9/8/2015	4.6 [°]	470	570	< 0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav SE Floor, $9'$ $9'8/2015$ $< 3^{\circ}$ 76 180 < 0.03 < 0.05 < 0.2 -1	HL-excav E Wall, 4'	4' bgs E wall	9/8/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav SE Wall, 4 4' bgs SE wall 9/8/2015 $<3^{\circ}$ <25 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0 $< -$ </td <td>HL-excav SE Floor, 8'</td> <td>8' bgs SE floor</td> <td>9/8/2015</td> <td><3ª</td> <td>76</td> <td>180</td> <td><0.03</td> <td><0.05</td> <td><0.05</td> <td><0.2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	HL-excav SE Floor, 8'	8' bgs SE floor	9/8/2015	<3ª	76	180	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav Central Floor, 8' 8' bgs central portion of floor 9/8/2015 17° 200 260 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0 -	HL-excav SE Wall, 4	4' bgs SE wall	9/8/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav S Wall 9' 9'bgs S wall 9/24/2015 <3° <25 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0	HL-excav Central Floor, 8'	8' bgs central portion of floor	9/8/2015	17ª	200	260	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav W Floor 10' 10' bgs W floor 9/24/2015 <3° <25 <50 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.0 <0.	HL-excav S Wall 9'	9' bgs S wall	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
HL-excav W wall 9' 9' bgs W wall 9/24/2015 <3° <25 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.2	HL-excav W Floor 10'	10' bgs W floor	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	<0.05	< 0.05	<0.2									
Ecology MTCA Method A: 100 2,000 2,000 0.03 7 6 9 Various 20 None 2 2,000 250 2 None None	HL-excav W Wall 9'	9' bgs W wall	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	< 0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2									
		Ecology MTCA Method A:		100	2,000	2,000	0.03	7	6	9	Various	20	None	2	2,000	250	2	None	None

<u>Notes:</u> -- = Not analyzed

<5 = Not detected at or above the reporting or detection limit indicated

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

TPH-G = gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-D = diesel-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-Oil = Oil-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

Shaded concentrations exceed the MTCA Method A screening level value

^a Analysis calibrated to mineral spirits, not gasoline, consistent with a recommendation by the analyst following a review of chromatographs for initial analyses.

Table 3 SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SMALLER EXCAVATIONS BELLEVUE NORTH, FORMER DODGE OF BELLEVUE & EASTSIDE JEEP EAGLE BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

			Total Pe	troleum Hydr	ocarbons		Volatile Org	ganic Compou	unds (VOCs)				Total Metals		
Sample Designation	Description	Sample Date	ънчо	Q-H4T	ТРН-ОіІ	Benzene	e o o millig	eus Ethylbenzene rams bet kiloù	au (mg/kg,	v barts per n	Arsenic Arsenic	Cadmium	Chromium	Lead	Mercury
Additional Hydraulic Lift Exca	vation (TP-4 and TP-5 area)														
TP-5 Vault Sand	Characterization: sand in cinderblock vault containing 2 hyd. Lifts	8/14/2015		<25	120						2	<0.50	19	3	< 0.020
Addl. HL-Vault #1B	Characterization sample: black-stained soil on W side of vault footing	10/16/2015	28	2,200	3,400	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2		<12	<0.60	30	<6	0.024
Addl. HL-Vault #1C	Characterization sample: gray-stained soil under vault footing	10/16/2015	<3	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2		<11	<0.57	32	<5.7	< 0.020
Addl. HL-Vault - W 9'	Confirmation sample: 9' bgs on W side of excavation	10/16/2015	<3	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2		<11	<0.56	29	<5.6	<0.020
Addl. HL-Vault - floor 10'	Confirmation sample: 10' bgs at floor of excavation	10/16/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2		<11	<0.55	22	<5.5	<0.020
Addl. HL-Vault - E 9'	Confirmation sample: 9' bgs on E side of excavation	10/16/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2		<11	<0.57	32	<5.7	<0.020
Former Lube Pit Excavation (1	P-14 area) (NW corner of main excavation)														
LP-excav floor 11'	Confirmation sample: 11' bgs center floor	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2						
LP-excav E wall 9'	Confirmation sample: 9' bgs E wall	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	<0.03	<0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
LP-excav W wall 9'	Confirmation sample: 9' bgs W wall	9/24/2015	<3ª	<25	<50	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2						
Oil/Water Separator Excavati	ons														
Footing W o/w Sep	Characterization sample: black-stained soil near W o/w separator	9/24/2015		78	<50										
South o/w Sep Bottom	Confirmation sample: directly beneath S o/w separator	10/14/2015	<20 (HCID)	<50 (HCID)	<100 (HCID)	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2	ND	2.0	<0.50	21	4	0.041
South o/w Sep Contents	Characterization sample: debris within removed o/w separator	10/14/2015	<20 (HCID)	<50 (HCID)	>100 (HCID)	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2	ND	3.0	<0.50	24	130	0.021
North o/w Sep Bottom	Confirmation sample: directly beneath N o/w separator	10/14/2015	<20 (HCID)	<50 (HCID)	<100 (HCID)	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2	ND	1.9	<0.50	22	2	<0.020
West o/w Sep Bottom	Confirmation sample: directly beneath W o/w separator	10/14/2015	<20 (HCID)	<50 (HCID)	<100 (HCID)	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2	ND	2.3	<0.50	20	4	<0.020
Test Pit 15 Excavation (7'x9')	(6' deep)														
TP-15-5'	Characterization sample: 5' bgs black granular soil w/ HC odor	10/16/2015	<3	290	570	<0.03	<0.05	<0.05	<0.2						
TP-15-6'	Confirmation sample: 6' bgs native soil beneath stained soil	10/16/2015	<3	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
Test Pit 16 Excavation (irregu	lar shape 55'x30'x4' deep)														
TP-16-1.5'	Characterization: native soil beneath gray compacted fill & rubble	11/24/2015	110°	<120	1,700	<0.3	<0.5	<0.5	<2						
TP-16-3'	Characterization sample: 3' bgs brown sand	11/24/2015	<3ª	<25	55	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - N Wall	Confirmation sample: 2' bgs fill on N wall	12/2/2015	<3	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - W Wall	Confirmation sample: 2' bgs fill w/ sand on W wall	12/2/2015	<3	<25	86	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - N Wall 2	Confirmation sample: 2' bgs sand on N wall	12/2/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - W Wall 2	Confirmation sample: 2' bgs sand on W wall	12/2/2015	<3	<25	<50	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - S Wall	Confirmation sample: 2' bgs sand on S wall	12/2/2015	4	<25	120	< 0.03	<0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - N Floor	Confirmation sample: 4' bgs N floor	12/2/2015	<3	<25	150	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
TP-16 - S Floor	Confirmation sample: 4' bgs S floor	12/2/2015	<3	<25	<50	< 0.03	< 0.05	<0.05	<0.2						
Test Pits 17 and 18 (near-surf	ace samples collected by hand)														
TP-17-6	Characterization sample: 6 inches bgs brown sandy silt	2/3/2016	<3	280	380	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2	ND	1.5	<0.50	19	1.9	<0.020
TP-18-6	Characterization sample: 6 inches bgs brown sandy silt	2/3/2016	16.0	620.0	1,200	< 0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.2	ND	2.6	<0.50	23	4.9	0.025
Test Pit 19 Excavation (25'x4	'x3' dee <u>p)</u>														
TP-19-F3	Characterization sample: 3' bgs grey wet sand from floor	3/3/2016	<3	<25	<50	<0.03	< 0.05	< 0.05	<0.2						
	Ecology MTCA Method A:		100	2,000	2,000	0.03	7	6	9	Various	20	2	2,000	250	None

Notes:

-- = Not analyzed

<5 = Not detected at or above the reporting or detection limit indicated

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

TPH-G = gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-D = diesel-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-Oil = Oil-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

Shaded concentrations exceed the MTCA Method A screening level value

^a Analysis calibrated to mineral spirits, not gasoline, consistent with a recommendation by the analyst following a review of chromatographs for contaminated soils in the remedial excavation.

Table 4 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS BELLEVUE NORTH, FORMER DODGE OF BELLEVUE & EASTSIDE JEEP EAGLE BELLEVUE WASHINGTON

			Total Pe	troleum Hydro	ocarbons		Volatile Orç	ganic Compou	unds (VOCs)		Total Metals		
Sample Designation	Location Description	Sample Date	ън-с	ТРН-D	TPH-Oil	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Halogenated VOCs	Copper	Nickel	Zinc
						mi	crograms per	liter (μg/L, or	parts per billi	on)			
Phase II Environmental Site Ass	sessment (July and August 2015)												
MW-1	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-2	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-3	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-4	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-5	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-6	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-7	Pre-existing monitoring well N of DoB bdlg	7/22/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
MW-13	Pre-existing well MW-13 N of DoB bdlg	8/12/2015	<50	<130	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	ND			
Excavation Water Samples (Se	ptember and November 2015)												
HL-excav-Water	Accumulated water in remedial excavation	9/8/2015	600°	220,000	310,000	<1.0	1.2	3.2	21.0				
HL-excav-Water #2	Accumulated water in remedial excavation	9/11/2015									6.4	7.3	4.7
HL-excav-Water #3	Accumulated water in remedial excavation	9/25/2015	800°	<5,200	160,000	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	4.5				
HL-excav-Water #4	Flow SW of former lube pit into footing excav.	11/23/2015		<130	<250								
HL-excav-Water #5	Flow SW of remedial excav. into footing excav.	11/23/2015		<130	<250								
Direct-Push Groundwater Sam	ples (November 2015)												
DPGW-1	Within remedial excav. footprint: south center	11/30/2015	<50	270	320	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0				
DPGW-2	Within remedial excav. footprint: center	11/30/2015	<50	270	330	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0				
DPGW-3	SW of remedial excavation footprint	11/30/2015	<50	<130 ^b	<250 ^b	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0				
DPGW-4	SW of remedial excavation footprint	11/30/2015	<50	230	<250	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0				
DPGW-5	Within remedial excav. footprint: west	11/30/2015	<50	350 ^b	<250 ^b	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0				
	Ecology MTCA Method A		800	500	500	5	1000	700	1000	Various	320 °	176°	4800 ^c

Notes:

-- = Not analyzed

<5 = Not detected at or above the reporting or detection limit indicated

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

NA = Screening level not available for compound indicated

PAHs = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

TPH-G = gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-D = diesel-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-Oil = Oil-range total petroleum hydrocarbons

Shaded concentrations exceed the MTCA Method A screening level value

^a Analysis calibrated to mineral spirits, not gasoline, consistent with a recommendation by the analyst following a review of chromatographs for contaminated soils in the remedial excavation.

^b Samples analyzed after silica-gel cleanup to remove interferrance from biogenic (polar, naturally-occuring) organics.

^c MTCA Method B values. The cited cleanup level for total nickel is for nickel subsulfide.

APPENDIX C PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 1. July 22, 2015. View looking west across the former DOB service bay area. Surviving surface features were helpful for locating the initial test pits installed during the supplemental RI.



Photo 2: August 10, 2015. Large diameter borings for soldier piles were installed on 10-foot centers along the north side of the Property adjoining the former Bellevue Lincoln Mercury site. No evidence of potential contamination was identified during the drilling. Soldier piles were also installed along the east and south edges of the Property.



Photo 3: August 5, 2015. View of two of the dual-piston hydraulic lifts that were discovered and removed from the DOB site.



Photo 4: August 28, 2015. View one of the hydraulic lifts being removed. The two lift pistons and the hydraulic fluid reservoir are visible.



Photo 5: September 3, 2015. View looking north at the excavation being installed to remove PCS that was identified beneath the hydraulic lifts at approximately 4 to 8 feet bgs. Analytical chromatographs and on-site odors indicated that the contaminant was mineral spirits.



Photo 6: September 8, 2015. View looking west at the enlarged hydraulic lift excavation. Water was periodically pumped from the excavation and hauled for proper off-site disposal.



Photo 7: September 24, 2015. View looking northwest at the hydraulic lift excavation. The excavation water supported an algae bloom during the two weeks that the excavation was open and site activities were devoted to construction.



Photo 8: September 24, 2015. Another view of the same excavation later in the day, after the former lube pit area had been excavated (upper center).



Photo 9: September 24, 2015. View looking west at the completed excavation at the former lube pit. The subsurface concrete wall was present along the west edge of the service bay area.



Photo 10: August 14, 2015. View looking southeast at the additional hydraulic lift vault. This lift assembly and vault were situated east of the other lifts. (See also Photo 11.)



Photo 11: October 16, 2015. Excavation of the additional hydraulic lift vault. A limited volume of contaminated soil was identified on the west side of the vault footing.



Photo 12: October 14, 2015. View of the removal of the north oil/water separator. Two smaller oil/water separators were removed on the same day. Field observations, PID readings, and the analytical results of confirmation soil samples indicated that the surrounding soils were clean.



Photo 13: October 21, 2015. View looking northwest at a footing excavation being advanced into the area of the hydraulic lift remedial excavation. Note the difference in elevation between the original grade (left and top), the construction grade (right), and the footing grade (bottom center).



Photo 14: November 23, 2015. View looking south from near the location of the former lube pit. Water discharging from the toe of the slope contained no detectible diesel- or oil-range TPH.



Photo 15: November 30, 2015. View of the limited-access direct-push sampling rig that was used to collect groundwater samples from five locations within the footprint of the main remedial excavation. Diesel- and oil-range TPH were detected below MTCA Method A cleanup levels.



Photo 16: December 2, 2015. View looking north at the TP-16 excavation. The floor of the excavation was at 4 feet below the original grade and coincident with the construction grade.

APPENDIX D LABORATORY REPORTS



July 29, 2015

Mr. Greg Helland SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Helland,

On July 24th, 11 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15070117. The project was identified as your Dodge of Bellevue. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NI Bellevue, WA 9800 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue TP-1	E, Suite 107 5	D, COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-01 07/24/2015 7/23/2015 8:20:00 AM C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	32	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	65	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	91.2				07/27/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	83.3				07/27/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	89.2				07/28/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 2

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue. WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-02		
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue		D. COL	ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	07/24/2015 7/23/2015 9:30:00 AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-4-3		WDOE AG	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
	METHOD					ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC					
IFI 	NWTPH-GX	86.0				07/27/2015	DLC
IFI	EPA-8021	79.8				07/27/2015	DLC
C25	NWTPH-DX	87.0				07/28/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 3



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/20 ⁻ EV1507 EV1507	15 0117 0117-03	
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue TP-5-F		D, COL WDOE A(ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	07/24/2015 7/23/2015 10:00:00 AM C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS		0001		
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	970	50	2	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	1400	100	2	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC					
	NWTPH-GX	100				07/27/2015	DLC
	EPA-8021	89.8				07/27/2015	DLC
C25 2X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	103				07/28/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 4

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: Dodge of Bellevue CLIENT SAMPLE ID TP-5-W SAMPLE I			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-04 07/24/2015 7/23/2015 10:20:00 AM C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	89	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	150	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1.1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1.1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
2 2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015		
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	11	10	1	LIG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1 1 1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015		
1.1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015		
1,7 Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015		
	EDA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
1.2 Dichloropropago	EPA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
Dibromomothano	EPA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
Bromodichloromothano	EDA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
Trans 1.2 Dichloropropopo	EPA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
	EPA 9260	U	10	1		07/28/2015		
1.1.2 Trichloroothono	EFA-0200	U	10	1		07/20/2015		
1, 1, 2-1 Inchioroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1		07/28/2015	DLC	
		U	10	1		07/28/2015		
	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Libromocnioromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2- I etrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

U

EPA-8260

UG/KG

1

DLC

07/28/2015

Bromoform



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-04			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/23/2015 10:20:00 AM			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-5-W		WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS					
	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	50	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.4	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Barium	EPA-6020	61	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Chromium	EPA-6020	17	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Lead	EPA-6020	6.2	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	5.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL	
						ANALYSIS AN		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	БТ	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	82.8				07/27/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	76.4				07/27/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	75.6				07/28/2015	EBS	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	114				07/28/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	102				07/28/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



		Vele
	ANAI	6101

CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-05						
CLIENT CONTACT: Greg Helland CLIENT PROJECT: Dodge of Bellevue		DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE:		07/24/2015 7/23/2015 11:15:00 AM							
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-8-3		WDOE AC	WDOE ACCREDITATION:		C601					
SAMPLE DATA RESULTS											
			REPORTING		UNITS	ANALYSIS AI					
		RESULTS	2.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015					
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015					
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015					
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC				
Zvlenes	EPA-8021	U	0.000	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC				
TPH-Diesel Bange		U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	FBS				
TPH-Oil Bange	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	FBS				
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1.1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1.1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
2.2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1.1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1.2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC				

Page 7

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company


CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	5, Suite 107		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-05		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/23/20	15 11:15:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-8-3		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	50	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	1.6	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Barium	EPA-6020	32	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	12	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	1.9	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	5.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
						ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	98.0				07/27/2015	DLC
TFT	EPA-8021	89.8				07/27/2015	DLC
C25	NWTPH-DX	73.3				07/28/2015	EBS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	114				07/28/2015	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	103				07/28/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 8



CEDT		
		6161

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 95		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-06		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland			ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/2	015 15 11:30:00	АМ	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-8-8		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601	10 11.00.00	,	
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			PEDOPTING					
	METHOD		LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY	
TPH-Volatile Bange	NWTPH-GX	RESULIS 80	15	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
Xvlenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC	

Page 9



(EBI	IFI(. 4 I F	- () - ΔΝ	
		_ \ / /	

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NI Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-06		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/20	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/23/20	15 11:30:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-8-8		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AM DATE	IALYSIS BY
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	50	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.9	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Barium	EPA-6020	45	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	21	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	6.3	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	5.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	БТ
TFT 5X Dilution	NWTPH-GX	82.9				07/27/2015	DLC
TFT	EPA-8021	73.2				07/27/2015	DLC
C25	NWTPH-DX	86.2				07/28/2015	EBS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	116				07/28/2015	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	62.7				07/28/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains extremely weathered gasoline.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

Page 10



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-07		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/23/20	15 1:40:00 F	'M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-14-4		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECULTO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	Вĭ
TFT	NWTPH-GX	97.3				07/27/2015	DLC
TFT	EPA-8021	87.2				07/27/2015	DLC
C25	NWTPH-DX	84.5				07/28/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 11



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue TP-14-6		D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-08 07/24/2015 7/23/2015 1:50:00 PM C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	490	15	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.15	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.25	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	0.42	0.25	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	3.3	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	1200	50	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	43000	2500	50	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC

Page 12



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/29/2015 EV15070117 EV15070117-08		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/23/20	15 1:50:00 P	M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-14-6		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	50	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	0.063	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	7.7	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Barium	EPA-6020	110	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	26	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	21	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	5.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	БТ
TFT 5X Dilution	NWTPH-GX	87.8				07/27/2015	DLC
TFT 5X Dilution	EPA-8021	85.6				07/27/2015	DLC
C25 50X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	131 DS2				07/28/2015	EBS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	115				07/28/2015	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	105				07/28/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled.

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered gasoline and light oil. Gasoline range product results biased high due to semivolatile range product overlap.

Page 13

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		<u> </u>	ATE OF ANALYSIS				<u> </u>
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107		DATE: 7/29/2015 ALS JOB#: EV15070117			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue		D COL	ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	07/24/2015 7/24/2015 9:30:00 AM		۹M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-13		WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	82	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS
Mercury	EPA-7471	0.022	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.9	1.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Barium	EPA-6020	46	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	18	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	16	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	5.0	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
						ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY
C25	NWTPH-DX	79.2				07/28/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 14

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFI	CATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue. WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: 7/29/2015 ALS JOB#: EV15070117 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15070117-10				
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue TP-7		D COL WDOE A	ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	07/24/20 7/24/201 C601	07/24/2015 7/24/2015 9:40:00 AM C601		
		SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	83	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
C25	NWTPH-DX	88.0				07/28/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 15
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers			DATE:	7/29/2015			
	2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		ALS JOB#: EV15070117 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15070117-11				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		DA	ATE RECEIVED:	07/24/20	07/24/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLLECTION DATE: 7/24/2015 9:40:00 A			Μ		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-10		WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601					
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	780	25	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	460	50	1	MG/KG	07/28/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY	
C25	NWTPH-DX	90.1				07/28/2015	EBS	

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

Page 16 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE A
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue	

DATE: 7/29 ALS SDG#: EV1 VDOE ACCREDITATION: C60

7/29/2015 EV15070117 C601

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-072515S - Batch 95652 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

			REPORTING	DILUTION	ANALYSIS ANALYSIS		
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	07/25/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072515S - Batch 95652 - Soil by EPA-8021

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/25/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072215S - Batch 95534 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	07/22/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	07/22/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072815S - Batch 95689 - Soil by EPA-8260

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC

Page 17
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425

ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS En
	2405 14
	Bellevue
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg He
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge o

NI IENIT.

ngineers Oth Ave. NE, Suite 107 e, WA 98005 bnelle

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:

7/29/2015 EV15070117 C601

		LABORATOR					
		LADUNATUR					
			T DEANK TIESUE	13			
MB-072815S - Batch 95689 - So 1 1-Dichloropropene	il by EPA-826 EPA-8260	60	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1 2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1.2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	50	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	07/28/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-7272015 - Batch R258650 - Soil by EPA-7471

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 18

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Greg Helland CLIENT PROJECT: Dodge of Bellevue

DATE: 7/2 ALS SDG#: EV WDOE ACCREDITATION: C6

7/29/2015 EV15070117 C601

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB1-072715S - Batch 95615 - Soil by EPA-6020

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY
Arsenic	EPA-6020	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Barium	EPA-6020	U	0.10	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.10	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	U	0.10	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	U	0.10	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium	EPA-6020	U	1.0	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL
Silver	EPA-6020	U	0.10	1	MG/KG	07/27/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 19
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



7/29/2015

C601

EV15070117

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95652 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	95.1			07/25/2015	DLC
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	95.7	1		07/25/2015	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 95652 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	101			07/25/2015	DLC
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	99.5	2		07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	102			07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	102	0		07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	104			07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	104	0		07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	104			07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	104	0		07/25/2015	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 95534 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	112			07/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	104	8		07/23/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95689 - Soil by EPA-8260

METHOD	%BEC	BBD	OUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY	
EPA-8260	92.9	ne D	QUAL	07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	96.1	3		07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	103			07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	112	9		07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	100			07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	109	9		07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	99.5			07/28/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	104	5		07/28/2015	DLC	
	METHOD EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260	METHOD EPA-8260%REC 92.9EPA-826096.1EPA-8260103EPA-8260112EPA-8260100EPA-8260109EPA-826099.5EPA-8260104	METHOD EPA-8260%REC 92.9RPD 92.9EPA-826096.13EPA-82601039EPA-82601129EPA-82601009EPA-82601099EPA-826099.5EPA-8260EPA-82601045	METHOD%RECRPDQUALEPA-826092.9EPA-826096.13EPA-8260103EPA-82601129EPA-8260100EPA-82601099EPA-826099.5EPA-82601045	METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE EPA-8260 92.9 07/28/2015 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 96.1 3 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 103 07/28/2015 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 112 9 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 100 07/28/2015 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 109 9 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 109 5 07/28/2015 EPA-8260 104 5 07/28/2015	METHOD EPA-8260%REC 92.9RPD QUALQUALANALYSIS DATEANALYSIS BYEPA-826092.907/28/2015DLCEPA-826096.1307/28/2015DLCEPA-826010307/28/2015DLCEPA-8260112907/28/2015DLCEPA-826010007/28/2015DLCEPA-8260109907/28/2015DLCEPA-8260109907/28/2015DLCEPA-8260109907/28/2015DLCEPA-8260104507/28/2015DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: R258650 - Soil by EPA-7471

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
Mercury - BS	EPA-7471	96.0			07/27/2015	RAL
Mercury - BSD	EPA-7471	96.0	0		07/27/2015	RAL

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 20



CLIENT: SCS Engir 2405 140th Bellevue, V CLIENT CONTACT: Greg Hella CLIENT PROJECT: Dodge of E

SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue

DATE: 7/29/2 ALS SDG#: EV150 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

7/29/2015 EV15070117 C601

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95615 - Soil by EPA-6020

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
Arsenic - BS	EPA-6020	93.4			07/27/2015	RAL
Arsenic - BSD	EPA-6020	96.6	3		07/27/2015	RAL
Barium - BS	EPA-6020	95.4			07/27/2015	RAL
Barium - BSD	EPA-6020	99.0	4		07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium - BS	EPA-6020	92.6			07/27/2015	RAL
Cadmium - BSD	EPA-6020	94.9	2		07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium - BS	EPA-6020	94.3			07/27/2015	RAL
Chromium - BSD	EPA-6020	96.4	2		07/27/2015	RAL
Lead - BS	EPA-6020	92.9			07/27/2015	RAL
Lead - BSD	EPA-6020	96.1	3		07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium - BS	EPA-6020	92.7			07/27/2015	RAL
Selenium - BSD	EPA-6020	94.3	2		07/27/2015	RAL
Silver - BS	EPA-6020	95.6			07/27/2015	RAL
Silver - BSD	EPA-6020	98.8	3		07/27/2015	RAL

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 21

www.alsglobal.com

ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com Fax

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

/	EVIS	570	117
Date 7/24/	15 Page	ĺ	Of

PROJECT ID: L Cilcit O	fBill	LUNE	**		AN	ALY	SIS	REC	UES	STE)									OT	HER	(Sp	ecify	/)		_	_
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engineers PROJECT MANAGER: Grey Hellound ADDRESS: 2405 140 th Hue 10F 73ellevie WH 488055 PHONE: 475 25475446 FAX: 475 74466747 P.O. #: E-MAIL: Ghellound & ESEMPTI INVOICE TO COMPANY: SCS :: GINEERS:								8021	-8021	folatiles by EPA 8260	ic Compounds by EPA 8260	EPA 8260 SIM (water)	EPA 8260 (soil)	rganic Compounds by EPA 8270	matic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA-8270 SIM	cides 🗌 by EPA 8081/8082	-5 RCRA-8 X Pri Pol TAL	Specify)	□ VOA □ Semi-Vol □ Pest □ Herbs □							DF CONTAINERS	IN GOOD CONDITION?
ADDRESS:					PH-HCID	XQ-H4	TPH-GX	X by EPA-8	E by EPA-	genated V	tile Organio	/ EDC by	/ EDC by	ivolatile Or	cyclic Aron		als-MTCA-	als Other (S	P-Metals							MBER O	CEIVED
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	M	IMN	LWN	BTE)	MTB	Halo	Volat	EDB	ED8	Sem	Polyc	PCB	Meta	Meta	TCL							Ñ	REC
1. TP-1	7/23/14	OSZO	Seil	l		×	X	X																			
2. TP-4-3	1	0930	İ	2		X	x	X																			1
3.7P-5-E		1080		3		X	x	×																			
4. TP 5-60		1020		Ч		ĸ	Х	¥		X							Х										
5. TP. 8 . 3		1115		5		X	X	X		X							X										
6. TP-8.8		1130		6		X	x	¥		X							X										
7. TP-14-4		1340		7		X	X	Y																			
8. TP-14-4	J.	1350		8		¥	¥	*		X							X										
9. TP-13	7/24/15	0430		9		X	đ,	-									X										
10. TP 7	1	0940		0		X	¥																				
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	ł	0940	1	()		X	¥	le U																			

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND RE	QUESTED in Business Days*
1 Belinguished By ALER SCS 7/24/15, 1940	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
	10 5 X 2 1 SAME	Specify:
Received By:		
2. Relinguished By:		
	5 Standard	
Received By:	otarouro	



July 28, 2015

Mr. Greg Helland SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Helland,

On July 23rd, 8 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15070114. The project was identified as your Dodge of Bellevue. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 95		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-01			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 9:12:00 A	M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-1		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING	DILUTION	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS	
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR		DATE	Вү	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	

Page 2



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Greg Helland			DAT ALS JOE ALS SAMPLE	E: 7/28/20 #: EV150 #: EV150	7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-01			
Helland			DATE RECEIVE	D: 07/23/2	2015			
of Bellevue		(COLLECTION DAT	E: 7/22/20	7/22/2015 9:12:00 AM			
		WDO	E ACCREDITATIO	N: C601				
	SAMP	LE DATA RESULT	TS					
METHOD	DECINTS	REPORTING LIMITS	G DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY		
EPA-8260		2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY		
NWTPH-GX	85.9				07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8021	98.2				07/27/2015	DLC		
NWTPH-DX	95.5				07/24/2015	EBS		
EPA-8260	98.0				07/27/2015	DLC		
EPA-8260	99.8				07/27/2015	DLC		
	ingineers 40th Ave. NE ue, WA 9800 Helland of Bellevue EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8260 EPA-8021 NWTPH-DX EPA-8260 EPA-8260	Engineers 40th Ave. NE, Suite 107 40th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ue, WA 98005 Helland of Bellevue EPA-8260 U E	ingineers 40th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ue, WA 98005 Helland of Bellevue WDO SAMPLE DATA RESULT REPORTING METHOD RESULTS EPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 U	ingineers DAT i40th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOE ue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE ielland DATE RECEIVE of Bellevue COLLECTION DAT WDOE ACCREDITATIO WDOE ACCREDITATIO METHOD RESULTS REPA-8260 U 2.0 1 EPA-8260 <	Ingineers DATE: 7/28/20 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV1507 ue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV1507 1elland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2 of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/20 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UNITS REPORTING LIMITS DILUTION FACTOR EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L	ingineers DATE: 7/28/2015 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV15070114 ue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15070114-01 delland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2015 of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/2015 9:12:00 / WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 WDOE ACCREDITATION: METHOD RESULTS METHOD RESULTS METHOD 0'/27/2015 PA-9260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0'/27/2015 EPA-9260 U 2.0 1 UG/L		

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 3 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		GERTIFI	JATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Greg Helland	E, Suite 107 95	DA	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED:	7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-02 07/23/2015 7/22/2015 9:58:00 AM			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 9:58:00 A	٩M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-2		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	

Page 4



			JATE OF ANALTSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE# [:]	7/28/20 EV150 EV150)15 70114 70114-02			
CLIENT CONTACT	Grea Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED	07/23/2015				
CLIENT PROJECT	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	I FCTION DATE	7/22/2015 9:58:00 AM				
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-2		WDOF A	CCREDITATION	C601				
		SAMPI	E DATA RESULTS		0001				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC		
	METHOD	% BEC				ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY		
TET		24 A				07/26/2015			
		04.4				07/26/2015	DLC		
C25		90.1				07/20/2015	FRS		
1.2 Dichloroothano d4		3 2.2				07/24/2015			
1,2-Dictition detition te-u4	EFA-0200	100				07/27/2015			
	LF A-0200	100				0//2//2013	DLO		

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 5 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/28/20 EV1507 EV1507)15 70114 70114-03	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		DA	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	2015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 10:36:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-3		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECIII TO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Ethvlbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Xvlenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Bange	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Vinvl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	20	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
1 1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
Trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
1 1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/I	07/27/2015	
Cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2 2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1 1 1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	DLC
1 1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1 2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1 3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1 1 2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropage	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1		07/27/2015	
Dibromochloromethane	EFA-0200	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015	
1 2-Dibromoethane	EFA-0200	0	0.010	1		07/27/2015	
	EDV 6050	0	0.010	1		07/27/2015	
1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroothano	EDV 6050	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U U	2.0	1	LIG/I	07/27/2015	
	LI / 1 0200	.	L .0		50/L	51/2010	510

Page 6



		CERTIFI	CATE OF ANALYSIS	5				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 98005	, Suite 107		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-03		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Grea Helland	-	Г		07/23/2	2015		
CLIENT PROJECT	Dodge of Bellevue		CO	LI ECTION DATE:	7/22/20	1510.36.00	АМ	
	MW-3				C601		,	
		SAMPI	E DATA RESULTS		0001			
		OAMI L						
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
						ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	85.3				07/26/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	94.7				07/26/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	89.8				07/24/2015	EBS	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	99.5				07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 7
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-04		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		DA	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	2015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	ECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 11:14:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-4		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
		0, 111 22					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC

Page 8



		CERTIFI	CATE OF ANALYSIS)				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 98005	, Suite 107		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-04		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		Γ	DATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		CO	LLECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 11:14:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-4		WDOF A		C601			
		SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS		0001			
			REPORTING	DILUTION	UNITS	ANALYSIS A		
ANALYTE 1.1.2.2.Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	RESULTS	20	1		07/27/2015		
	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
Remehonzono	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
2 Chlorotoluono	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
2-Chiorotoluene	EFA-0200	U	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
	EFA-0200	U	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
	EPA-0200	U	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
1,2-Dichiorobenzene	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
1,2-Dibionito 3-Chioroproparie	EPA 9260	0	20	1		07/27/2015		
	EPA 9260	0	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1		07/27/2015		
	21770200	0	2.0	•	00,2	01/21/2010		
						ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	51	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	83.2				07/26/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	91.1				07/26/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	95.9				07/24/2015	EBS	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	102				07/27/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 9 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		UERTIFIC/	ATE OF ANALTSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-05		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		DA	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	ECTION DATE:	7/22/2015 11:43:00 AM		AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-5		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING					
	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS		BY	
I PH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
IPH-OII Range	NWIPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromometnane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Irichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
I rans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	

Page 10



		CERTIFIC	ATEOFANALISIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-05		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20)15 11:43:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-5		WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS					
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	82.4				07/26/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	94.7				07/26/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.5				07/24/2015	EBS	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	99.3				07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	102				07/27/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

Page 11

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Greg Helland		D/	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: DATE BECEIVED:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-06 07/23/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	ECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 12:10:00	PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-6		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
	METHOD	BESIII TS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	

Page 12



SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800	5, Suite 107		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-06		
Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	2015		
Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/22/2015 12:10:00 PM			
MW-6		WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
	SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS					
METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY	
NWTPH-GX	85.0				07/26/2015	DLC	
EPA-8021	92.5				07/26/2015	DLC	
NWTPH-DX	93.2				07/24/2015	EBS	
EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	
EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	
	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 9800 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue MW-6 MW-6 METHOD EPA-8260	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue MW-6 METHOD RESULTS EPA-8260 U EPA-8260 101 EPA-8260 101	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 D Greg Helland D Dodge of Bellevue COL MW-6 WDOE A SAMPLE DATA RESULTS REPORTING LIMITS EPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 <t< td=""><td>SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS JOB#: Bellevue, WA 98005 DATE RECEIVED: DATE RECEIVED: Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION: MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: REPORTING DILUTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION: REPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 U 2.0</td><td>SCS Engineers DATE: 7/28/20 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV150 Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV150 Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2 Dodge of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/20 MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS 7/22/20 METHOD RESULTS DILUTION VINTS EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL EPA-8260 U 2.</td><td>SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 DATE: ALS JOB#: 7/28/2015 EV15070114 Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15070114 Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2015 Dodge of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/2015 12:10:00 MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 COLLECTION DATE: MW-6 WINTS ANALYSIS AL METHOD RESULTS METHOD ANALYSIS AL PA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 <</td></t<>	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS JOB#: Bellevue, WA 98005 DATE RECEIVED: DATE RECEIVED: Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION: MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: REPORTING DILUTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION: REPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 U 2.0	SCS Engineers DATE: 7/28/20 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV150 Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV150 Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2 Dodge of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/20 MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS 7/22/20 METHOD RESULTS DILUTION VINTS EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL EPA-8260 U 2.	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 DATE: ALS JOB#: 7/28/2015 EV15070114 Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15070114 Greg Helland DATE RECEIVED: 07/23/2015 Dodge of Bellevue COLLECTION DATE: 7/22/2015 12:10:00 MW-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 COLLECTION DATE: MW-6 WINTS ANALYSIS AL METHOD RESULTS METHOD ANALYSIS AL PA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 U 2.0 EPA-8260 <	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 13 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-07		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		DA	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLL	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 12:41:00	PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-7		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS					
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/26/2015	DLC	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/24/2015	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	

Page 14



		CERTIFIC	JATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. Ni Bellevue, WA 9800	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-07		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Grea Helland		ח	ATE RECEIVED	07/23/2	07/23/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COL	LECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15 12:41:00	PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-7				C601			
		SAMPL	E DATA RESULTS		0001			
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	BY	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
						ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	Вү	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	82.4				07/26/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	93.3				07/26/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-DX	92.4				07/24/2015	EBS	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	101				07/27/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 15 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980 Greg Helland Dodge of Bellevue Trip Blank	IE, Suite 107 05	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	7/28/20 EV1507 EV1507 07/23/2 7/22/20 C601	15 70114 70114-08 015 15	
	·	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECIII TO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC

Page 16



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		7/28/2015 EV15070114 EV15070114-08		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	07/23/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue		COLI	ECTION DATE:	7/22/20	15		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Trip Blank		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING		UNITS	ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS BY	
ANALYTE	EPA-8260	RESULTS	20	1	LIG/I	07/27/2015		
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	100				07/27/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	102				07/27/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 17 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com



7/28/2015

C601

EV15070114

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue	

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-072515W - Batch 95638 - Water by NWTPH-GX

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	07/25/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072515W - Batch 95638 - Water by EPA-8021

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	07/25/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072115W - Batch 95457 - Water by NWTPH-DX

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	07/21/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	07/21/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-072715W - Batch 95657 - Water by EPA-8260

			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC

Page 18



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WE
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue	

DATE: ALS SDG#: DOE ACCREDITATION:

7/28/2015 EV15070114 C601

		LABORATO	RY BLANK RESULT	S			
MB-072715W - Batch 95657 - W	ater by EP	A-8260					
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	07/27/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

Page 19



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Dodge of Bellevue	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95638 - Water by NWTPH-GX

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	78.7			07/25/2015	DLC
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	85.2	8		07/25/2015	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 95638 - Water by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	98.6			07/25/2015	DLC
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	99.6	1		07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	97.5			07/25/2015	DLC
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	99.0	2		07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	97.6			07/25/2015	DLC
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	98.2	1		07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	101			07/25/2015	DLC
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	102	1		07/25/2015	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: 95457 - Water by NWTPH-DX

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	93.4			07/21/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	93.3	0		07/21/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95657 - Water by EPA-8260

					ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS	
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	BY	
1,1-Dichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	101			07/27/2015	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	101	1		07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	92.2			07/27/2015	DLC	
Trichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	92.5	0		07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene - BS	EPA-8260	93.8			07/27/2015	DLC	
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8260	96.0	2		07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene - BS	EPA-8260	104			07/27/2015	DLC	
Chlorobenzene - BSD	EPA-8260	104	1		07/27/2015	DLC	

APPROVED BY

7/28/2015

C601

EV15070114

Laboratory Director

Page 20

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

	ALS Environmental
	8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
	Everett, WA 98208
	Phone (425) 356-2600
	Fax (425) 356-2626
ALS)	http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

SPage	Of
HER (Specif	y)

EV15070114

Date

PROJECT ID: Doda of G	llouise				A٨	IALY	SIS	REC	QUE	STE	D									dт	HER	(Sp	ecify	/)			
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Philip PROJECT MANAGER: Core Hello ADDRESS: 7405 1404 PHONE: 125-289-544 P.O. #: INVOICE TO COMPANY: ATTENTION: ADDRESS:	An Né An Né (G FAX: 4 E-MAIL: GU	5 5 fa 1 1905 25-7 velland	ө7 46-6 Ф5С5ел	747 zne	H-HCID	XO-H	H-GX	by EPA-8021	by EPA-8021 🗌 EPA-8260 🗌	enated Volatiles by EPA 8260	e Organic Compounds by EPA 8260	EDC by EPA 8260 SIM (water)	EDC by EPA 8260 (soil)	olatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270	clic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA-8270 SIM	Pesticides Dy EPA 8081/8082	s-MTCA-5 🗌 RCRA-8 🗌 Pri Pol 🗌 TAL 🗍	s Other (Specify)	-Metals VOA Semi-Vol							IBER OF CONTAINERS	EIVED IN GOOD CONDITION?
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	NWTF	NWTF	NWTF	BTEX	MTBE	Halog	Volatil	EDB /	EDB /	Semiv	Polycy	РСВ	Metak	Metal	TCLP							NUN	REC
1. MW-)	7/22/19	0912	\mathcal{W}	1		X	X	\mathbf{X}		Ĭ×	A PA	ł															
2. MW-2		0958		2																							
3. MW-3		1036		3																							
4. MW-4		1114		4																							
5. MW-5		1143		2																							
6. MW-6		1210		6		1																					
7. MW - 7	V	1241	V	7		X	X	X	}	X																	
8. Trip Black)		-	8						Ϋ́																	
9.										~~~																	
10.																											

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND	D REQUESTED in Business Days*					
1 Relinquiched By M. AFTH A. Cr. 7/22/15, 1537	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:					
Received By: FUTU Sul, ALS, 7123/15, 12.20	10 5 3 2 1 SAME Standard	Specify:					
2. Polinguished By:	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis						
2. Reiniquished by.	5 SAME DAY						
Received By:	Standard GAA	*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges					


August 14, 2015

Mr. Greg Helland SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Helland,

On August 12th, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15080058. The project was identified as your 04215046.00. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director



CLIENT CONTACT: Greg Heliand DATE RECEIVED 08/12/2015 House CLIENT FRANCECT: 04/12/015 11/20:00 AM WDOE ACCREDITATON: Coll Coll S1/2/2015 11/20:00 AM CLIENT FRANCECT: 04/12 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS WDOE ACCREDITATON: Coll S1/2/2015 NI/20:00 AM ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS SAMPLE DATA RESULTS MAILYSE NALLYSE ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS S0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 PAB Sentance EPA-8021 U 10 1 UGL 08/13/2015 PAB Toluene EPA-8021 U 30 1 UGL 08/13/2015 PAB Works EPA-8021 U 20 1 UGL 08/12/2015 EBB TPH-Desel Flage WWTP+DX U 20 1 UGL 08/12/2015 EBB Toluenchance EPA-8260 U 20 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Unol Contratinter <th>CLIENT:</th> <th>SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800</th> <th colspan="2">SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005</th> <th>DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:</th> <th colspan="3">8/14/2015 EV15080058 EV15080058-01</th>	CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	8/14/2015 EV15080058 EV15080058-01		
CLIENT PROJECT: 04215046.00 COLLECTION DATE: 8/12/2015 11:20:00 AM CLIENT SAMPLE ID MW-13 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 ANALYE SAMPLE DATA RESULTS CIUTION FACTOR UNITS ANALYSIS MALYSIS DATE SYS ANALYE METHOD RESULTS DILUTION LIMITS VINTS ANALYSIS MALYSIS DATE SYS ANALYE METHOD RESULTS DILUTION UGL 06132015 PAB Stample EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Stylenss EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Stylenss EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Stylenss EPA-8021 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Dichorditurorethane EPA-820 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 DLC Dichorditurorethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UGL 061	CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland		D	ATE RECEIVED:	08/12/2015		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID MW-13 WDCE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS SAMPLE DATA RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALY	CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00		COL	LECTION DATE:	8/12/20	15 11:20:00	AM
SAMPLE DATA RESULTS REPORTING DILUTION LIMITS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS <th< th=""><th>CLIENT SAMPLE ID</th><th>MW-13</th><th></th><th>WDOE AC</th><th>CCREDITATION:</th><th>C601</th><th></th><th></th></th<>	CLIENT SAMPLE ID	MW-13		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS DILUTION LIMITS DILUTION PATC DILT ANALYSIS DATE BY THV Volatile Range MVTPH-CX U 50 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Benzane EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Foluene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 06132015 PAB Kylense EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UGL 06132015 FAB TH-LOisel Tange NWTPH-DX U 130 1 UGL 06132015 EBS Dichorofilurormethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 DLC Oncomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 DLC Chronenthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 DLC Chronenthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 06132015 <			SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
NALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR ONTS DATE BY TPH-Volatile Range NVTPH-QX U 50 1 Ud. 08/132015 PAB Tousne EPA.8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 08/132015 PAB Ethybanzane EPA.8021 U 1.0 1 UGL 08/132015 PAB Ethybanzane EPA.8021 U 3.0 1 UGL 08/132015 PAB TPH-Ols Range NVTPH-OX U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA.8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Choorenhane EPA.8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Choorenhane Unic Choide EPA.8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Choorenhane EPA.8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC				BEPORTING				
NMTTH-XX U 50 I UQAL 08/13/2015 PAB Benzene EPA-8021 U 1.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 PAB Envisene EPA-8021 U 1.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 PAB Enviseneme EPA-8021 U 1.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 PAB Kyenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 I UQAL 08/12/2015 EBS TPH-Disel Range NVTPH-DX U 250 I UQAL 08/12/2015 EBS Dichord/fluoromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 I UQAL 08/12/2015 DLC Choromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 DLC Choromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 DLC Choromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 I UQAL 08/13/2015 DLC Inderhyle	ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY
Benzene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 PAB Toluene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 PAB Xylenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 PAB Xylenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 PAB TPH-Displ <rampe< td=""> NWTPH-DX U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Choromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC</rampe<>	TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	PAB
TolueneEPA-8021U1.01UGAL08/13.2015PABEnyloenzeneEPA-8021U1.01UGAL08/13.2015PABTH-HOLERAIPARNVTPH-DXU3.01UGAL08/13.2015EBATH-HOLERAIPARNVTPH-DXU3.01UGAL08/13.2015EBADichlorodifuromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCEnomenthaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCThrichorothoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCThrichorothoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCThrichorothoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCChorothoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01UGAL08/13.2015DLCLi-DichorophaneEP	Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	PAB
EthybenzereEPA-8021U1.01.0UU.0.10.8132015PA8XylenesEPA-8021U3.01U.0.10.8132015EBSTPH-Disel RangeNWTPH-DXU2501U.0.10.8122015EBSDichlorodifluoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCDichlorodifluoromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCBromomethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCChloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCChloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCChloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCChloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCThehlorofuloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCLinohloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCLinohloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCLinohloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCLinohloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLCLinohloromethaneEPA-8260U2.01U.0.10.8132015DLC <t< td=""><td>Toluene</td><td>EPA-8021</td><td>U</td><td>1.0</td><td>1</td><td>UG/L</td><td>08/13/2015</td><td>PAB</td></t<>	Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UGL 08132015 PAB TPH-Dicel Range NWTPH-DX U 100 1 UGL 08122015 EBS Dichlorodfluoromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08122015 ELS Vinyl Choirdé EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Vinyl Choirdé EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Brommethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Choroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Choroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Trichloriduromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC Trichloriduromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08132015 DLC	Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	PAB
TH-Disel Range NWTPH-DX U 130 1 UGAL 08/122015 EBS THH-Ding Range NWTPH-DX U 280 1 UGAL 08/122015 EBS DichorcifiLizonomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Vinyl Chioride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Smoomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Chloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Chloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Thehoroluzomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Thehoroluzomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015 DLC Thehoroluzomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/132015	Xvlenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	PAB
TPH-Oil Range NWTPH-DX U 250 1 UGL 08/122015 EBS Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Vinyl Chloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Bromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Chlorodethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Carbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Trichlorodituroromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Trichlorodituroromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Trichlorodituroromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/132015 DLC Cis-1_2.Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL	TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	08/12/2015	EBS
Dublow EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloromethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromomethane EPA-8280 U 0.20 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromomethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Carbon Tetrachtoride EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Carbon Tetrachtoride EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichhorditoromethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichhorditoromethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichhorditoromethane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-12-Dichoroptane EPA-8280 U 2.0 1 UG/L	TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	08/12/2015	EBS
Chioromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Vinyl Chorde EPA-8260 U 0.20 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chiorothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Carbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichlorofthoromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chiorothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chiorothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Ciol-1-2/Dichlorothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/20	Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Ning Chloride EPA 8260 U 0.20 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Bromomethane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Chloredhane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Trichlorodhuromethane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Mithylene Chloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1-2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1-2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1-2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG	Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Brownerthane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloredhane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tichhordfuzomethane EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA 8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L	Vinvl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	0.20	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Chlorethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C Carbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C Trichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C Trans-1.2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C Cil-1.2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 D.C 1.1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1U	Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachioride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC Tichlorodhuoromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC Nethylene Chlorode EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC 2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC 2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGAL 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 </td <td>Chloroethane</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>2.0</td> <td>1</td> <td>UG/L</td> <td>08/13/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Trichlordiucomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1	Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
T. Jobichorotheme EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U 5.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1.2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1.2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 <t< td=""><td>Trichlorofluoromethane</td><td>EPA-8260</td><td>U</td><td>2.0</td><td>1</td><td>UG/L</td><td>08/13/2015</td><td>DLC</td></t<>	Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride EPA-8260 U 5.0 1 UGL 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Smoochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-1/ichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 <t< td=""><td>1.1-Dichloroethene</td><td>EPA-8260</td><td>U</td><td>2.0</td><td>1</td><td>UG/L</td><td>08/13/2015</td><td>DLC</td></t<>	1.1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Schoordbromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC I,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260	Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
In-Dickingendation EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2.2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC I,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroptropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroptropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Stronotichloropropane EPA-8260 U<	Trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
N. H. Soltchare EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 2,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,1-Trichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1/2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1/2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L	1.1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
2.2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloroptopene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Sromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U	Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC Dibromothane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC Stromsdichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 0.8/13/2015 DLC Stromsdichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 <	2.2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Chloroform EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Sromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U <td>Bromochloromethane</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>2.0</td> <td>1</td> <td>UG/L</td> <td>08/13/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
L1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloroptopane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroptopane EPA-8260	Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichloropethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
International production EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260	1.1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trins-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC (is,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260	1.2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC (is-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC (is-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC (i,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-826	Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC (is-1,2-Trichloropthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Jbromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-82	1.2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010	Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloropthane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260	Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	1.1.2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	Tetrachloroethvlene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U 0.010 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC 1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U 2.0 1 UG/L 08/13/2015 DLC	1.2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	0.010	1	UG/I	08/13/2015	DLC
1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane FPA-8260 II 20 1 IIG/I 08/13/2015 DI C	Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC
	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	DLC

Page 2

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N	IE, Suite 107		DATE: ALS JOB#:			8/14/2015 EV15080058		
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Greg Helland 04215046.00 MW-13		DA COLI WDOF AC	ALS SAMPLE#: DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE:		08/12/2015 8/12/2015 11:20:00 AM			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS		0001				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALY BY		
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	۵		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	D		
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	2.0	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/L	08/13/2015	C		

2.0

2.0

2.0

1

1

1

UG/L

UG/L

UG/L

08/13/2015

08/13/2015

08/13/2015

08/13/2015

08/13/2015

08/12/2015

08/13/2015

08/13/2015

DATE

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

EPA-8260

EPA-8260

EPA-8260

METHOD

NWTPH-GX

EPA-8021

NWTPH-DX

EPA-8260

EPA-8260

U

U

U

%REC

95.7

86.8

89.0

97.8

98.7

Page 3

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600

ALS Group USA, Corp

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

SURROGATE

TFT

TFT

C25

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

4-Bromofluorobenzene

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER ANALYSIS ΒY

DLC

PAB

PAB

EBS

DLC

DLC

BY



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	8/14/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15080058
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland 04215046.00		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-080615W3 - Batch 95960 - Water by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		UG/L	50	08/06/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-080615W3 - Batch 95960 - Water by EPA-8021

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	08/06/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	08/06/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	08/06/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	3.0	08/06/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-081215W2 - Batch 96155 - Water by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	130	08/12/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	250	08/12/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-081315W - Batch 96162 - Water by EPA-8260

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	0.20	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	5.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC

Page 4

ALS Group USA, Corp

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Environmental 🐊



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Greg Helland
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

8/14/2015 EV15080058

I ABOB	ATORY	BI ANK	RESULTS

MB-081315W - Batch 9616	62 - Water by EPA-	8260				
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	0.010	08/13/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	10	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/L	2.0	08/13/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:SCS EngineersDATE:8/14/20152405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
Bellevue, WA 98005ALS SDG#:EV15080058WDOE ACCREDITATION:C601CLIENT CONTACT:Greg HellandCLIENT PROJECT:04215046.00

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 95960 - Water by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	92.4			08/06/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	86.7	6		08/06/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 95960 - Water by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANALISIS DI
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	98.1			08/06/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	97.7	0		08/06/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	98.9			08/06/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	98.4	0		08/06/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	99.8			08/06/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	98.8	1		08/06/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	100			08/06/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	99.0	1		08/06/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96155 - Water by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	93.4		08/12/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	99.5	6	08/12/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96162 - Water by EPA-8260

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
1,1-Dichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	103			08/13/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	102	1		08/13/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	99.8			08/13/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	99.0	1		08/13/2015	DLC
Toluene - BS	EPA-8260	97.3			08/13/2015	DLC
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8260	98.2	1		08/13/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene - BS	EPA-8260	99.7			08/13/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene - BSD	EPA-8260	105	6		08/13/2015	DLC

APPROVED BY

.

ANIAI VOIC DV

Laboratory Director

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425

ALS Group USA, Corp

FAX 425-356-2626

	ALS Environmental
Α	8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
	Everett, WA 98208
	Phone (425) 356-2600
	Fax (425) 356-2626
ALSI	http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15080058

(ALS) A http://ww	/w.alsgiobal.c	com															Date	- KÍ	12	15	Pac		- [Of	1	
PROJECT ID: 04215046	. 00				AN	IALY	SIS	REC	QUE	STEI	D							,		ОТ	HER	(Sp	ecify	·)			
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Enginee PROJECT MANAGER: (ore of Hellow ADDRESS: 2405 140-AUE Belleve, W. PHONE: 425-746-4600 PO. #: INVOICE TO COMPANY: ATTENTION:	NE U A GFO FAX:4 E-MAIL:GU	07 05 25-74 velland (a	<u>6-67</u>) <i>scen</i>	iit7 sturecs.com				021	8021 🗌 EPA-8260 🗌	blatiles by EPA 8260	Compounds by EPA 8260	EPA 8260 SIM (water)	EPA 8260 (soil)	ganic Compounds by EPA 8270	atic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA-8270 SIM	ides 🛛 by EPA 8081/8082		pecify)] VOA□ Semi-Vol□ Pest□ Herbs□							F CONTAINERS	N GOOD CONDITION?
ADDRESS:					PH-HCID	XQ-Hd	PH-GX	k by EPA-۶	E by EPA-	genated V	ile Organic	/ EDC by I	/ EDC by I	volatile Or	yclic Arom		Is-MTCA-6	ls Other (S	-Metals							IBER OF	EIVED IN
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	TWN	LMN	NWT M	BTE	MTBI	Halo	Volat	EDB	EDB	Semi	Polyc	PCB	Metal	Metal	TCLP							NUN	REC
1. MW-13	8/12/19	-1120	6W	ſ		Х	Х	Х		X																	
2.								ì																			
3.																											
4.																											
5.														_													
6.																								-			
7.													_														
8.																				-					_		
9.								-					-				_										
10.																											
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS						<u>`</u>	ł						1										l		<u>_</u>	1	ł
SIGNATURES (Name, Compan 1. Relinquished By: Received By: 2. Relinquished By: Received By:	y, Date, Tim W St V P	e): <u>LS Eur</u> ILS,	eus, 8/12	8/12/15 115, 2	:3	0			Q	Drga Ma stabdard Fi	nic, [uels	Meta 5 & Hy	als & 3 /droc	Inor	TU rgan 2 on A 1	RNA ic Ar 1 naly same Day	ROL nalys sis	IND I sis ₽	REQ	UES Sp 	TED ecify:	in Bu	OTH	ss Da HER:	ys*		

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



August 27, 2015

Mr. Greg Helland SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Helland,

On August 14th, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15080076. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 1. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Greg Helland 04215046.00 Task	E, Suite 107)5 \ 1	D. COL	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	8/27/2015 EV15080076 EV15080076-01 08/14/2015 8/14/2015 10:30:00 AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP5 Vault Sand		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	08/14/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	120	50	1	MG/KG	08/14/2015	EBS
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	08/19/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	1.9	1.0	5	MG/KG	08/26/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	08/26/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	19	0.50	5	MG/KG	08/26/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	3.1	0.50	5	MG/KG	08/26/2015	RAL
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			,	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
C25	NWTPH-DX	89.3				08/14/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil.

> ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2

ALS Group USA, Corp

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bollowus, WA 98005	DATE: ALS SDG#:	8/27/2015 EV15080076
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland 04215046.00 Task 1	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-081015S - Batch 96053 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	08/10/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	08/10/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-260164 - Batch R260164 - Soil by EPA-7471

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Mercury	EPA-7471	U		MG/KG	0.020	08/19/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-081915S - Batch 96352 - Soil by EPA-6020

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Arsenic	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.20	08/26/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	08/26/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	08/26/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	08/26/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 3



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	8/27/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15080076
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Greg Helland 04215046.00 Task 1		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96053 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	105			08/10/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	103	2		08/10/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: R260164 - Soil by EPA-7471

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Mercury - BS	EPA-7471	86.5			08/19/2015	RAL
Mercury - BSD	EPA-7471	92.0	6		08/19/2015	RAL

ALS Test Batch ID: 96352 - Soil by EPA-6020

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Arsenic - BS	EPA-6020	99.0			08/26/2015	RAL
Arsenic - BSD	EPA-6020	99.5	1		08/26/2015	RAL
Cadmium - BS	EPA-6020	101			08/26/2015	RAL
Cadmium - BSD	EPA-6020	102	1		08/26/2015	RAL
Chromium - BS	EPA-6020	103			08/26/2015	RAL
Chromium - BSD	EPA-6020	104	0		08/26/2015	RAL
Lead - BS	EPA-6020	99.9			08/26/2015	RAL
Lead - BSD	EPA-6020	104	4		08/26/2015	RAL

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

Page 4

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15080076

(ALS) http://www.al	Isgiobal.co	om															Date	8-	14	-15 F	age _		1	Of		/	
PROJECT ID: 04215046.	00	Task	<1		AN	IALY	SIS	REC	UES	STE)	1							_	OTH	ER (S	peci	fy)				
COMPANY: SCS Engi	neer	rs .	-												Σ				□ sq								
MANAGER: Greg Hetta	nd														270 SI		TAL		Her								
ADDRESS: 2405 1401	BA	re NE	#10	7										3270	EPA-8	2	Ū		Dest								~
Bellevie	WA	9800	»5 ⁻	·							8260			EPA 8	VH) by	31/806	Pri Po										NOL
PHONE: 425-289-544	6 FAX:	425-	746-	6747					093	8260	y EPA	water)		ds by	ns (P/	PA 80			imi-Vo							RS	
P.O. #: report	MAIL: bd	loane	Scsen	pheers.	kon	n			EPA-82	/ EPA	d spur) SIM ((soil)	inodu	ocarbo] by E	CRA-8		Se							AINE	00
COMPANY: Same	-							-		tiles by	odmo	A 8260	A 8260	lic Co	c Hydr	പ		cify)	VOA							ENO:	000
ATTENTION:					₽			A-802	A-802	d Volat	anic C	oy EP/	oy EP/	Orgar	omati	sticide	S-A	r (Spe								ОF О	N
ADDRESS:		· · · ·			OH-H	XQ-H	ч-GX	by EP	by EF	enated	e Org	EDC	EDC	olatile	/clic A	□ Pe	s-MTC	s Othe	-Metal							BER	EIVE
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	M	NWTF	NWTF	BTEX	MTBE	Halog	Volatil	EDB /	EDB/	Semiv	Polycy	PCB	Metals	Metals	TCLP-							MUN	RECI
1 TPS watton &	-14-15	- 10.30	sail	1		\mathbf{X}											\bigotimes								L	-	
2 Providence of		10.50	2011	/	-												V					-				•	
2.																											
3.																											
4.					_																						
5.																											
6.																											
7.																											
8					-																						
0																						-					
9.							<u>.</u>									-											
10.				ļ	L					0						۸											
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS HO	LD 1	10A :	samp	10		(6	()	A	Id.	X	4	19/1	5	Jn	5	dr	γ	TI	1T	•							
)									1	1								וובסדי		Ducia) -1 *			
1. Relinguished By: DNar		in a	8-14-	7015	12		50	>		Orga	inic,	Met	als 8	& Ino	rgan	ic A	naly	sis	neQ	05911	יו עב	Busir C	THE	Jays^ R:			
Beceived By: RIP IL KIL	. <u> </u>	ALS	8-14-	15.1	2.	50	7			10	[5	3		2	1	SA D	ME AY		Spec	cify: _						
2. Relinquished By:										F	uels	& H	ydro	carb	on A	Analy	/sis										
Descind Dur											,	5 Standard	3	<u>}</u>] [X	DAY											

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



August 31, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On August 28th, 6 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15080166. The project was identified as your 04215041.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Carl Nott Operations Manager

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215041.00 Tasl	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 3ellevue, WA 98005 3rian Doan 04215041.00 Task 4		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	E: 8/31/2015 #: EV15080166 #: EV15080166-01 D: 08/28/2015 E: 8/28/2015 8:00:00 AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HC-1, 7'	HC-1, 7'		WDOE ACCREDITATION:			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS 4	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	3300	250	10	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	3200	500	10	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			1	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
C25 10X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	118 DS2				08/28/2015	EBS

DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

> ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2

Environmental 💭



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	8/31/2015 EV15080166 EV15080166-02			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan 04215041.00 Tasł HC-2, 6'	x 4	DA COLL WDOE AC	DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION:			M	
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	850	50	2	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	1200	100	2	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
	METHOD					ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
C25 2X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	97.9				08/28/2015	EBS	

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 3

Environmental 🐊



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	8/31/2015 EV15080166 EV15080166-03			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan 04215041.00 Tasl HC-3, 8'	٢ 4	DA COLI WDOE AC	DATE RECEIVED: 0 COLLECTION DATE: 8 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C			M	
		SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	1300	120	5	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	1600	250	5	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
C25 5X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	109				08/28/2015	EBS	

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4

ALS Group USA, Corp

Environmental 🐊



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	8/31/2015 EV15080166 EV15080166-04			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan 04215041.00 Task	ς 4		DATE RECEIVED: 08/2 COLLECTION DATE: 8/28				
GLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-4, 7	SAMPLE	F DATA RESULTS	CREDITATION:	0601			
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR		ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
C25	NWTPH-DX	95.4				08/28/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 5



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	8/31/201 EV15080 EV15080	8/31/2015 EV15080166 EV15080166-06			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan 04215041.00 Tasł HL-6, 7'	< 4	DA COLI WDOE AC	DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION:			M		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS						
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY		
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	19000	620	25	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS		
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	18000	1200	25	MG/KG	08/28/2015	EBS		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY		
C25 25X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	128 DS2				08/28/2015	EBS		

DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 6

ALS Group USA, Corp



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan	DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:	8/31/2015 EV15080166 C601
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215041.00 Task 4		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-082715S - Batch 96660 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	08/27/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	08/27/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 7
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215041.00 Task 4	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96660 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	95.2		08/27/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	90.6	5	08/27/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Operations Manager

8/31/2015

C601

EV15080166

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

Page 8

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

	 	 ,	 ,
	-	 	
~			

QUIS080166 GIS_Page _____Of_ OTHER (Specify)

Date 8

PROJECT ID: 04215041.0	U To	sk H			AN	IALY	′SIS	REC	QUE	STE	2									ОT	HER	l (Spe	ecify))			
COMPANY: SCS ENGIN	nou														W				□ sq				ł	7			
MANAGER: BRAN DUAN															270 SI		TAL		Her				-	50			
ADDRESS: 2405 140 IN A	ive NE	1 Suit	107											3270	EPA-8	2			best					E A			
Bollowe , WA 98	2005										8260			EPA 8	(H) by	31/808	Pri Po							102		NOL	ź
PHONE: 425-289-54	S FAX:								00	3260	y EPA	water)		lds by	AA) su	908 Ac			mi-Vo				C	\mathcal{S}		SH3	
P.O. #:	E-MAIL: b	LOPNOSC	scontinges.	Com	1				PA-82	EPA (d sbri	SIM ((soil)	npodu	ocarbo	by El	SRA-8		Se						ŀ	AINE	3
COMPANY: SAME AS	Apore	1			-					iles by	noduc	\ 8260	\ 8260	lic Col	: Hydr	s S	RC	cify)	VOA					2		INOC IOC	5
ATTENTION:					_		N I	A-802	A-802	l Volat	inic Co	oy EP/	oy EP∕	Orgar	omatic	sticide	A-5	r (Spe						S		O FO	
ADDRESS: (7					H H H H H	Image: A marked black	X0+	by EP,	by EF	enatec	e Orga	EDC	EDC	olatile	clic Ar	Pe	s-MTC	s Othe	-Metal					Ű.		EIVEL	
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	MVTF		IN IN	BTEX	MTBE	Halog	Volatil	EDB /	EDB /	Semiv	Polycy	РСВ	Metal	Metals	TCLP.					-		NUN RECI	Ĵ
1. HC-1,7-	8/28		Sort	(X																					
2. HC-2,6'				2		X																					
3. HC-3, 8'				3		X																					
4. HL-4,7				Ч		X																					
5. HL-5,7				5																				\mathbf{X}			
6. HL-6,7	\bigvee		\lor	6		X																					
7.																											
8.																											
9.					<u> </u>																						
10.																											

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNÁROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1. Relinquished By:	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	Specify: BUS ANALIS
Received By: PANN Free ALS, 0120115, 12:11	Standard	opecity.
2. Relinquished By:	5 3 1 SAME	Necd results ASHP
Received By:	Standard	"Turnaround request less than standard may incur Bush Charges



September 4, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 1st, 3 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090007. The project was identified as your Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Carl Nott Operations Manager

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan Bellevue North	E, Suite 107 95	D/ COLI	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	9/4/2015 EV15090007 EV15090007-01 09/01/2015 9/1/2015 11:00:00 AM			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Stockpile 1		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS A	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	810	300	100	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	3.0	100	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	5.0	100	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	5.0	100	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	20	100	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	2	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	970	100	2	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS	
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC			Ļ	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TET 100X Dilution	NWTPH-GX	140 GS2				09/02/2015	PAB	
TFT 100X Dilution	EPA-8021	149 GS2				09/02/2015	PAB	
C25 2X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	92.7				09/01/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains mineral spirits and light oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 2

Environmental 💭



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/4/2019 EV1509 EV1509	5 0007 0007-02	
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan Bellevue North HL Stockpile 2		D, COLI WDOE AC	ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	09/01/20 9/1/2019 C601	015 5 11:05:00 A	M
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	510	60	20	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.60	20	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	20	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	20	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	4.0	20	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	320	50	1	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TFT 20X Dilution	NWTPH-GX	61.5				09/02/2015	PAB
TFT 20X Dilution	EPA-8021	86.6				09/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	77.0				09/01/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains mineral spirits and light oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 3



		CERTIFIC	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/4/201 EV1509 EV1509	5 90007 90007-03	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/01/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North		COL	LECTION DATE:	9/1/201	5 11:10:00 A	١M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Stockpile 3		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECIII TO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	58	50	1	MG/KG	09/01/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS A	VALYSIS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	86.3				09/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	90.9				09/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	81.8				09/01/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	9/4/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15090007
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-082715S - Batch 96660 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	08/27/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	08/27/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 5

ALS Group USA, Corp



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	9/4/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15090007
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION [:]	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan Bellevue North		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAI	ANALYSIS L DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	95.6		09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	87.8	8	09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DT
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.5			09/02/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	87.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	93.3			09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	90.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	93.7			09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.5	2		09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.0			09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	91.7	2		09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96660 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	95.2		08/27/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	90.6	5	08/27/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Operations Manager

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsolobal.c

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15090007

PROJECT ID: Bollevue North ANALYSIS REQUESTED OTHER (Specify) REPORT TO SCS Eng PROJECT & SCS Eng PROJ	
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Eng PROJECT 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
MANAGER = M	
ADDRESS ZYOF 140th Ave NF #107	
Bellevie 98805	NC NC
	DITIC
PO #: E-MAIL: Doom@SSE con 100 U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U	CON
	NTA DOD
ATTENTION: <u>B. Doan</u>	N GC
ADDRESS: Same	
LP-We Collection at the Collection of the Colle	CEIV
SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB# \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
1. HL Stockpile 1 9-1-15 1100 Soit / XXX	2
2. HL Stockpile Z 1 1105 1 2 1111]
3. HL Stockpile 3 V 1110 V 3 VVV	4
4.	
5.	
6.	
7	
9.	
10.	
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	
SIGNATURES (Name Company (Data Time):	
1 Belinguished By: 1 Mm 9-1-2015 1155 Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis OTHER:	
Provided By: Row 2-1-2015 ALS 1155 10 5 3 2 1 SAME Specify:	
2 Belinguished By:	
5 3 X SAME Standard	



September 4, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 3rd, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090029. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Carl Nott Operations Manager

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North HL Excay, N Floor 9'		D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	9/4/2015 EV15090 EV15090 09/03/20 9/3/2015 C601	0029 0029-01 15 8:00:00 AM	1
		SAMPLE DA	TA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS 4	ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			l	ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	100				09/03/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	97.3				09/03/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	93.9				09/03/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICATI	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/4/2015 EV15090029 EV15090029-02			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/03/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Tasl	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/3/201	5 8:00:00 A	M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Excav. W Floor	· 9'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS /	ANALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/03/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	51	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	112				09/03/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	110				09/03/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	95.7				09/03/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 3

ALS Group USA, Corp



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	W
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

DATE: ALS SDG#: DOE ACCREDITATION: C601

9/4/2015 EV15090029

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.030	09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.20	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090115S - Batch 96846 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/01/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	95.6		09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	87.8	8	09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1313 D I
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.5			09/02/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	87.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	93.3			09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	90.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	93.7			09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.5	2		09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.0			09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	91.7	2		09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96846 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	113			09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	111	2		09/01/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

9/4/2015 EV15090029

C601

Operations Manager

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job#

EV15090029

(ALS) http://www.alsglobal.com													Date	9-	3-2	015	Pag	e	i		Of _		
PROJECT ID: 04215046,00 Task 4 Bellevie North	A١	ALYSIS REQUESTED							OTHER (Specify)														
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engineers			4								Ξ				□ so								
PROJECT MANAGER: Brian Down			+								270 SI		IAL		Her								
ADDRESS: 2405 140th Ave NE #107			12							3270	EPA-8	R			Dest								~.
Bellevie in A 9805			\$				8260			EPA	H) by	31/806	Pri Po										NOL
PHONE: 425-766-2487 FAX: 425-746-6747					560	8260	y EPA	(water)		nds by	H) suc	PA 80			emi-Vo				L SH	IDNO			
P.O. #: E-MAIL: Daness Engineers.com					EPA-8	y EPA	unds t) SIM	(soil)	nodu	ocarb	ЪУЕ	CRA-8		\ N							TAINE	U U U
COMPANY: Same	4			5	24 D	tiles b	odmo	A 826(A 8260	nic Co	c Hydr	SS SS	Ē	cify)	VOA	ĺ							go
ATTENTION: DUSA	- 2		3	A-802	PA-80	d Vola	anic C	by EP,	by EP,	e Orga	romati	sticide	CA-5 [er (Spe	S							DF DF	N N
ADDRESS:	175) A) XD Ho	by EF	E by El	Jenate	le Org	/ EDC	/ EDC	volatile	yclic A	□ Pe	s-MTC	s Othe	-Meta		ļ					ABER	EIVE
SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB#	NWT	ITWN	EMN	BTEX	MTB	Haloç	Volati	EDB .	EDB,	Semi	Polyc	РСВ	Meta	Meta	TOLP							NUN	REC
1HL Excav. N Floor-9' 9-3-15 501 1		Х	Х	X																			
2HL Excav. WF100,-9' 9-3-15 Soil 2		X	X	Х																			
3.																							
4.																							
5.																							
6.		-	ļ	ļ					ļ														_
7.																							
8.																							
9.																							
10.																							

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	I URNAROUND RE	QUESTED in Business Days*
1. Relinquished By: King Lean SCS Engineers 9-3-2015 1127	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: Why by, ALS 9-3.15 11.27	10 5 3 2 1 SAME DAY	Specify:
	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
2. Relinquished By:	5 3 🗙 Same	
Received By:	Slandard	

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



September 8, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 4th, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090038. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NI Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task HL Excav. W-8'	E, Suite 107 5 4 Bellevue North	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	9/8/2015 EV15090038 EV15090038-01 09/04/2015 9/3/2015 1:55:00 PM C601					
		SAMPLE DA	TA RESULTS							
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD BESULTS		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS 4	ANALYSIS ANALYSIS DATE BY				
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB			
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB			
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB			
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB			
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB			
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	EBS			
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	EBS			
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC			ļ	ANALYSIS ANALYS DATE BY				
TFT	NWTPH-GX	94.6				09/04/2015	PAB			
TFT	EPA-8021	90.7				09/04/2015	PAB			
C25	NWTPH-DX	90.2				09/04/2015	EBS			

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2


		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980	IE, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/8/2019 EV1509 EV1509	5 10038 10038-02	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/04/20	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/3/201	5 1:10:00 PN	Λ
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Excav. NW-8'		WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D/	ATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/04/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/05/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/05/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	86.7				09/04/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	94.6				09/04/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	97.0				09/05/2015	EBS

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 3



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

DATE: ALS SDG#: E ACCREDITATION: C601

9/8/2015 EV15090038

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090115S - Batch 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL L	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	Ν	//G/KG	0.030	09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	Ν	//G/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	Ν	//G/KG	0.050	09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	N	//G/KG	0.20	09/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090115S - Batch 96846 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/01/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS SDG#: Bellevue, WA 98005 WDOE ACCREDITATION: CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	95.6		09/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	87.8	8	09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96776 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DI
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.5			09/02/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	87.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	93.3			09/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	90.9	3		09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	93.7			09/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.5	2		09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.0			09/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	91.7	2		09/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96846 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	113		09/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	111	2	09/01/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

DATE:

9/8/2015

C601

EV15090038

ANAL VOIC

.....

ANALVEIC DV

Laboratory Director

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

	ALS Environmental
	8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
	Everett, WA 98208
	Phone (425) 356-2600
	Fax (425) 356-2626
ALS)	http://www.alsglobal.com

Received By:_

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15090038

PROJECT ID: O4Z1504600 Task 4 Bellevue North A REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engineers PROJECT MANAGER: Brian Doan ADDRESS: 2405 140 th Ave NE #107 Bellevue WA 98005 PHONE: 425-289-5445 FAX: 425-746-6747 PO.#: E-MAIL: BDoan@&SEmineers.com INVOICE TO COMPANY: SCS ATTENTION: Brian Doan ADDRESS: SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB# 1. HL Excav. W-8' 9-3-2015-1355 soil 1 2. HL Excav. WW-8' 9-3-2015-1355 soil 2 3.	<u>a</u> N.	ALY	theast solvits 0	REC	UES	STED)				D NIS 0		JL 🗆		lerbs	OTHE	ER (Sp	pecify)	-		
ADDRESS: 2405 14013 Ave NE #107 Bellewe WA 98005 PHONE: 425-289-5445 FAX: Y25-289-5445 FAX: 425-746-6747 PO.#: E-MAIL: INVOICE TO SCS COMPANY: SCS ADDRESS: SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB# 1. HL Excav. W-8' 9-3-295 1310 50:1 2. HL Excav NW-8' 9-3-295 1310 50:1 3. 3.	1		ment 50					1							τļ						
PHONE: 425-289-5445 FAX: 425-146-6741 PO.#: E-MAIL: BDoon@SSEncheers.con INVOICE TO COMPANY: SC.S ATTENTION: Brian Doan ADDRESS: ATTENTION: Brian SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB# 1.HL Excav. W - 8' 9-3-2015-1355 so.'l / 2.HL Excav. NW-8' 9-3-205 1310 so.'l Z 3. A ADRESS: ATTE ADRESS ADRESS	1					0	PA 8260	er)		by EPA 8270	(PAH) by EPA-82	8081/8082	Pri Pol		Vol 🗌 Pest						0
ATTENTION: Brian Doan ADDRESS: SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB# 1.HL Excav. W-8' 9-3-2015-1355 so.il / 2.LL Excav. NW-8' 9-3-2015-1310 so.il Z 3.			l. tom	-	21 🗌 EPA-8260	iles by EPA 826	ompounds by E	A 8260 SIM (wa	A 8260 (soll)	nic Compounds	c Hydrocarbons	s 🗌 by EPA	RCRA-8	cify)	VOA 🗌 Semi-				1		CONTAINER
1. <u>HI Excav. W-8'</u> 9-3-2015-1355 50. 1 / 2. <u>HI Excav. W-8'</u> 9-3-2015-1310 50. 1 Z	WTPH-HCID	WTPH-DX	WTPH-GX	TEX by EPA-802	TBE by EPA-80	alogenated Vola	olatile Organic C	DB / EDC by EP	DB / EDC by EP,	emivolatile Orga	olycyclic Aromati	CB 🗌 Pesticide	letals-MTCA-5	letals Other (Spe	CLP-Metals						UMBER OF (
2. H/L Excav NW-B' 9-3-295 1310 5011 Z	z	$\frac{z}{}$	$\mathbf{X}_{\mathbf{x}}$	$\overset{\text{\tiny m}}{\searrow}$.≥	<u> </u>	×	<u>ш</u>		ى م	ŭ	ă.	Z	Σ							2 7
3.		$\widehat{\mathbf{X}}$		R																	Z
		<u> </u>																			
4.		-																			
5.																					
6.		-																			
7.																	_				
8.							-														
9.																					
10.																					
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS SIGNATURES (Name, company, Date, Time): 1. Relinquished By: Received By: 2. Relinquished By:	×15	- 1c JA	>: 5 M	60	(Orga 10 Standard Ft	nic, [uels	Meta 5	als & 3	Inor	TU rgan 2 on A	RNÁ ic Ai 1	ROL naly:	IND F sis ∉	REQI	JESTE Spec	ED in E	Busines OTH	s Days IER:	*	

^{*}Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



September 9, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 8th, 8 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090050. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 ¹⁵		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/9/2015 EV15090 EV15090) 0050 0050-01	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/20	15	_
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/2015	8:40:00 AN	1
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-NE Floor	r, 8'	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	63	50	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	102				09/08/2015	PAR
TET	EPA-8021	101				09/08/2015	PAR
C.25		101				09/08/2015	FRS
						00,00/2010	220

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2

ALS Group USA, Corp



		GERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/9/201 EV1509 EV1509	5 00050 00050-02			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/2015				
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 8:45:00 A	M		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-NE Wall	, 5'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601				
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS						
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	ANALYSIS BY		
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB		
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB		
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB		
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB		
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB		
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS		
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	5.		
TFT	NWTPH-GX	98.2				09/08/2015	PAB		
TFT	EPA-8021	98.3				09/08/2015	PAB		
C25	NWTPH-DX	118				09/08/2015	EBS		

LOATE OF ANIAL VOID

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 3



		GERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-03			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 8:50:00 A	M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-NNW W	'all, 5'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
·····			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	METHOD NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	% PEC				ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY
		70 NEC				00/09/2015	
TET	FPΔ_8021	99.0 08.2				09/00/2015	
C25		96.3				09/08/2015	FAD
020		50.0				03/00/2013	LDO

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 4



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/9/201 EV1509 EV1509	9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-04		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 11:45:00 A	١M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-SC Floo	r, 8'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE D/	ATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN		
ANALY I E TPH-Mineral Spirits	METHOD NWTPH-GX	RESULIS	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	93.8				09/08/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	91.0				09/08/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.7				09/09/2015	EBS	

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 5



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-05		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/20	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 11:50:00 A	١M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-SW Floo	or, 8'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECINTO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	ы
TFT	NWTPH-GX	93.2				09/08/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	93.4				09/08/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	91.0				09/09/2015	EBS

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 6



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANAL 1515				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-06			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North		LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 11:55:00 A	١M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-S Floor,	6'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
	METHOD	DECINTO	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AI	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	ы
TFT	NWTPH-GX	102				09/08/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	100				09/08/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.2				09/09/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 7



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-07		
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	D COL	DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE:			M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-SW Wal	l, 4'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/08/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	99.3				09/08/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	93.8				09/08/2015	EBS	

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 8



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 98005	, Suite 107		9/9/2015 EV15090050 EV15090050-08			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/08/2	2015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 12:10:00 F	'M
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-Water		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	600	50	1	UG/L	09/09/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	09/09/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	1.2	1.0	1	UG/L	09/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	3.2	1.0	1	UG/L	09/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	21	3.0	1	UG/L	09/09/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	220000	13000	100	UG/L	09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	310000	25000	100	UG/L	09/08/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	95.2				09/09/2015	PAR
TFT	EPA-8021	88.9				09/09/2015	PAB
C25 100X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	88.0 DS2				09/08/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 9



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

DATE: 9/9 ALS SDG#: EV DOE ACCREDITATION: C6

9/9/2015 EV15090050 C601

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-090815S2 - Batch 96952 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/08/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBG-090815W2 - Batch 96958 - Water by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		UG/L	50	09/09/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		UG/L	50	09/09/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090815S2 - Batch 96952 - Soil by EPA-8021

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.030	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.20	09/08/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090815W2 - Batch 96958 - Water by EPA-8021

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	09/09/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	09/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	09/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	UG/L	3.0	09/09/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090815S2 - Batch 96947 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/09/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/09/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 10

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	9/9/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15090050
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-090415W - Batch 96955 - Water by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	130	09/04/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	250	09/04/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

Page 11

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	9/9/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15090050
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96952 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	90.6			09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	91.9	1		09/08/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96958 - Water by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	91.3			09/09/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	91.0	0		09/09/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96952 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	87.1		09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	89.1	2	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	89.8		09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.5	2	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.2		09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.8	2	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	90.2		09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	91.9	2	09/08/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96958 - Water by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	93.0			09/09/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	93.9	1		09/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	93.6			09/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	94.7	1		09/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	93.7			09/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	94.9	1		09/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	93.7			09/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	94.8	1		09/09/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96947 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	94.8			09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	98.2	3		09/08/2015	EBS

Page 12

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 WDC CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North

DATE: 9/9/2 ALS SDG#: EV15 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

9/9/2015 EV15090050 C601

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96955 - Water by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	103		09/04/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	99.0	3	09/04/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 13



ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15090050

۲

(ALS) http://www	w.alsglobal.c	om															Date	9_1	/8/	15	_ Paç	је			Of		
PROJECT ID: 04215046.00	Task y	Bell	avue Ni	xth.	ANA	ALY S	SIS	REC	UES	STE	2									ОТ	HEP	ł (Sp	ecify	y)			
REPORT TO SCS EN	silaeers	-			1												_		S								
PROJECT Brian D	oun						h								270 SIN		TAL		Herb								
ADDRESS: 2-105 140th AVE NE # 107						D.V.							3270	EPA-8	2			best [~	
Bellevie, WA 98005						5	-			8260			EPA 8	Vd (H)	31/808	Pri Po										NOL	
PHONE: 425-289-5445 FAX: 425-746-6747						1 "		09	3260	y EPA	water)		lds by	A) su	PA 806			mi-Vo							RS	LIDN	
P.O. #: E-MAIL: BOOM QSCSengineersican						A.L.		EPA-82	y EPA	d sbru) NIS ((lios) (Inoduu	rocarbo	by E	CRA-8		S.							TAINE	D CC	
COMPANY: 567							f	_		iles b	ompo	A 826	A 826	nic Cc	c Hyd	ŝ	8	cify)	VOA [NO	l Og
ATTENTION: BV:40 VC	Jun				₽		ट	A-802	A-802	d Volat	anic C	oy EP/	oy EP/	Orgar	omati	sticide	:A-5	r (Spe	S							РF О	N Z
ADDRESS:			· · · ·		무분	ХО-Н	H-GX	by EP	: by EF	enated	e Orga	EDCI	EDCI	olatile	/clic A	Be	s-MTC	s Othe	-Metal							BER	EIVE
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	MAT	NWTF	NWTF	BTEX	MTBE	Halog	Volati	EDB /	EDB /	Semiv	Polyc	PCB	Metal	Metal	TCLP							NUN	REC
1. HL excen - NE Floor, 8"	9/9/15	840	Soil	1		\times	\times	Х																			
2. HL - excav - NE Wall, 5'		845		2		\times	X	\times																			
3. HL - excen - WHW Will, 5		850		3		X	Х	X																			
4. HL- excau - SL floor, B'		1143		4		\times	\times	X																			
5. HL - oxian - Sw flor, 3'		1150		2		\times	X	X																			
6. HL- Que S Floor, 6'		1155		6		X	Х	X																			
7. HL-OXCAU-SW WILL, 4'		1700	1	7		X	\times																				
8. HL - Oxia - Water	Ý	1210	Water	8		\times	Х	\times																			
9.																											
10																											

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	o 1	TURNAROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1 Belinguished By: SUM Graper S(5 Fuximents (1-8-15 - 1)	230	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: MALM, ALS 9-8-15 1:	.20	10 5 3 2 1 SAME Standard	Specify:
0. Believ debad Bu		Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
2. Reinquished By:		5 3 SAME Standard	
neceived by			*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



September 10, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 9th, 5 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090056. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NI Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task	E, Suite 107 5 x 4 Bellevue North		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	9/10/201 EV15090 EV15090 09/09/20 9/8/2015 C601	/2015 5090056 5090056-01 9/2015 2015 1:00:00 PM				
		SAMPLE DA	TA RESULTS		0001					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY			
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	4.6	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB			
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB			
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB			
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB			
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB			
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	470	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS			
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	570	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS			
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY			
TFT	NWTPH-GX	103				09/09/2015	PAB			
TFT	EPA-8021	98.3				09/09/2015	PAB			
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.2				09/09/2015	EBS			

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2



		CERTIFICATI	E OF ANALYSIS				(
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 3ellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			9/10/2015 EV15090056 EV15090056-02		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/09/2	09/09/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Tasl	k 4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 1:05:00 F	٧M		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-E Wall,	4'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601				
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS						
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS /	ANALYSIS BY		
TPH-Mineral Spirits	METHOD NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB		
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB		
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB		
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB		
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB		
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS		
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS		
	METHOD	9/ DEC				ANALYSIS /	ANALYSIS BY		
SURROGATE	NWTDLLCY	%REC				00/00/0015			
	INWIPH-GA	103				09/09/2015			
		102				09/09/2015			
620	INVV I PH-DX	00./				09/09/2015	EB2		

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 3

ALS Group USA, Corp



		CERTIFICATE	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05	DATE: 9/10/2015 ALS JOB#: EV15090056 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090056-03				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/09/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Tas	k 4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 1:20:00 PI	V
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-SE Floo	r, 8'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
					UNITS	ANALYSIS A	
	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	ACTON	Moliko	DAIL	
PH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	76	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	180	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS A	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	5.
TFT	NWTPH-GX	98.8				09/09/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	95.1				09/09/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	101				09/09/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 4

Environmental 💭



	GENTIFICAT	E OF ANAL 1515				
SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05	DATE: 9/10/2015 ALS JOB#: EV15090056 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090056-04				
Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/09/2	015	
04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 1:25:00 F	PM
HL-excav-SE Wall	, 4'	WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
	SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS /	ANALYSIS BY
NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB
NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS
METHOD	Ø/ REC				ANALYSIS /	ANALYSIS BY
	%REC				00/00/2015	DAD
	103				09/09/2015	
NWTPH-DX	99.8				09/09/2015	EBS
	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task HL-excav-SE Wall, METHOD NWTPH-GX EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX NWTPH-GX EPA-8021 NWTPH-GX EPA-8021 NWTPH-DX	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North HL-excav-SE Wall, 4' METHOD RESULTS NWTPH-GX U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U NWTPH-DX U NWTPH-DX U NWTPH-DX U NWTPH-GX 103 EPA-8021 103 NWTPH-DX 99.8	CLITHINCATE OF ARALTSIS SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan D. 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North COL HL-excav-SE Wall, 4' WDOE AC REPORTING LIMITS METHOD RESULTS NWTPH-GX U 3.0 EPA-8021 U 0.030 EPA-8021 U 0.050 EPA-8021 U 0.20 NWTPH-DX U 25 NWTPH-DX U 50	CELITITITICATE OF ANALISISSCS EngineersDATE:2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107ALS JOB#:Bellevue, WA 98005ALS SAMPLE#:Brian DoanDATE RECEIVED:04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue NorthCOLLECTION DATE:MALS SAMPLE DATA RESULTSMETHODREPORTINGDILUTIONHL-excav-SE Wall, 4'WDOE ACCREDITATION:SAMPLE DATA RESULTSMETHODRESULTSDILUTIONIEPA-8021U0.0301EPA-8021U0.0501EPA-8021U0.0501IEPA-8021U0.201NWTPH-DXU251NWTPH-DXU501METHOD%RECNWTPH-GX103EPA-8021103NWTPH-DX99.8103	SCS Engineers DATE: 9/10/20 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV150S Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV150S Brian Doan DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/2 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North COLLECTION DATE: 9/8/201 HL-excav-SE Wall, 4' WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 REPORTING DILUTION ATE: 9/8/201 NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MG/KG NWTPH-GX U 3.0 1 MG/KG EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG NWTPH-DX U 0.20 1 MG/KG NWTPH-DX U 50 1 MG/KG NWTPH-DX 103 EPA-8021 103 MG/KG NWTPH-DX 99.8 99.8 1 1	SCS Engineers DATE: 9/10/2015 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS JOB#: EV15090056 Bellevue, WA 98005 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090056-04 Brian Doan DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/2015 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North COLLECTION DATE: 9/8/2015 1:25:00 F HL-excav-SE Wall, 4' WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS METHOD REPORTING DLUTION MITS MILTS ANALYSIS A METHOD REPORTING DLUTION METHOD RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS A METHOD RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS A METHOD RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS A EPA-8021 U 0.050 1 MG/KG 09/09/2015 EPA-8021 U 0.20 1 MG/KG 09/09/2015 NWTPH-DX U 50

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 5



		CERTIFICATE	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: 9/10/2015 ALS JOB#: EV15090056 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090056				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/09/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Tasl	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/8/201	5 1:30:00 PN	N	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL-excav-Central	Floor, 8'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	17	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	200	25	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	260	50	1	MG/KG	09/09/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	88.0				09/09/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	89.7				09/09/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	108				09/09/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 6



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	W
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

DATE: ALS SDG#: VDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

9/10/2015 EV15090056

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-090815S2 - Batch 96952 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/08/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090815S2 - Batch 96952 - Soil by EPA-8021

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	09/08/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-090815S - Batch 96988 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/08/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 7



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 96952 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	90.6			09/08/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	91.9	1		09/08/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96952 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1313 DT
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	87.1			09/08/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	89.1	2		09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	89.8			09/08/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.5	2		09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.2			09/08/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.8	2		09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	90.2			09/08/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	91.9	2		09/08/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 96988 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	105			09/08/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	97.9	7		09/08/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

9/10/2015

C601

EV15090056

Laboratory Director

Page 8

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Oniy)

EV15090056

(ALS) http://www	w.alsglobal.co	m															Date	9/	9/1	3	Pag	e	1		Of		<u> </u>
PROJECT ID: 04215 046.00	Task 4	Deller	ne Nor	th	AN	IALY	SIS	REC	UES	STE)									ОТ	HER	(Spe	ecify	/)		 	
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS EN PROJECT	sineers						F								SIM				erbs 🗌								
MANAGER: Drinn Done	~			·····	-		20								8270		TA		Ξ								
ADDRESS: 2405 140m	Ase	NE #	107				3							8270	/ EPA-	82			Pest								ż
Bellevne, WA	98003	5					- E				A 8260			y EPA	AH) b)	81/80	PriP										TION
PHONE: 425 - 289 - 5445 FAX: 425 - 746 - 6747					2		60	8260	y EP/	water		id spu	H) suc	PA 80			smi-Vo							RS	IONO		
P.O. #: INVOICE TO	E-MAIL: B	Downess	lsengin.	lers.com	$\left \right $		4		EPA-8	by EPA	pounds t	E60 SIM	(ios) (80	Compou	/drocarb	□ by E	RCRA-8		A 🗌 Se							NTAIN	
ATTENTION: Brize Docu	n				1		E	021	3021	latiles	Com	PA 8	PA 82	ganic	atic H	des		pecify	0							8	7 00
ADDRESS:	-				B	×	×	EPA-8	EPA-8	ed Vo	ganic	CbyE	C by E	ile Orç	Aroma	estici	CCA-5	ner (S	als							ROF	£ Ω
] ±	LH-L	H	X by E	E by	genat	tile Or	ED(/ED(ivolat	cyclic		M-sig	als Otl	P-Met							MBE	CEIV
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	Ň	Ň	M	BTE	MTE	Halo	Vola	80	EDB	Sem	Poly	PCB	Meta	Meta	TCL							R	RE(
1.HL-exen - E Floor, B'	9/9/15	1300	Soil	Í		X	X	X																		 	
2. HL- excav E will, 4'		1305		2		X	X	X																			
3. HL- excur-SE Flor, 9'		1320		3		X	X	X																		 	
4. HL-excur. SE will, y'		1325		4		X	X	X																			
5. HL - Excus - ientral floor,	4	1330	J	5		X	X	X																			
6.																											
7.																											
8.																											
9.																										 	
10.																											

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1 Balinguished By: Sam Graber ST 9/9/15 1000	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: Day Venderwitt 9/9/17 1000	10 5 3 2 1 SAME DAY	Specify:
2. Relinquished By: Day Jaw Shrow tht 9/9/15 1205 pm	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
Received By: famil ful, ALS, 9/9/13, 12:03 pm	Standard	*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



September 25, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 24th, 6 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090154. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task	E, Suite 107)5 4 Bellevue North 9'	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	9/25/201 EV15090 EV15090 09/24/20 9/24/201	M	
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS	DONE DITATION.	0001		
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS 4	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			ŀ	NALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	93.1				09/25/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	97.6				09/25/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	82.9				09/24/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 95		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/25/20 ⁻ EV1509 EV1509			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	09/24/20				
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	9/24/2015				
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Excav. W. Floo	r 10'	WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	89.5				09/25/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	89.3				09/25/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	95.3				09/24/2015	EBS	

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 3



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	IE, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	9/25/2015 EV15090154 EV15090154-03			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/24/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/24/20	15 10:00:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	HL Excav. W. Wal	l 9'	WDOE A	C601				
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	METHOD NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	9/ BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
						09/25/2015	PAP	
TET	EPA-8021	95.0				09/25/2015		
C25	NWTPH-DX	94.5				09/24/2015	EBS	
		•				00/2 //2010		

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980	IE, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	: 9/25/2015 :: EV15090154 :: EV15090154-04			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/24/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/24/2015 12:50:00 PM			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	LP Excav. Floor 1	1'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	51	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	100				09/25/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	98.5				09/25/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	84.4				09/24/2015	EBS	

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 5

ALS Group USA, Corp



		GERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	DATE RECEIVED:			
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/24/2015 12:55:00 PM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	LP Excav. E. Wall	9'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	ATION: C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
			REPORTING		UNITS	ANALYSIS AN	
ANALYTE TPH-Mineral Spirits		RESULTS	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
	METHOD	0/ DEO				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
	METHOD	%REC				00/05/0015	
	INWIPH-GX	104				09/25/2015	PAB
		90 G				09/25/2015	PAB
020		00.0				09/24/2015	EDO

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 6

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				1
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	09/24/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	9/24/2015 1:00:00 PM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	LP Excav. W. Wal	9'	WDOE A	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS BY
ANALYTE TPH-Mineral Spirits	METHOD NWTPH-GX	RESULTS	3.0	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	09/25/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/24/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	96.1				09/25/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	96.6				09/25/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	93.3				09/24/2015	EBS

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 7



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDO
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

DATE: ALS SDG#: **DE ACCREDITATION:** C601

9/25/2015 EV15090154

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-092415S - Batch 97450 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/24/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	09/24/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092415S - Batch 97450 - Soil by EPA-8021

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNI	TS LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/I	<g 0.030<="" td=""><td>09/24/2015</td><td>PAB</td></g>	09/24/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/I	<g 0.050<="" td=""><td>09/24/2015</td><td>PAB</td></g>	09/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/I	(G 0.050	09/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/I	(G 0.20	09/24/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092315S - Batch 97424 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/23/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 8



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North

ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:

DATE:

9/25/2015 EV15090154 C601

ANAL VOIC

....

ANALVEIC DV

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97450 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD Q	UAL AN	NALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	96.3		09	/24/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	95.7	1	09	/25/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97450 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1313 DI
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	89.5			09/24/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.6	3		09/24/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	89.7			09/24/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.8	3		09/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	95.9			09/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	92.9	3		09/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	95.2			09/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	92.0	3		09/24/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97424 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	87.7		09/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	97.6	11	09/23/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

Page 9

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp
ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100	Drive Suite 100 Chain Of Custody/													AL	S Jobi	#	(Labor	atory U	se Only	y)				
Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626	aboı	rat	to	ry	Ar	nal	ys	is	Re	equ	les	st			-		Ē	V/S	509	201	159	1		
http://www.aisglobal.com					4.18									Date	<u>9-</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>(-()</u>	Pag	je	(_Of		
PROJECT ID: 04215046. 20 Tasky Selleve North	A									ОТ	HER	l (Sp	ecify)]							
COMPANY: SCS Engineers				Ť								M				Ds 🗌								
MANAGER: Brian Dogn				, C								270 SI		TAL [Her								
ADDRESS: 2405 140 Hve NE #107				55	-						270	EPA-8	2			est								
Bellevue 98005				Let.				8260			EPA 8	H) by	1/808	Pri Po										NOI
PHONE: 425-766-2487 FAX: 425-746-6747				بر بر		00	260	/ EPA	vater)		ds by	ns (PA	A 808			ni-Vol							RS	LIDN
P.O. #: E-MAIL: Blogh OSSEngineer	rs. con	4		3		PA-82	EPA 8	nds by	SIM (v	(soil)	unodu	carbo	by EF	RA-8] Sei							AINE	8
COMPANY: SCS				\$ 			les by	nodu	8260	8260	ic Con	Hydro		BC	ify)	∐ VO							INO	
ATTENTION: B Doan				હે	-8021	-802	Volatil	lic Co	y EPA	y EPA	Organi	matic	ticides	-5	(Spec	>							DF C	U Z
ADDRESS: Scime		F F F	XQ-	4-GX	y EPA	oy EP/	nated	Orgai	EDC b	EDC b	latile (ilic Arc	Pes	MTC/	Other	Aetals							SER (IVED
SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAI	B#		NWTP	NWTPH	BTEX b	MTBE	Haloge	Volatile	EDB / E	EDB / E	Semivo	Polycyc	PCB [Metals-	Metals	TCLP-A				ľ			NUME	RECE
1.H/ Excar S. Wall 9' 9-24 750 Soil 1	/		X	X	Х															-			Z	
2.HL Excav, WH00-10 9-24 1 2	2		ł	1	ì																		Î	
3. HL Excav. W. Wall 9 924 1000 3	3																							
4. LP Excav. Floor 11 9-24 1250 4	/	i.																						
5. LP Excar EWall 9' 1 1255 5	2																							
6. LP Excar W. Wall 9 1200 V 6	5	7	J		\checkmark																		$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	
7.																								
8.																								
9.																								
10.																								
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS			`												l								. <u></u>	
								-						DC .	14.15	000					-			
1 Belinguished By: August 1 Belinguished By:	1304	6				(Orga	nic,	Met	als 8	k Ino	1U rgar	RINA ic A	naly:	JND sis	REG	IOES	HED	in Bi	usines ITO	38 Day HER:	ys^		
Becalled By MINI, MIN, ALS 9-24.	-15. 1	2	$\dot{\gamma}$	6			10	[5	3] [2	1	SA D/	ME YY		Sp	ecify	:					
2. Relinquished By:	<u> </u>	¥.,	N	<i>N</i> .			Standard F	uels	& Н	ydro	carb	on A	Analy	/sis						<u>-</u>	- <u></u>			
Beceived By:								:	5 Standard	3	<u>}</u>	X	SAME DAY											

Received By:_____

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



September 29, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On September 28th, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15090172. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: 9/29/201 ALS JOB#: EV15090 ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090						
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	015						
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04	215046.00 Task 4	COL	COLLECTION DATE: 9/24/20						
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Footing W. o/w sep	0	WDOE AG	WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601						
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS							
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY			
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	78	25	1	MG/KG	09/28/2015	EBS			
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	09/28/2015	EBS			
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY			
C25	NWTPH-DX	88.9				09/28/2015	EBS			

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered diesel 1.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 2

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	9/29/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15090172
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-092315S - Batch 97424 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	09/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	09/23/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 3
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97424 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	ANALYSISBY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	87.7		09/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	97.6	11	09/23/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

ALS SDG#:

9/29/2015

C601

EV15090172

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4

ALS Group USA, Corp

	ALS Environmental
	8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
	Everett, WA 98208
	Phone (425) 356-2600
	Fax (425) 356-2626
(ALS)	http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15090172

(ALS) http://www	w.alsglobal.c	om														I	Date	9	25-	-201	Hag	e	l		Of			
PROJECT ID: Bellow & Nor	12 04	1 CAL	on Ta	sky	AN	IALY	SIS	REC	UES	STEE)									OTH	HER	(Spe	ecify	/)				
ADDRESS: Same	ginee Doan (0 ⁴⁵) FAX: 6 E-MAIL: 8	-150-10 -5 Ave NE 8005 -125-7 Doance	2 # 107 246 - 6 7 25 Congh	47 neers.a	-HCID	X0-	-GX	y EPA-8021 Cal to mineral Soin	y EPA-8021 🗆 EPA-8260 🗆	nated Volatiles by EPA 8260	Organic Compounds by EPA 8260	DC by EPA 8260 SIM (water)	DC by EPA 8260 (soil)	atile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270	iic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA-8270 SIM	Pesticides Dy EPA 8081/8082	MTCA-5 RCRA-8 Pri Pol TAL	Other (Specify)	letals VOA Semi-Vol Pest Herbs								SER OF CONTAINERS	VED IN GOOD CONDITION?
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	NWTPF	NWTPH	NWTPH	BTEX b	MTBE b	Haloger	Volatile	EDB / E	EDB / E	Semivo	Polycyc	PCB	Metals-	Metals (TCLP-N								NUME	RECE
1. HL Excav, Water 2	9-25-15	1400	Water	1		X	X	Х														\top					4	
2. Footing Whope sep	9-24-15	1325	Soil	2		X																					1	
3.																												
4.																												
5.																												
6.																												
7.																												
8.					1	<u> </u>																				\uparrow		
9					1																+					\neg		
10							<u>+</u>																			-	-	<u> </u>

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name Company, Pate, Time):	TURNAROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1 Belinguished By: P.M. Man 9-78-2015 13:10	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: Arc 9/28/15 13/D	10 5 3 2 1 SAME DAY	Specify:
	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
2. Relinquished By:	X 3 X SAME DAY	
Received By:	water Soil	*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



October 20, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan **SCS** Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On October 14th, 4 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15100088. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-01				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2015				
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2015 7:45:00 AM				
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	South O/W Sep Bo	ottom	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601				
	·	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS						
			REPORTING	DILUTION	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS		
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	oniro	DATE	BY		
HCID-Gas Range	NWTPH-HCID	ND	20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
HCID-Diesel Range	NWTPH-HCID	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
HCID-Oil Range	NWTPH-HCID	ND	100	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB		
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB		
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB		
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	20	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Chloroform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	ND	5.0	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC		

Page 2

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 95		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-01			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	x 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	South O/W Sep Bo	ttom	WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601			
	•	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING		UNITS	ANALYSIS A		
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	110 // 10		DI	
Bromotorm	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,1,2,2-1 etrachioroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,2,3- i richloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	50	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC	
Mercury	EPA-7471	0.041	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL	
Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.0	1.0	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL	
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL	
Chromium	EPA-6020	21	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL	
Lead	EPA-6020	4.1	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL	
						ANALYSIS A		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	DI	
BCB	NWTPH-HCID	101				10/14/2015	DLC	
C25	NWTPH-HCID	97.0				10/14/2015	DLC	
TFT	EPA-8021	107				10/14/2015	PAB	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	108				10/14/2015	DLC	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	101				10/14/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 3

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 95		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-02 10/14/2015					
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:						
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	<u> </u>	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/20	015 8:00:00	AM			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	South O/W Sep Co	ontents	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601					
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS							
			REPORTING		UNITS	ANALYSIS A				
	METHOD	RESULTS		Abron	MOKO	10/14/2015				
HCID-Gas Range			20	1		10/14/2015	DLC			
HCID-Diesel Range			50	1		10/14/2015	DLC			
Ronzene			100	1		10/14/2015	DLC			
Teluene	EPA-6021		0.030	1		10/14/2015				
Toluene	EPA-6021		0.050	1		10/14/2015				
Zulonos	EFA-0021		0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015				
Dichlorodifluoromothano	EPA 9260		10	1		10/14/2015				
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1		10/14/2015				
Vinvl Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1 1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	20	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1 1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
2 2-Dichloropropage	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Chloroform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1.1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1.2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
1 2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015				
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC			
Trans-1 3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC			
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DIC			
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC			
1.3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC			
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC			

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ND EPA-8260 10 UG/KG 1 EPA-8260 ND 5.0 1 UG/KG EPA-8260 ND UG/KG 10 1 EPA-8260 ND 10 1 UG/KG

10

Page 4

ALS Group USA, Corp

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600

ND

EPA-8260

FAX 425-356-2626

1

DLC

DLC

DLC

DLC

DLC

10/14/2015

10/14/2015

10/14/2015

10/14/2015

10/14/2015

UG/KG

Dibromochloromethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-02	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Tasł	K 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	015 8:00:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	South O/W Sep Co	ontents	WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
	•	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	50	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	0.021	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	3.0	1.0	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	24	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	130	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	БТ
BCB	NWTPH-HCID	85.1				10/14/2015	DLC
C25	NWTPH-HCID	84.3				10/14/2015	DLC
TFT	EPA-8021	92.8				10/14/2015	PAB
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	105				10/14/2015	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	105				10/14/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



			VOIO
1 - 1(- 7			
11 11 77	1 1 1		- 1 - 21 - 2

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	K 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	015 9:15:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	North O/W Sep Bo	ttom	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY
			20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
HCID-Diesel Bange	NWTPH-HCID	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
HCID-Oil Bange	NWTPH-HCID	ND	100	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
Benzene	FPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB
Xvlenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Vinvl Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	20	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	ND	5.0	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-03	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	<u> </u>	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	015 9:15:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	North O/W Sep Bo	ttom	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
	•	SAMPLE	E DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	LIG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1 2 3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	50	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	1.9	1.0	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	22	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	2.0	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
SUPPOCATE	METHOD	% BEC				ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY
BCB		106				10/14/2015	
C25		103				10/14/2015	
TET	FPΔ-8021	91.6				10/14/2015	PAR
1 2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	109				10/14/2015	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	104				10/14/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 7

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D/	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	<u> </u>	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	015 11:25:0	0 AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	West O/W Sep Bot	ttom	WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A	NALYSIS BY
			20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
HCID-Diesel Bange		ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
HCID-Oil Bange		ND	100	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAR
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAR
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAR
Xvlenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/14/2015	PAB
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Vinvl Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	ND	20	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	ND	5.0	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC

Page 8

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		10/20/2015 EV15100088 EV15100088-04	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/14/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task	<u>.</u> 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/14/2	015 11:25:00	D AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	West O/W Sep Bot	tom	WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
	·	SAMPLI	E DATA RESULTS				
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	ND	50	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	ND	10	1	UG/KG	10/14/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.3	1.0	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	20	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	3.5	0.50	5	MG/KG	10/14/2015	RAL
SUPPOCATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
BCB		64 7				10/14/2015	
C25		64.6				10/14/2015	
TET	FPA-8021	98.4				10/14/2015	PAR
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	107				10/14/2015	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	101				10/14/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 9

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

10/20/2015 EV15100088

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-100915S - Batch 97910 - Soil by NWTPH-HCID

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
HCID-Gas Range	NWTPH-HCID	U		MG/KG	20	10/09/2015	DLC
HCID-Diesel Range	NWTPH-HCID	U		MG/KG	50	10/09/2015	DLC
HCID-Oil Range	NWTPH-HCID	U		MG/KG	100	10/09/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.030	10/09/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	10/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	10/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.20	10/09/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101215S - Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

	-				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	20	10/12/2015	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U		UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC

Page 10

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Environmental 🐊



10/20/2015

C601

EV15100088

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4	

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-101215S - Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

1.2-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDioromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromodichloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTans-1.3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCCis-1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochlaraneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1.1.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1.1.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3.2-TichloropopaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3.2-TichloropopaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3.2-TichloropopaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/20	Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
DibromomethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromodichloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTrans-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCCis-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCCis-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TrichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DiohoropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DiohoromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DiohoropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DiohoropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCLi-DichloropethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC </td <td>1,2-Dichloropropane</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>UG/KG</td> <td>10</td> <td>10/12/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
BromodichloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTrans-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL3,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2	Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Trans-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCCis-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTetrachloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCSmondormEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC<	Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
TolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCCis-1.3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1,2-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2-DibromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2-DibromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1,1.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromoformEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.1,2.2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChloroothaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChloroothaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.2,2-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1.3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC <td>Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>UG/KG</td> <td>10</td> <td>10/12/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Cis-1,3-DichloropropeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTetrachloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochhoromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG5.010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/20	Toluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCTetrachloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG5.010/12/2015DLC1,2-DioromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2,2-ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC4-ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DL	Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1.3.DichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG101/1/2/2015DLCTetrachloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC1.2.DibromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLCBromoformEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC1.1.1.2.TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC1.2.3.TrichloropopaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC1.2.3.TrichloropopaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC2.ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC2.ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.3.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.4.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.4.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.4.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.4.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC3.4.DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/1/2/2015DLC <td>1,1,2-Trichloroethane</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>UG/KG</td> <td>10</td> <td>10/12/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
TetrachloroethyleneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCDibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DibromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromoformEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloroprpaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChloroblueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-Dic	1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
DibromochloromethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DibromoethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG5.010/12/2015DLCChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromoformEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,4-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,4-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-	Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 5.0 10/12/2015 DLC Chlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Bromoform EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 <	Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
ChlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromoformEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC4-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1	1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	5.0	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Bromoform EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 </td <td>Chlorobenzene</td> <td>EPA-8260</td> <td>U</td> <td>UG/KG</td> <td>10</td> <td>10/12/2015</td> <td>DLC</td>	Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Bromoform EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260	Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2,3-TrichloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCBromobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC2-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC4-ChlorotolueneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,4-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-Dibromo 3-ChloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG<	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U <td< td=""><td>Bromobenzene</td><td>EPA-8260</td><td>U</td><td>UG/KG</td><td>10</td><td>10/12/2015</td><td>DLC</td></td<>	Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,3-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,4-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-DichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC1,2-Dibromo 3-ChloropropaneEPA-8260UUG/KG5010/12/2015DLC1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCHexachlorobutadieneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLCL,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneEPA-8260UUG/KG1010/12/2015DLC	4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibrono 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U UG/KG 50 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	50	10/12/2015	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U UG/KG 10 10/12/2015 DLC	Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC
	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	10/12/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-10202015 - Batch R263366 - Soil by EPA-7471

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Mercury	EPA-7471	U		MG/KG	0.020	10/20/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 11

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



10/20/2015

C601

EV15100088

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4	

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-101415S - Batch 98040 - Soil by EPA-6020

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Arsenic	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.20	10/14/2015	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	10/14/2015	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	10/14/2015	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.10	10/14/2015	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 12

ALS Group USA, Corp



DATE:

10/20/2015

C601

EV15100088

CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	80.5			10/09/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	81.0	1		10/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	85.4			10/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.0	1		10/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	85.3			10/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.2	1		10/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	85.2			10/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	86.1	1		10/09/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAI	ANALYSIS ANALYSIS BY DATE
1,1-Dichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	105		10/12/2015 DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	101	4	10/12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	102		10/12/2015 DLC
Trichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	100	2	10/12/2015 DLC
Toluene - BS	EPA-8260	96.1		10/12/2015 DLC
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8260	93.3	3	10/12/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene - BS	EPA-8260	91.4		10/12/2015 DLC
Chlorobenzene - BSD	EPA-8260	93.2	2	10/12/2015 DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: R263366 - Soil by EPA-7471

				ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	
Mercury - BS	EPA-7471	102		10/20/2015	RAL
Mercury - BSD	EPA-7471	100	2	10/20/2015	RAL

ALS Test Batch ID: 98040 - Soil by EPA-6020

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL DATE	S ANALYSIS BY
Arsenic - BS	EPA-6020	103		10/14/201	5 RAL
Arsenic - BSD	EPA-6020	103	1	10/14/201	5 RAL
Cadmium - BS	EPA-6020	107		10/14/201	5 RAL
Cadmium - BSD	EPA-6020	104	3	10/14/201	5 RAL
Chromium - BS	EPA-6020	108		10/14/201	5 RAL
Chromium - BSD	EPA-6020	106	1	10/14/201	5 RAL
Lead - BS	EPA-6020	106		10/14/201	5 RAL
Lead - BSD	EPA-6020	105	1	10/14/201	5 RAL

Page 13

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp www.alsglobal.com



APPROVED BY

fail Bagun

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 14

www.alsglobal.com

ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com Fax

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV15100088 Date 10-14-2015 Page ì

http://ww	/w.alsglobal.c	om															Date	10-1	4-2	<u>Pa</u> Pa	.ge	-l		Of	_/	
PROJECT ID OH715046.0	to Tac	le4	1		AN	JALY	'SIS	REC	QUE	STEI	D								С	THE	R (Sp	ecify))			
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Final			 }		Γ] s							
PROJECT MANAGER: Brian Dra		·			1										70 SIA		TAL		Herb							
ADDRESS: 2405 140 1	- Are 1	E FIOT	1		1				Ē					270	EPA-82	2			est [~
Bellering in	JA 98	005	1		1						8260			EPA 8	H) by I	31/808	Pri Po									NOL
PHONE: 425-766-2487	FAX:		· · · ·]					3260	y EPA	vater)		lds by	ns (PA	9A 808			mi-Vol						RS	LIQN
P.O. #:	E-MAIL: B	Doand.	SS Eng	weers.ce	an	-			A-82	EPA 8	d sbr) MIS	soil)	unodu	carbo	by El	RA-8		Se						4INE	0 0
INVOICE TO COMPANY: SCS			<u> </u>]					yd si	npour	3260 (3260 (Corr	lydro		B	2	A						LNC	DO DO
ATTENTION: B Door	۱							8021	8021	'olatile	c Con	EPA 8	EPA 8	rganic	natic F	cides	Ř	Specif	×						Р OC	Ŭ
ADDRESS: Sime			1		Hold	Ă	Ϋ́	EPA-	y EPA-	ated V	Organi	DC by	DC by	atile O	ic Aror] Pesti	MTCA-	Other (etals						ERO	VED
	DATE	TINAE		140#	ATPH	NTPH	MTPH	IEX b)	TBE b	alogen	olatile (B/E	DB/E	emivol	olycycl	CB CB	etals-I	etals (UME	ECEI
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME		LAD#		Z		$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	Σ	Ĭ	Ň	Ξ	Ξ	ۍ ا	ŭ	ā.	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	2	Ĕ	_			+			<u> </u>
1. Doth Of usep Dottom	10-14-15	0 145	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u>}</u>	M	Į	Ń			}					•								
2. Jath que sep Conten	¢	08,00		2					{									<u>}</u>	}							<u> </u>
3. North ofw sep Boto,	2	09:15		3																						
4. West du ses Botton	12	11:25	¥	4	V			J		J							V								V	
5.				/													ſ									
6			1				1																			
7.																									+	\square
8.					_	<u> </u>	─													_						
9.						<u> </u>				-										-						
10.																										
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS			i 																							
	\cap		1	· · · · ·																						
SIGNATURES (Name, Compar	ry, Date, Tin	ne):		- 8						Orer	onic	Mot			TU	RNA	RÓL	JND R	EQUI	ESTEI	D in B	usine	ss Day	ys*		
1. Relinquished By:	Xam.	565 10	-14-19	5 17	<u>_</u> .g	<u>0</u>					анис, [5			2		sa Sa	ME		Specif	fy:	01	·····			
Received By:	-A	5 1	711 M I/C	> 1	J	!				Standan	l l Tuels	<u> </u>	 vdro	l L carb		Analy	l∎ /sis	47								

Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis

3

5

Standard

SAME DAY

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges

Received By:_

2. Relinquished By:



October 22, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On October 16th, 6 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15100102. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task Addl. HL Vault #18	E, Suite 107 05 < 4 SAMPLE	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	10/22/20 EV15100 EV15100 10/16/20 10/16/20 C601	AM		
	METHOD		REPORTING	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	28	3.0	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	2200	120	5	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	3400	250	5	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC	
Mercury	EPA-7471	0.024	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL	
Arsenic	EPA-6020	ND	12	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.60	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Chromium	EPA-6020	30	0.60	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Lead	EPA-6020	ND	6.0	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	80.7				10/19/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	74.0				10/19/2015	PAB	
C25 5X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	122				10/19/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains extremely weathered gasoline and light oil.

Page 2

ALS Group USA, Corp

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task Addl. HL Vault #10	E, Suite 107 5 4 5 SAMPLE	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	10/22/20 EV15100 EV15100 10/16/20 10/16/20 C601) AM	
			REPORTING			ANALYSIS AN	
ANALYTE TPH-Volatile Bange	METHOD NWTPH-GX		3.0	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAR
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	25	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	ND	11	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.57	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium	EPA-6020	32	0.57	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Lead	EPA-6020	ND	5.7	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	80.3				10/19/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	76.3				10/19/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	112				10/16/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 3



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Addl. HL Vault - W9'		D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	10/22/2015 EV15100102 EV15100102-04 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 11:15:00 AM C601			
			REPORTING	DILUTION	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN		1
	METHOD	RESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	MOKO		BI	
Ponzono		ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015		
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAR	
Xvlenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Bange	NWTPH-DX	ND	25	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC	
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL	
Arsenic	EPA-6020	ND	11	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.56	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Chromium	EPA-6020	29	0.56	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
Lead	EPA-6020	ND	5.6	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			,	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	95.1				10/16/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	92.1				10/16/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	104				10/16/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Page 4



OFDT		
$(\mathbf{H} \mathbf{H} \mathbf{H} \mathbf{I})$		AL YSIS

CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Addl. HL Vault - Floor 10'		DA COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION:		10/22/2015 EV15100102 EV15100102-05 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 11:20:00 AM C601	
			REPORTING		UNITS A	NALYSIS AN	
ANALYTE TPH-Volatile Bange	METHOD NWTPH-GX	RESULTS ND	3.0	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	25	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	ND	11	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.54	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium	EPA-6020	22	0.54	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Lead	EPA-6020	ND	5.4	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			A	NALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	107				10/16/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	99.7				10/16/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	101				10/16/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 5

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Addl. HL Vault - E9'		D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	10/22/2015 EV15100102 EV15100102-06 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 11:25:00 AM C601		
	METHOD		REPORTING	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	ND	3.0	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	25	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/16/2015	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	ND	0.020	1	MG/KG	10/20/2015	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	ND	11	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium	EPA-6020	ND	0.57	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium	EPA-6020	32	0.57	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
Lead	EPA-6020	ND	5.7	1	MG/KG	10/21/2015	OSE
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	98.6				10/16/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	92.7				10/16/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	97.4				10/16/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

Page 6

ALS Group USA, Corp

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	10/22/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15100102
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4		

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	10/09/2015	PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not de	etected at level above repo	orting limit.					

MB-100915S - Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

			REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	10/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	10/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	10/09/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	10/09/2015	PAB
	METHOD EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021	METHOD RESULTS EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U	METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS EPA-8021 U MG/KG EPA-8021 U MG/KG EPA-8021 U MG/KG EPA-8021 U MG/KG EPA-8021 U MG/KG	REPORTING METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.030 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.020	REPORTING ANALYSIS METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.030 10/09/2015 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.050 10/09/2015 EPA-8021 U MG/KG 0.20 10/09/2015

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101415S - Batch 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	10/14/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	10/14/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-263521 - Batch R263521 - Soil by EPA-7471

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS	
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY	
Mercury	EPA-7471	U		MG/KG	0.020	10/20/2015	RAL	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-263519 - Batch R263519 - Soil by EPA-6020

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Arsenic	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	11	10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.54	10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	0.54	10/21/2015	OSE
Lead	EPA-6020	U		MG/KG	5.4	10/21/2015	OSE

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 7

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

DEDODTINO

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	10/22/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15100102
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	87.3		10/09/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	87.8	1	10/09/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUA	L DATE	ANAL 1515 BT
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	80.5		10/09/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	81.0	1	10/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	85.4		10/09/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.0	1	10/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	85.3		10/09/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	86.2	1	10/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	85.2		10/09/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	86.1	1	10/09/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	92.4		10/14/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	98.2	6	10/14/2015	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: R263521 - Soil by EPA-7471

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Mercury - BS	EPA-7471	101		10/20/2015	RAL
Mercury - BSD	EPA-7471	102	1	10/20/2015	RAL

ALS Test Batch ID: R263519 - Soil by EPA-6020

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS ANA DATE	LYSIS BY
Arsenic - BS	EPA-6020	103		10/21/2015	OSE
Arsenic - BSD	EPA-6020	99.6	3	10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium - BS	EPA-6020	103		10/21/2015	OSE
Cadmium - BSD	EPA-6020	104	1	10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium - BS	EPA-6020	96.0		10/21/2015	OSE
Chromium - BSD	EPA-6020	100	4	10/21/2015	OSE
Lead - BS	EPA-6020	101		10/21/2015	OSE
Lead - BSD	EPA-6020	100	1	10/21/2015	OSE

Page 8
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp



APPROVED BY

Part Bagun

Laboratory Director

Page 9 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp

Environmental 🐊

ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com Fax

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

1

1

Date 10-16-2015Page

	Date <u>10-16-201</u> SPage	Of
PROJECT ID: 04215046.00 Task 4	ANALYSIS REQUESTED , OTHER (Specify)	
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engineers PROJECT MANAGER: Brigh Dogn		
ADDRESS: 2405 140 HVE IVE, 4107 Bellevie, WA 98005	H H B00 B0	S DITION?
PHONE: 225-706-2701 FAX: 725-796-0797 P.O. #: E-MAIL: BDoom@SSErgineers (27) INVOICE TO COMPANY: SCS	I EPA-8260 ess by EPA 824 ess by EPA 824 mpounds by E 8260 SIM (wa 8260	ONTAINER
ATTENTION: B Down ADDRESS: Same	PH-HCID PH-HCID PH-GX PH-GX PH-GX E by EPA-8021 (by EPA-8021) genated Volatil genated Volatil ie Organic Co iie Organic Co iie Organic Co is Organic Co is Organic Co is Organic Co is Organic Co is Orther (Spec	ABER OF C
SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME TYPE LAB#	NWT NWT NWT NWT NWT NMTB NMTB Polyc Semi Halo NMtB NMtB NMTB	REO NUN
1 Add 1 HL Valt #1 A 10-16-15 0800 Soil /	MOLD	Z
2. Add. HL Yout #18 10-16-15 0840 Soil 2		21
3. Add-HL Vault#1(10-16-15/1100 Soil 3		1.
4. Ald I. HLikutt - W9' 1 115 1 4		<u>z</u> .
5. Add1. HL Vault-Floor 10 1120 5		2
6. Addl. HL Var H-E9' V 1125 V 6		1
7.		
8.		
9.		
10.		

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1. Relinquished By: Received By: Received By:	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER: Specify:
2. Relinquished By:	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
		*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



October 20, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan **SCS** Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On October 19th, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15100110. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan Bellevue North 042	E, Suite 107)5 215046 00, Task 4	D/ COL	10/20/2015 EV15100110 EV15100110-01 10/19/2015 10/16/2015 12:15:00 PM			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP15-6'		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601	10 12.10.00	
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	ND	3.0	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	25	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	ND	50	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	82.0				10/19/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	79.3				10/19/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	91.8				10/19/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626

Page 2



		CERTIFICATI	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05	DATE: 11 ALS JOB#: E			10/20/2015 EV15100110 EV15100110-02		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	10/19/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 Task 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	10/16/2	015 12:40:0) PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP15-5'		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AI DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	ND	69	10	MG/KG	10/20/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.030	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	ND	0.050	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	ND	0.20	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	290	25	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	570	50	1	MG/KG	10/19/2015	DLC	
						ANALYSIS A		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	51	
TFT 10X Dilution	NWTPH-GX	102				10/20/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	91.1				10/19/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	123				10/19/2015	DLC	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Gasoline range reporting limit raised due to semivolatile range product overlap. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely the sample contains highly weathered diesel and lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 3



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE AC
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4	

DATE: ALS SDG#: CREDITATION: C601

10/20/2015 EV15100110

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-101915S - Batch 98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	10/19/2015	PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not de MB-101915S - Batch 98173	tected at level above rep	orting limit. D 21					
	NETUOD	DE0111 TO			REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.030	10/19/2015	PAB
T 1				MOIKO	0.050	10/10/0015	
loluene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	10/19/2015	PAD
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021 EPA-8021	U U		MG/KG MG/KG	0.050	10/19/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101415S - Batch 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	10/14/2015	DLC
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	10/14/2015	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

Page 4



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS SDG#: Bellevue, WA 98005 WDOE ACCREDITATION: CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QL	ANALYSIS UAL DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	86.7		10/19/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	86.7	0	10/19/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 98173 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DI
EPA-8021	89.3			10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	89.2	0		10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	91.8			10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	91.6	0		10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	101			10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	100	1		10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	98.8			10/19/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	98.3	1		10/19/2015	PAB
	METHOD EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021	METHOD %REC EPA-8021 89.3 EPA-8021 89.2 EPA-8021 91.8 EPA-8021 91.6 EPA-8021 101 EPA-8021 100 EPA-8021 98.8 EPA-8021 98.3	METHOD EPA-8021 %REC 89.3 RPD 89.3 EPA-8021 89.2 0 EPA-8021 91.8 0 EPA-8021 91.6 0 EPA-8021 101 1 EPA-8021 100 1 EPA-8021 98.8 1	METHOD %REC RPD_QUAL EPA-8021 89.3 0 EPA-8021 89.2 0 EPA-8021 91.8 - EPA-8021 91.6 0 EPA-8021 101 - EPA-8021 101 - EPA-8021 98.8 - EPA-8021 98.3 1	METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE EPA-8021 89.3 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 89.2 0 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 91.8 10/19/2015 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 91.6 0 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 101 10/19/2015 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 100 1 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 98.8 10/19/2015 10/19/2015 EPA-8021 98.3 1 10/19/2015

ALS Test Batch ID: 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	92.4		10/14/2015	DLC
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	98.2	6	10/14/2015	DLC

APPROVED BY

DATE:

10/20/2015

C601

EV15100110

ANAL VOIC

....

ANALVEIC DV

Laboratory Director

Page 5

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp
ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laborator

(Laboratory Use Only)

EVISIODIO

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges

(ALS) http://ww	vw.alsglobal.c	om															Date	10-	-16:-	205	Page _	_(Of	_/	<u>/</u>
PROJECT ID: Bellovup N	orth 042	215046.	.00 Ta	sky	AN	IALY	SIS	REC	QUE	STE	C									OTH	ER (S	peci	fy)			
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS En PROJECT MANAGER: Brigger	gineers	<u> </u>			-										D SIM				Herbs							
ADDRESS: 2405 140 Bellevue	BAR 9	NE #10 8005	7								8260			EPA 8270	H) by EPA-82	1/8082	Pri Pol		□ Pest □							
PHONE: 425-766-248	7 FAX: E-MAIL:	425-7 Doan@	<u>46-67</u> SCS Engl	147 heers-10	-				EPA-8260	oy EPA 8260	ounds by EPA	0 SIM (water)	(soil)	ompounds by	frocarbons (PA	Dy EPA 808	RCRA-8		Semi-Vol			÷				ITAINERS
ATTENTION: B.Doan ADDRESS: Same					H-HCID	XQ-H	XD-H	oy EPA-8021	by EPA-8021	nated Volatiles I	Organic Comp	EDC by EPA 826	EDC by EPA 826	olatile Organic C	clic Aromatic Hyo	Pesticides	-MTCA-5	Other (Specify)	Metals 🗌 VOA							BER OF CON
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	NWTP	NWTPI	NWTP	BTEX	MTBE	Haloge	Volatile	EDB/I	EDB / I	Semivo	Polycy	PCB	Metals	Metals	TCLP-I							MUN
1. TP15-6'	10-16-1	-12:15	Seil	1		Х	X	X																		Z
2. TP 15-5-	J	12:40	V	2		X	Х	Х														_				
3.																										
4.		-																				_	<u> </u>			
5.					ļ		ļ															_				
6.																								ļ		
7.																								<u> </u>		
8.					<u> </u>																			 		
9.																										
			1					1			1 1											1		1 1		

SIGNATURES (Name Company, Date, Time):	12:45	TURNAROUND R	EQUESTED in Business Days*
1. Relinguished By: D/M dun SEn	Tricrs 10-17-2015	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: All 10/	19/15 12:115	10 5 3 2 1 SAME DAY	Specify:
	7	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
2. Relinquished By:	·	5 3 SAME DAY	
Received Bv:		Standard	



November 30, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On November 24th, 4 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15110188. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	11/30/2 EV1511 EV1511	11/30/2015 EV15110188 EV15110188-01		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	11/24/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 Task 4	COL	COLLECTION DATE:			PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Excav. Water #4		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	11/25/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	11/25/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	DI	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 2
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICATI	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#	11/30/2015 EV15110188 EV15110188-02			
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan Bellevue North 042 Excay Water #5	215046.00 Task 4	D/ COLI WDOF AC	11/24/2 11/23/2 C601	PM			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS		0001			
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	11/25/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	11/25/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
C25	NWTPH-DX	113				11/25/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 3
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	E: 11/30/2015 #: EV15110188 #: EV15110188-03			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:): 11/24/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 Task 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	11/24/2	015 10:50:00	D AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP-16 - 1.5		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	110	30	10	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.30	10	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.50	10	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.50	10	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	2.0	10	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	120	5	MG/KG	11/25/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	1700	250	5	MG/KG	11/25/2015	EBS	
SUPPOCATE	METHOD	% PEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
JUNNUGATE						11/05/0015		
	EDA 9001	34.4 97 5				11/25/2015		
C25 5X Dilution	NWTPH-DX	114				11/25/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and light oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 4



		CERTIFICATI	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	11/30/2015 EV15110188 EV15110188-04			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	11/24/2	015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 Task 4	COL	LECTION DATE:	11/24/2	015 11:00:00) AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - 3		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS					
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	55	50	1	MG/KG	11/25/2015	EBS	
	METHOD	× 550				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
	METHOD	%REC						
	NWIPH-GX	94.6				11/25/2015	PAB	
	EPA-8021	87.9				11/25/2015	PAB	
G25	NWTPH-DX	103				11/25/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 5



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:

11/30/2015 EV15110188 C601

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-112415S - Batch 99286 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Mineral Spirits	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	11/24/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U		MG/KG	3.0	11/24/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-112415S - Batch 99286 - Soil by EPA-8021

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.030	11/24/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	11/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.050	11/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U		MG/KG	0.20	11/24/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-112315S - Batch 99273 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	25	11/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		MG/KG	50	11/23/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-112315W2 - Batch 99334 - Water by NWTPH-DX

					REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	QUAL	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	130	11/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U		UG/L	250	11/23/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ALS SDG#: Bellevue, WA 98005 WDOE ACCREDITATION: CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 Task 4

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99286 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	88.7		11/24/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	90.2	2	11/24/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99286 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DT
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	89.4			11/24/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	89.8	0		11/24/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	91.0			11/24/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	92.0	1		11/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	92.5			11/24/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	93.0	1		11/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.1			11/24/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	95.1	1		11/24/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99273 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	102		11/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	91.5	11	11/23/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99334 - Water by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	102		11/23/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	109	7	11/23/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

DATE:

11/30/2015

C601

EV15110188

ANAL VOIC

ANALVEIC DV

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 7

www.alsglobal.com



Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EVISILO188

(ALS) http://www	w.aisglobal.c	om														ļ	Date	Щ	24	15	Pag	ie			Of			
PROJECT ID: Bellevoe Nor	15 04	215046	5.00 Ta	sk 4	AN	ALY	SIS	REC	QUES	STE)									OTI	HER	(Sp	ecify	/)				
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engli	eers														×				Ds 🗌									
PROJECT Brian I)oan														270 SI		TAL		Her									
ADDRESS: 2405 1	4053	que A	E #	107										3270	EPA-8	32			Pest									¢.
Bellevue,	WA	980	05								8260	_		/ EPA	AH) by	81/808	Pri Po											TION
PHONE: 425-766-248	7 FAX:	425-7	46-67	47				-	260	8260	oy EPA	(water		ld spu	ons (P/	PA 80			emi-Vo								ERS	IDNO
P.O. #: INVOICE TO	E-MAIL:	Doana	SSEng	Mars 4	m				EPA-8	y EPA	unds t	0 SIM	0 (soil)	noduu	rocarb	□ by E	CRA-8		ی ا								TAIN	DO
COMPANY: SCS					-			5	51	atiles b	Compo	A 826	A 826	unic Co	ic Hyd	es		ecify)	VOA								CON	ğ
ATTENTION: 5.000	b				믕	×		PA-80	PA-80	aloV be	Janic (by EF	by EF	e Orga	Aromat	esticid	CA-5	er (Sp	□ SIE								² OF	NIC
Strate	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				王	DH-D	DH-G	X by E	E by E	genate	tile Org	/ EDC	/EDC	ivolati	cyclic /		als-MT	als Oth	P-Met								MBE	CEIVE
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	MN	M	MAN N	BTE	MTB	Halo	Vola	EDB	EDB	Sem	Poly	PCB	Meta	Meta	TCL						\square		<u>P</u>	ВĔ
1. Excav. Water #4	11-23-15	15:55	H20	1		Х																					1	
2. Excar. Water #5	11-23-15	16:05	H2O	2		\geq																					1	
3. TP16-1.5	11/24/15	1050	SOIL	3		X	X	Х																		-	2	
4. TP16-3	11/24/15	1100	301L	4		X	Х	X																			2	
5.																												
6.																												
7.																												
8.																												
9.																												
10.																				-								

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND F	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1. Relinquished By: <u>SAM ADUNGTON, SUSENGINEERS 11/24/15 12:20</u> Received By: (Why Jun, ALS, 11-24-15, 2:35	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER: Specify:30/2015
2. Relinquished By:	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis 5 3 1 SAME DAY	
Received By:	Standard	*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



December 3, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On December 2nd, 7 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15120025. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan Bellevue North 042	E, Suite 107 05 215046.00 T4		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-01 12/02/2015 12/2/2015 10:15:00 AM			
	IT TO - NWALL	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS	DONE DITATION.	0001			
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS A	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			ŀ	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	100				12/02/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	98.9				12/02/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.3				12/02/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 2
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/20 [.] EV1512 EV1512	15 0025 0025-02	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/20	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:20:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - WWALL		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	86	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
	METHOD	~ 550				ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS BY
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				27112	
IFI 	NWTPH-GX	104				12/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	106				12/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	98.9				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 3
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-03			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:25:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - NWALL 2		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
						ANALYSIS AN		
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	Вү	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	99.7				12/02/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	93.7				12/02/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	94.9				12/02/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 4
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-04			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:30:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - WWALL 2		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	ы	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	101				12/02/2015	PAB	
TFT	EPA-8021	97.4				12/02/2015	PAB	
C25	NWTPH-DX	98.4				12/02/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 5



		CERTIFICA	ATE OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-05			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:35:00	AM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - SWALL		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	4.1	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	120	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS	
	METHOD	e DEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY	
		%REU				10/02/2015		
	INWIPH-GA	07.4				12/03/2015		
		79.0				12/03/2015	PAB	
625	INVV I PH-DX	94.0				12/02/2015	EBS	

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and lube oil.

Page 6 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-06				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/20	015			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:40:00	AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - N FLOOR		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601				
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS						
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY		
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS		
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	150	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS		
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	% DEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY		
		07 0				12/02/2015	DAR		
TET	FPΔ_8021	97.0				12/02/2015	PAD		
C25	NWTPH-DX	99.2				12/02/2015	EBS		

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 7
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS						
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-07				
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015				
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:45:00	AM		
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - S FLOOR		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601				
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS						
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY		
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB		
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS		
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS		
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	e dec				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY		
		%REU				10/00/0015			
	INW I PH-GX	90.4				12/02/2015	PAB		
	EPA-8021	97.5				12/02/2015	PAB		
625	NW I PH-DX	98.0				12/02/2015	ERS		

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 8
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

12/3/2015 EV15120025

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-120215S - Batch 99478 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	MG/KG	3.0	12/02/2015	PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but	not detected at level above rep	orting limit.				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	12/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-120215S - Batch 99482 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	25	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	50	12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 9 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:

12/3/2015 EV15120025 C601

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99478 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	90.2			12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	92.1	2		12/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99478 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	89.7			12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	89.4	0		12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	92.2			12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	90.8	1		12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	92.2			12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.4	1		12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.5			12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	94.1	0		12/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99482 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	87.4		12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	95.1	8	12/03/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 10

www.alsglobal.com



December 3, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On December 2nd, 7 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15120025. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan Bellevue North 042	E, Suite 107 05 215046.00 T4		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-01 12/02/2015 12/2/2015 10:15:00 AM		
	IT TO - NWALL	SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS	DONE DITATION.	0001		
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS 4	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			ŀ	ANALYSIS ANALYSIS DATE BY	
TFT	NWTPH-GX	100				12/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	98.9				12/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	96.3				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 2
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4		COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:20:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - WWALL	TP16 - WWALL		CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	86	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
	METHOD	~ 550				ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS BY
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				27112	
IFI 	NWTPH-GX	104				12/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	106				12/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	98.9				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 3
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4		LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:25:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - NWALL 2		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
						ANALYSIS AN	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	Вү
TFT	NWTPH-GX	99.7				12/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	93.7				12/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	94.9				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 4
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-04		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4		COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:30:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - WWALL 2	TP16 - WWALL 2		CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DAIL	ы
TFT	NWTPH-GX	101				12/02/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	97.4				12/02/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	98.4				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 5



		CERTIFICA	ATE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/3/2015 EV15120025 EV15120025-05		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2	015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 042	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:35:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - SWALL		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	4.1	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/03/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	120	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
	METHOD	e DEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
		%REU				10/02/2015	
	INWIPH-GA	07.4				12/03/2015	
		79.0				12/03/2015	PAB
625	INVV I PH-DX	94.0				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and lube oil.

Page 6 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4		COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:40:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - N FLOOR		WDOE AC	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	150	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	% DEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
		07 0				12/02/2015	DAR
TET	FPΔ_8021	97.0				12/02/2015	PAD
C25	NWTPH-DX	99.2				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.

Page 7
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICA	TE OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/02/2015		
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4		COL	LECTION DATE:	12/2/20	15 10:45:00	AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP16 - S FLOOR	TP16 - S FLOOR		CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	12/02/2015	EBS
SUBBOCATE	METHOD	e dec				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
		%REU				10/00/0015	
	INW I PH-GX	90.4				12/02/2015	PAB
	EPA-8021	97.5				12/02/2015	PAB
625	NW I PH-DX	98.0				12/02/2015	ERS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 8
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

12/3/2015 EV15120025

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-120215S - Batch 99478 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	MG/KG	3.0	12/02/2015	PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but	not detected at level above rep	orting limit.				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	12/02/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-120215S - Batch 99482 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	25	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	50	12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 9 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION:

12/3/2015 EV15120025 C601

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99478 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	90.2			12/02/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	92.1	2		12/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99478 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	89.7			12/02/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	89.4	0		12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	92.2			12/02/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	90.8	1		12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	92.2			12/02/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.4	1		12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	94.5			12/02/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	94.1	0		12/02/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99482 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	87.4		12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	95.1	8	12/03/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 10

www.alsglobal.com



ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 Fax (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

i

Of

EV15120025

Data 12/2/20160000

PROJECT ID: BELLEVUE	NORTU	04219	5046.0	DO T4	AN	IALY	′SIS	REC	QUE	STE	D								<u> </u>	ОТ	HER	, } (Sr	becif	y)	 		
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS ENGIN	VEERS			•	Γ										1				°□ □								
PROJECT BRIAN DOA	ANJ		· · · · ·		1										ZO SIV		TAL		Herb								,
ADDRESS: 2405 140+	AVE N	6,#10	7-		1									270	EPA-82	2			est								_
BELLEVUE II	A 980	05									8260			EPA 8	H) by I	11/808	Pri Pol										NOL
PHONE: 425-289-544	15 FAX:		1						09	8260	y EPA	water)		ds by	A) su	908 Ac			IoV-Im							RS	TION
P.O. #:	E-MAIL: BC	ban@3	<u>(SENG</u>	NERSIC	fn				EPA-82	/ EPA	d sbru	SIM ((soil)	nodu	ocarbo]by El	CRA-8		s.							IAINE	DOOD
COMPANY: 3CS)							-	51 E	tiles by	ompoi	4 8260	4 8260	nic Co	c Hydr	L Sé	Ж	icify)	VOA								900
ATTENTION: D. DUTIN	·		· · · ·					A-802	PA-80	d Vola	anic C	by EP,	by EP,	e Orga	romati	sticide	CA-5[er (Spe	S							OF (ND
ADDRESS.			i		H H H H	A-H-	PH-G)	(by EF	E by El	genate	ile Org	/EDC	/ EDC	volatile	yclic A	□ Pe	Is-MTC	ls Othe	-Meta							ABER	EIVE
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	NWT	NWT	NWT	BTE	MTB	Haloç	Volat	EDB	EDB	Semi	Polyc	PCB	Meta	Meta	TOLF						1	NUN	REO
1. TPIG-NWALL	12/2/15	1015	5012	1		$ \chi $	X	X																			
2. TPIG-WWALL		1020	a, 61	2		λ	X	X																			
3. TPIG-NWAU Z.		1025		3		X	X	X												-							
4. TP16 - WWALL 2		1030		4		X	X	X											:								
5. TPIG-SWAU		1035		5		X	X	X																			
6. TPIG- NFLOOR		1040		6		λ	X	X												-							
7. TPIG- SFLOOR		1645	\downarrow	7		X	X	X																			
8.																											
9.																											
10.																											
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS			-																								

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time): TURNAROUND REQUESTED in Business Days* 1. Relinquished By: SAM ADUNGTON, 565 ENGINEERS Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis OTHER: 10 Standard SAME DAY 5 3 2 Specify: 1 2:15 15 Received By: Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis 2. Relinquished SAME DAY 5 X 3 Standar Received By: *Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



February 9, 2016

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On February 4th, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV16020042. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	2/9/2016 EV16020042 EV16020042-01			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D/	ATE RECEIVED:	02/04/2016			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04	215046.00 T4	COLI	LECTION DATE:	2/3/2016	12:40:00 P	M	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP17-6		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING	DILUTION		ANALYSIS AN		
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR		DATE	BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	280	25	1	MG/KG	02/06/2016	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	380	50	1	MG/KG	02/06/2016	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	73	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	44	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	37	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	44	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	46	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	39	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	92	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	44	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	44	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	48	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	45	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	79	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	46	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	41	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	41	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	41	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	46	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	49	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	47	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	49	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	48	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	71	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	49	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	38	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	

Page 2

PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107 05		2/9/2016 EV16020042 EV16020042-01			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		DATE RECEIVED:			016	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	2/3/201	6 12:40:00 F	PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP17-6		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS				
			REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN	
ANALYTE Bromoform	EPA-8260	RESULTS		1		02/05/2016	
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	Ű	51	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	53	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	51	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	51	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	73	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	48	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	61	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	45	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	53	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	48	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	0.020	1	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL
Arsenic	EPA-6020	1.5	1.0	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL
Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL
Chromium	EPA-6020	19	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL
Lead	EPA-6020	1.9	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL
						ANALYSIS A	
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				DATE	ы
TFT	NWTPH-GX	103				02/08/2016	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	111				02/08/2016	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	110				02/06/2016	EBS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	EPA-8260	95.3				02/05/2016	DLC
4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	94.3				02/05/2016	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 3

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	E, Suite 107)5		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	2/9/2016 EV16020042 EV16020042-02			
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		DA	02/04/20	016			
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04	215046.00 T4	COLI	ECTION DATE:	2/3/2016	6 12:50:00 F	PM	
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP18-6		WDOE AC	CREDITATION:	C601			
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS					
			REPORTING			ANAI YSIS AI	NAI YSIS	
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	LIMITS	FACTOR	UNITS	DATE	BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	16	3.0	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	02/08/2016	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	620	50	2	MG/KG	02/08/2016	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	1200	100	2	MG/KG	02/08/2016	EBS	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	93	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	56	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	47	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	56	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	59	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	49	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	120	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	56	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	56	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	61	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	58	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	100	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	58	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	52	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	66	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	58	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	62	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	60	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	62	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	60	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	10	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	90	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	5.0	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	62	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	48	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	67	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC	

Page 4

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental



CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: Brian Doan Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4 DATE RECEIVED: COLIECTION DATE: 02/04/2016 USE CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4 COLIECTION DATE: 2////2016 12:50:00 PM CLIENT SAMPLE ID TP18-6 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS Collection DATE: 2////2016 ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS DILUTION LIMITS DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS METHOD RESULTS LIMITS LIGKG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,2-Tichtorbonzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UGKG 02/05/2016 <td< th=""><th>CLIENT:</th><th>SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980</th><th>IE, Suite 107 05</th><th></th><th>DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:</th><th>2/9/201 EV1602 EV1602</th><th colspan="4">2/9/2016 EV16020042 EV16020042-02</th></td<>	CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 980	IE, Suite 107 05		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	2/9/201 EV1602 EV1602	2/9/2016 EV16020042 EV16020042-02			
CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4 COLLECTION DATE: 2/3/2016 12:50:00 PM CLIENT SAMPLE ID TP18-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS CLIENT SAMPLE ID NALYTE NALYTE NETHOD REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS Cols	CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	02/04/2016				
CLIENT SAMPLE ID TP18-6 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601 SAMPLE DATA RESULTS ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS DILUTION VNITS ANLYSIS NALYSIS	CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04	215046.00 T4	COL	LECTION DATE:	2/3/2016 12:50:00 PM				
SAMPLE DATA RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS PACTOR UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,2-Trichtorotethane EPA-8260 U 64 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichtorotethane EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 2-Chlorotobluene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 4-Chlorotobluene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC	CLIENT SAMPLE ID	TP18-6		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601				
ARALYTE METHOD RESULTS DILLINITS DILLUTOR PART ANALYSE ANALYSE <th< th=""><th></th><th></th><th>SAMPLE</th><th>DATA RESULTS</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></th<>			SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS						
HARCH TE INFOD HESOLITS 11,2,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 U 64 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 93 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Africhlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Africhlorobenzene <th></th> <th>METHOD</th> <th>DESIII TS</th> <th>REPORTING LIMITS</th> <th>DILUTION FACTOR</th> <th>UNITS</th> <th>ANALYSIS AN DATE</th> <th>IALYSIS BY</th>		METHOD	DESIII TS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY		
1.2.3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 RL 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	64	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
Bromobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 93 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 10 G/G 02/05/2016 RL 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	68	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 93 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-6202 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-6020 U 0.50	Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	65	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 U 93 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8200 U 0.020 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-60	2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	65	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 66 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 RL Arsenic EPA-8020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9	4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	93	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1.4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1.2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1.2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1.2-A-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.0 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	66	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 65 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	61	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 U 77 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Mercury EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC 20/08/2016 PAB TFT FPA-8021 113 20/08/2016 P	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	65	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 57 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Mercury EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE DATE PAB TFT NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB C52 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-82	1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	77	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 U 68 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Mercury EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL TFT NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB TFT EPA-8021 117 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/05/2016	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	57	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 U 61 1 UG/KG 02/05/2016 DLC Mercury EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Chromium EPA-6020 Q 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE FPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY TFT NWTPH-GX 113 2/08/2016 PAB TFT EPA-8021 117 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016	Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	68	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
Mercury EPA-7471 0.025 0.020 1 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Chromium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE PAE PAE TFT NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 DLC	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	61	1	UG/KG	02/05/2016	DLC		
Arsenic EPA-6020 2.6 1.0 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Chromium EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC METHOD %REC DATE 02/08/2016 PAB TFT NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 DLC	Mercury	EPA-7471	0.025	0.020	1	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL		
Cadmium EPA-6020 U 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Chromium EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC NMTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB TFT NWTPH-GX 117 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 PAB 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 DLC	Arsenic	EPA-6020	2.6	1.0	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL		
Chromium EPA-6020 23 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC ANALYSIS ANALYSIS <td>Cadmium</td> <td>EPA-6020</td> <td>U</td> <td>0.50</td> <td>5</td> <td>MG/KG</td> <td>02/05/2016</td> <td>RAL</td>	Cadmium	EPA-6020	U	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL		
Lead EPA-6020 4.9 0.50 5 MG/KG 02/05/2016 RAL SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE DATE BY TFT NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 DLC	Chromium	EPA-6020	23	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL		
SURROGATEMETHOD%RECDATEDATENULYSISTFTNWTPH-GX11302/08/2016PABTFTEPA-802111702/08/2016PABC25 2X DilutionNWTPH-DX168 DS102/08/2016EBS1,2-Dichloroethane-d4EPA-826095.002/05/2016DLC	Lead	EPA-6020	4.9	0.50	5	MG/KG	02/05/2016	RAL		
SURROGATE METHOD %REC Data		METHOD					ANALYSIS AN	IALYSIS BY		
NWTPH-GX 113 02/08/2016 PAB TFT EPA-8021 117 02/08/2016 PAB C25 2X Dilution NWTPH-DX 168 DS1 02/08/2016 EBS 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 DLC		METHOD	%REC							
Image:		NWIPH-GX	113				02/08/2016	PAB		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 95.0 02/05/2016 EBS			100 DC1				02/08/2016	FRE		
1,2-Dichloroethalle-04 EFA-6260 93.0 02/05/2016 DLG	1.2 Disblarasthans d4		05 0				02/08/2016	EB2		
4-Bromofluorohenzene EPA-8260 860 02/05/2016 DLC	4-Bromofluorobenzene	EPA-8260	95.0 86.0				02/05/2016			

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

DS1 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to matrix effect. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered mineral spirits and light oil/lube oil.

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 5



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: 2/9/2016 ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

0.050

0.050

0.20

EV16020042

02/05/2016

02/05/2016

02/05/2016

PAB

PAB

PAB

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-020416S - Batch 101216 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	MG/KG	3.0	02/05/2016	PAB	
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. MB-020416S - Batch 101216 - Soil by EPA-8021							
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	02/05/2016	PAB	

MG/KG

MG/KG

MG/KG

U

U

U

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

EPA-8021

EPA-8021

EPA-8021

MB-020516S - Batch 101243 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	25	02/05/2016	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	50	02/05/2016	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-020306S - Batch 101180 - Soil by EPA-8260

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Chloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Vinyl Chloride	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Bromomethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Chloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Methylene Chloride	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	20	02/03/2016	DLC
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
2,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Bromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Chloroform	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC

Page 6

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental


CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

2/9/2016 EV16020042

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MB-020306S - Batch 1011	180 - Soil by EPA-82	260				
1,1-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2-Dichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Trichloroethene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Dibromomethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Bromodichloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Toluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,3-Dichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Tetrachloroethylene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Dibromochloromethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	5.0	02/03/2016	DLC
Chlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Bromoform	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Bromobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
2-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
4-Chlorotoluene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	50	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
Hexachlorobutadiene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	EPA-8260	U	UG/KG	10	02/03/2016	DLC

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-268916 - Batch R268916 - Soil by EPA-7471

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Mercury	EPA-7471	U	MG/KG	0.020	02/05/2016	RAL

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-020516S - Batch 101224 - Soil by EPA-6020

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
Arsenic	EPA-6020	U	MG/KG	0.20	02/05/2016	RAL

Page 7

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Environmental 🐊

www.alsglobal.com



			ATE OF ANALYSIS	5			
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Sui Bellevue, WA 98005	te 107	WDOE ACC	DATE: ALS SDG#: CREDITATION:	2/9/2016 EV16020042 C601		
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT:	Brian Doan Bellevue North 0421504	6.00 T4					
	L	ABORATO	RY BLANK RESUL	TS			
MB-020516S - Batch	101224 - Soil by EPA-602 EPA-6020	2 0 U	MG/KG	0.10	02/05/2016	RAL	
Chromium	EPA-6020	U	MG/KG	0.10	02/05/2016	RAL	

MG/KG

0.10

02/05/2016

RAL

U

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

EPA-6020

Lead

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

Page 8



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 101216 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	96.9			02/04/2016	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	98.2	1		02/04/2016	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 101216 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	DATE	T
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	88.0		02/04/2016 PAB	
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	84.8	4	02/04/2016 PAB	
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	95.1		02/04/2016 PAB	
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	91.2	4	02/04/2016 PAB	
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	90.6		02/04/2016 PAB	
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	88.5	2	02/04/2016 PAB	
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	92.0		02/04/2016 PAB	
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	89.3	3	02/04/2016 PAB	

ALS Test Batch ID: 101243 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	85.0		02/05/2016	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	92.2	8	02/05/2016	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 101180 - Soil by EPA-8260

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
1,1-Dichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	114			02/03/2016	DLC
1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	107	6		02/03/2016	DLC
Trichloroethene - BS	EPA-8260	114			02/03/2016	DLC
Trichloroethene - BSD	EPA-8260	107	7		02/03/2016	DLC
Toluene - BS	EPA-8260	112			02/03/2016	DLC
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8260	105	7		02/03/2016	DLC
Chlorobenzene - BS	EPA-8260	100			02/03/2016	DLC
Chlorobenzene - BSD	EPA-8260	108	8		02/03/2016	DLC

ALS Test Batch ID: R268916 - Soil by EPA-7471

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Mercury - BS	EPA-7471	98.9			02/05/2016	RAL
Mercury - BSD	EPA-7471	96.9	2		02/05/2016	RAL

Page 9 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER

2/9/2016 EV16020042

C601



SCS Engineers CLIENT: 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 CLIENT CONTACT: Brian Doan CLIENT PROJECT: Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

2/9/2016 EV16020042

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 101224 - Soil by EPA-6020

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
Arsenic - BS	EPA-6020	95.4		02/05/2016	RAL
Arsenic - BSD	EPA-6020	96.7	1	02/05/2016	RAL
Cadmium - BS	EPA-6020	99.1		02/05/2016	RAL
Cadmium - BSD	EPA-6020	97.2	2	02/05/2016	RAL
Chromium - BS	EPA-6020	97.0		02/05/2016	RAL
Chromium - BSD	EPA-6020	99.0	2	02/05/2016	RAL
Lead - BS	EPA-6020	98.7		02/05/2016	RAL
Lead - BSD	EPA-6020	94.9	4	02/05/2016	RAL

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

Page 10 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

ALS Laboratory Group 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2800 (206) 292-9059 Seattle (425) 356-2826 Fax http://www.sleamviro.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EVI	60200	42
~ 1	60000	10

4		425) 556-2626 Pax http://www.alsenviro.c	moc			_												Date	2/	3/11	Û.	Page	Of		[
PRO	OJECTID: BELLEN	e north	042150	46.00	TU	AN	ALY	SIS	REC	QUE	STE	D									OT⊦	IER (Specify)				
REF	MPANY: SUS EN	GINGERS]										-		· .								
PRO	NAGER: BRIAN	DOAN				1										WIS										l
ADI	DRESS: 2405	140th AVE N	E #10=	7		1									8270	8270	82	N N		Herby						
	Benevi	E WA G	18005			1						8260			(EPA	y EPA	31/80	5		est						SNC
РН	ONE: 425-284	1-5445 FAX:	1			1					8260	y EPA	5		ta spr	(HNd)	A 80	۲. ۲.							ŝ	E
P.O.	. NUMBER:	E-MAI	L:BDOAN	QSISE	NGINEER	bu	m			PA-82	EPA	d sbu	(wrate	e	nodu	thons (by EF	- 		smi-Vc					INE	ç
	MPANY: 545]					es by	nodu	60 SIN	60 (so	C Cor	droca		RCRA	ŧy)	S I					ENC	ξ
ATI	TENTION: BIZINA	NI DOAN							8021	-802	Volati	ic Co	PA 82	PA 82)rgan	E.	licide	X	Spec	NOV					N N N	ڻ ڀ
ADI	DRESS: SAMU	E				ΪĮ	ğ	ğ	Ϋ́Ε	Y EPA	page	Ongar	C by E	C by E	atilie (c Arom	Pes	P	Other (etals [ERO	C I
	SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	1	MIPH	WIP			laioger	(otatile	D8 / EC	D8/EC	emivo	olycych	Ц 8	letals-l	letals (CLP-M					IUMB	
1.	TP17-6	2/3/16	12:40	SOIL	1	-	Ň	Ň	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$		Ż				03	a	-	\mathbf{X}	N	-				\neg	-	
	-TP18-6	2/3/4	12:50	504	2		X	$\boldsymbol{\chi}$	X		Íχ							X								
2.		-12/10						-																-+		_
3.	- <u></u>																									<u> </u>
4.	·		-																				_			
5.						 																	_			
6.																										ĺ
7																	T	T								
		· · ·																						-		<u> </u>
0.	- <u></u>		1			<u> </u>										_										-
9 .					· · ·					İ																
10.									·																	

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, Time):	TURNAROUND	REQUESTED in Business Days*
1 Bellowished BY: STAM ADUNCATON, SCS ENGINCERS 2/4/16 08:00	Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis	OTHER:
Received By: AS ALS 2/4/16 1310	10 5 🔏 2 1 🔤	Specify:
2. Relinquished By:	Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analysis	
Received By:	Blandard	* Temamund newsest lass than standard may incur Bush Charges

.



March 7, 2016

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On March 3rd, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV16030032. The project was identified as your Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

Page 1
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800 Brian Doan Bellevue North 04 TP19 - F3	E, Suite 107 05 215046.00 T4	D/ COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	3/7/2016 EV16030032 EV16030032-01 03/03/2016 3/3/2016 8:50:00 AM C601							
		SAMPLE	DATA RESULTS									
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR		ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY					
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	3.0	1	MG/KG	03/03/2016	PAB					
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	0.030	1	MG/KG	03/03/2016	PAB					
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	03/03/2016	PAB					
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	0.050	1	MG/KG	03/03/2016	PAB					
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	0.20	1	MG/KG	03/03/2016	PAB					
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	25	1	MG/KG	03/07/2016	EBS					
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	50	1	MG/KG	03/07/2016	EBS					
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC			ļ	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY					
TFT	NWTPH-GX	93.9				03/03/2016	PAB					
TFT	EPA-8021	96.9				03/03/2016	PAB					
C25	NWTPH-DX	101				03/07/2016	EBS					

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 2
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107
	Bellevue, WA 98005
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4

DATE: ALS SDG#: WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

3/7/2016 EV16030032

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-030116S2 - Batch 101847 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	MG/KG	3.0	03/02/2016	PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but no MB-030116S2 - Batch 10	t detected at level above rep 01847 - Soil by EPA	oorting limit. -8021				
	METHOD	DECILITE		REPORTING		
ANALITE	METHOD	RESULIS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	DI
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.030	03/02/2016	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	03/02/2016	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.050	03/02/2016	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	MG/KG	0.20	03/02/2016	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-022616S2 - Batch 101948 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	25	02/27/2016	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	MG/KG	50	02/27/2016	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 3 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	Bellevue North 04215046.00 T4	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 101847 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	84.9			03/02/2016	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	80.7	5		03/02/2016	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 101847 - Soil by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DI
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	94.0			03/02/2016	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	94.3	0		03/02/2016	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	94.2			03/02/2016	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	95.9	2		03/02/2016	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	95.1			03/02/2016	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	96.5	1		03/02/2016	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	98.1			03/02/2016	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	99.8	2		03/02/2016	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 101948 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	101			02/29/2016	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	92.4	9		02/29/2016	EBS

APPROVED BY

3/7/2016

C601

EV16030032

Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

Page 4

www.alsglobal.com



ALS Environmental 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 Phone (425) 356-2600 (425) 356-2626 http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV16030032

(ALS) http://	www.alsglobal.c	om							<u></u>								Date	<u>3</u>	3/1	le	Pag	e	(_Of	1		
PROJECT ID: BELLEVUE	NORTH O	421504	6.00 T	-4	A٨	JALY	SIS	REG	QUES	STE)									ОТ	HER	(Sp	ecify	/)				_
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCSENGI)	NEERS														U N				Ds D									
MANAGER: BRIAN DO	SAN														270 SI		TAL		Her									
ADDRESS: 2405 140+	" AVE N	E #10=	7-											3270	EPA-8	2			Dest									ç.
BELLEVUE L	JA 9800	5									8260			EPA 8	H) by	31/808	Pri Po											NOL
PHONE: (425)289-54	45 FAX:								09	3260	y EPA	water)		ds by	ns (PA	908 Ac			emi-Vo								RS	IDN
P.O. #:	E-MAIL: B	DANQ	icsentain	NEEPS.CO	h				PA-82	EPA 8	d spu	SIM ((soil)	npour	ocarbo	þ þ	SRA-8		Se								AINE	000
COMPANY: 565	~									iles by	noduu	8260	8260	ic Cor	Hydro	ം	Å.	cify)	VOA									005
ATTENTION: BRIAN	Don't DOI	AN						A-802	A-802	l Volati	nic Co	y EPA	y EPA	Organ	omatic	sticide	A-5	r (Sper									P P D	N
ADDRESS: JAYNE AS	ABOVE		· · · · ·		H-HCI	XO-H	H-GX	by EP/	by EP	enated	e Orga	EDCE	EDCt	olatile	clic An	Peć	-MTC	s Other	Metak								BER	EIVED
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAB#	NWTP	NWTP	NWTP	BTEX	MTBE	Haloge	Volatile	EDB /	EDB /	Semiv	Polycy	PCB	Metals	Metals	TCLP-								NUN	RECI
1. TP 19 - F3	3/3/16	0850	SOIL)		\otimes	X	\times																				
2																												
3																												
4.								+																				
5.		······						1																				
6.																										\rightarrow	\square	
7									 												 					\square		
8.																												
9.																					i I							
10																												
			11 0	1	,			<u> </u>	. 1	-177		1				I	1	1							1			
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	W DEL	an ad	noo L	JX UN	(Jne	L	Jay		<u>UI</u>																		
SIGNATURES (Name, Comp	any, Date, Tin	ne):													ΤL	JRN/	ARO	UND	REC	QUES	TED	in B	usine	ess D)ays*			
1. Relinquished By:AM	ADUNGTO	m, scs	ENGIN	JEERS !	3/3	fice	10	:30		Orga	anic,	Met	als 8	& Inc	organ	nic A	naly	'SIS		Sr	ecify	NO	TO ED	ΓΗΕΡ Ω	1: €S-C	XT	5	c
Received By:	-As	>3	13116	_12S'	2					Standard	uele	2			2			DAY		N	10n	<u>> 04</u>	4Y	3/	$\frac{1}{7/2}$	01	6	<u> </u>
2. Relinquished By:						F	ueis	5	yaro 3	3		SAM DAY	ysis															
Received By:								Standard	L			L	J											_				

*Turnaround request less than standard may incur Rush Charges



December 14, 2015

Mr. Brian Doan SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Doan,

On December 1st, 5 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project number EV15120010. The project was identified as your 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

Report has been updated to include analysis of our sample numbers -03 and -05 by NWTPH-Dx with Silica Gel cleanup. No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan Laboratory Director

 Page 1

 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208
 PHONE 425-356-2600
 FAX 425-356-2626

 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT: CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005 Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North DPGW-1		D, COLI WDOE AC	DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#: DATE RECEIVED: COLLECTION DATE: WDOE ACCREDITATION:		12/14/2015 EV15120010 EV15120010-01 12/01/2015 11/30/2015 11:00:00 AM C601	
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	270	130	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	320	250	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
SURROGATE	METHOD	%REC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	ALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	87.3				12/01/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	84.2				12/01/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	90.2				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

Page 2 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:	12/14/2015 EV15120010 EV15120010-02		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/01/2	2015	
CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	04215046.00 Task DPGW-2	4 Bellevue North	COL WDOE AG	LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	11/30/2 C601	2015 11:25:0	00 AM
		SAMPLE D/	ATA RESULTS				
ΔΝΔΙ ΥΤΕ	METHOD	BESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	270	130	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	330	250	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS A DATE	NALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	91.7				12/01/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	89.6				12/01/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	93.0				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil/lube oil.

Page 3 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS					
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005			DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		12/14/2015 EV15120010 EV15120010-03		
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan 04215046 00 Task 4	Brian Doan 04215046 00 Task 4, Belleviue North		ATE RECEIVED:	12/01/2015			
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	DPGW-3		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601	.01012.00.00	<i>y</i> 1 101	
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS					
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB	
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB	
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB	
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB	
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX w/ SGA	U	130	1	UG/L	12/14/2015	EBS	
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX w/ SGA	U	250	1	UG/L	12/14/2015	EBS	
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	770	250	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS	
SUPPOGATE	METHOD	% BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY	
TET		87 Q				12/01/2015	DAR	
TET	EPA-8021	89.0				12/01/2015		
C25		91.6				12/14/2015	FRS	
C25	NWTPH-DX	93.4				12/02/2015	EBS	

 ${\sf U}$ - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil.

Page 4 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. N Bellevue, WA 9800	CS Engineers 05 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 ellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		12/14/2015 EV15120010 EV15120010-04	
CLIENT CONTACT: CLIENT PROJECT: CLIENT SAMPLE ID	Brian Doan 04215046.00 Task DPGW-4	4 Bellevue North	D. COL WDOE AG	ATE RECEIVED: LECTION DATE: CCREDITATION:	12/01/2 11/30/2 C601	2015 2015 12:35:00	D PM
		SAMPLE DA	ATA RESULTS				
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	230	130	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	250	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	%BEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	NALYSIS BY
TFT	NWTPH-GX	88.1				12/01/2015	PAB
TFT	EPA-8021	91.4				12/01/2015	PAB
C25	NWTPH-DX	84.5				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered diesel.

Page 5 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



		CERTIFICAT	E OF ANALYSIS				
CLIENT:	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE Bellevue, WA 98005	SCS Engineers 2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107 Bellevue, WA 98005		DATE: ALS JOB#: ALS SAMPLE#:		12/14/2015 EV15120010 EV15120010-05	
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		D	ATE RECEIVED:	12/01/2	2015	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4	4 Bellevue North	COL	LECTION DATE:	11/30/2	2015 1:05:00	PM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID	DPGW-5		WDOE AG	CCREDITATION:	C601		
		SAMPLE D	ATA RESULTS				
	METHOD		REPORTING LIMITS	DILUTION FACTOR	UNITS	ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	50	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Benzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene	EPA-8021	U	1.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes	EPA-8021	U	3.0	1	UG/L	12/01/2015	PAB
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX w/ SGA	U	130	1	UG/L	12/14/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	130	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX w/ SGA	350	250	1	UG/L	12/14/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	650	250	1	UG/L	12/02/2015	EBS
SUBBOGATE	METHOD	Ø DEC				ANALYSIS AN DATE	IALYSIS BY
		%REC				10/01/0015	
	NWTPH-GX	88.8				12/01/2015	PAB
11	EPA-8021	90.3				12/01/2015	PAB
025	NWTPH-DX W/ SGA	87.3				12/14/2015	EBS
U25	NW I PH-DX	88.5				12/02/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit. Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains light oil.

Page 6 ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan	
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North	

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

MBG-120115W - Batch 99424 - Water by NWTPH-GX

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Volatile Range	NWTPH-GX	U	UG/L	50	12/01/2015	PAB

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-120115W - Batch 99424 - Water by EPA-8021

			REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	12/01/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	12/01/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	UG/L	1.0	12/01/2015	PAB
EPA-8021	U	UG/L	3.0	12/01/2015	PAB
	METHOD EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021 EPA-8021	METHOD RESULTS EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U EPA-8021 U	METHOD RESULTS UNITS EPA-8021 U UG/L EPA-8021 U UG/L	METHOD RESULTS UNITS LIMITS EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 EPA-8021 U UG/L 3.0	REPORTING ANALYSIS METHOD RESULTS UNITS LIMITS DATE EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 12/01/2015 EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 12/01/2015 EPA-8021 U UG/L 1.0 12/01/2015 EPA-8021 U UG/L 3.0 12/01/2015 EPA-8021 U UG/L 3.0 12/01/2015

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-113015W - Batch 99434 - Water by NWTPH-DX

ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	REPORTING LIMITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	UG/L	130	12/01/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	UG/L	250	12/01/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-121015W - Batch 99717 - Water by NWTPH-DX

				REPORTING	ANALYSIS	ANALYSIS
ANALYTE	METHOD	RESULTS	UNITS	LIMITS	DATE	BY
TPH-Diesel Range	NWTPH-DX	U	UG/L	130	12/10/2015	EBS
TPH-Oil Range	NWTPH-DX	U	UG/L	250	12/10/2015	EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 7

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

12/14/2015

C601

EV15120010

www.alsglobal.com



CLIENT:	SCS Engineers	DATE:	12/14/2015
	2405 140th Ave. NE, Suite 107	ALS SDG#:	EV15120010
	Bellevue, WA 98005	WDOE ACCREDITATION:	C601
CLIENT CONTACT:	Brian Doan		
CLIENT PROJECT:	04215046.00 Task 4 Bellevue North		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99424 - Water by NWTPH-GX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Volatile Range - BS	NWTPH-GX	95.9		12/01/2015	PAB
TPH-Volatile Range - BSD	NWTPH-GX	95.1	1	12/01/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99424 - Water by EPA-8021

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD	QUAL	DATE	ANAL 1515 DT
Benzene - BS	EPA-8021	94.0			12/01/2015	PAB
Benzene - BSD	EPA-8021	95.2	1		12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene - BS	EPA-8021	95.3			12/01/2015	PAB
Toluene - BSD	EPA-8021	95.8	1		12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS	EPA-8021	96.8			12/01/2015	PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD	EPA-8021	97.4	1		12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BS	EPA-8021	97.8			12/01/2015	PAB
Xylenes - BSD	EPA-8021	99.5	2		12/01/2015	PAB

ALS Test Batch ID: 99434 - Water by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	90.3		12/02/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	96.3	6	12/02/2015	EBS

ALS Test Batch ID: 99717 - Water by NWTPH-DX

SPIKED COMPOUND	METHOD	%REC	RPD QUAL	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYSIS BY
TPH-Diesel Range - BS	NWTPH-DX	92.4		12/10/2015	EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD	NWTPH-DX	90.6	2	12/10/2015	EBS

APPROVED BY

Laboratory Director

Page 8

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 | PHONE 425-356-2600 | FAX 425-356-2626 ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental

www.alsglobal.com

	ALS Environmental
	8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
	Everett, WA 98208
	Phone (425) 356-2600
	Fax (425) 356-2626
(ALS)	http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/ Laboratory Analysis Request

ALS Job# (Laboratory Use Only)

EV151200/0

Date 11-30-2915 Page _____Of ____

PROJECTION ONTIGONE	o Task	CY Be	ellevue A	Jorth	AN	ANALYSIS REQUESTED								OTHEF	R (Spe	cify)									
REPORT TO COMPANY: SCS Engl	neers														SIM				lerbs 🗆	anno					
MANAGER: Brian Doo	in														-8270		ΔT			CF					
ADDRESS: 2405 140	,95 Aug	2 NE	#107											8270	y EPA	382			Pest	Gel					КN
Bellevie L	NA 9	8005									4 826I	-		y EPA	d(HA	081/8	PHI				1				0E
PHONE: 425-766-248	7 FAX:	425-7	46-670	47				-	260	8260	oy EP,	(wate		d sbri	ons (F	EPA 8(emi-V	2				ERS	
P.O. #:	E-MAIL:	<u>bdoan@s</u>	csengih	<u>eers-lou</u>					EPA-8	(EPA	l spun	NIS () (soil)	noduu	rocarb] by E	CRA-			کہ				TAIN	DC
INVOICE TO COMPANY: SCS	<u> </u>				ł			_		iles by	oduc	A 8260	A 8260	ric Co	c Hydi	S		cify)	VOA	t.				NOO	goo
ATTENTION: Some	2							-802	A-802	Volat	nic Co	y EP₽	y EP/	Orgar	omatic	sticide	-5□	r (Spe		2				0F O	Z
ADDRESS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				무	XQ-	Ъ Ч	oy EP/	by EP	inated	Orga	EDC	EDCK	olatile	clic Ar	Pe	-MTC	Othe	Metal	>				BER	IN
	DATE	TIME	TYPE	LAR#	WTPI	WTP	WTP	STEX b	ATBE	laloge	olatile	DB/I	DB/I	Semivo	olycy	CB [Metals	Metals	-CLP-	Ć				MUN	RECE
	11 20-15	1/00	H-O	/	2	Ź	X	$\overline{\mathbf{\nabla}}$		-				0,	<u> </u>		~							4	
1.0PGW-1	,	100	110-	2		,		$\overset{*}{\mid}$	•				-												
2. UPGW-L		1125		~								-								6					
3. DPGW-3		1200		3						<u> </u>										<u> </u>				_	
4. DPGW-4		1235		<u> </u>																					
5. DPGW-5	V	1305	v	5		\vee		V												\boxtimes	}			<u> </u>	
6.									 																
7.										_							_								
8.																									
9							-																	_	
10.																					,				
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	A 🛞	Idd	12/14	45																					
Ω			, j																						
SIGNATURES (Name, Compar	ny, Date, Tim	ne):			12	>>,	<u></u>	-		Ora	anic	Mot	ale 8	8 Inc	TL	JRN/ aic A	AROL nalv	JND sis	REQ	UESTEI	D in Bu	usiness OTHE	Days* R:		
1. Relinquished By:	Olar	205	12-1-2	2/5	$\frac{\circ}{2}$	2 -	<u></u> د			10]	5	3]	2	1	SA N	ME		Specit	fy:				
Received By:	he	, HLS	2 12-1	-2013	1,))	5			Standa F	uels	∟ s & H	∟ Ivdrc	u l Dcart	∟ ⊃on ⊿	ے۔ Anal	vsis								
2. Relinquished By:												X	; ;	3	1	SAM									
Received By:												Standar	-				-		*Tur	maround rec	uest less	than standa	ard may incu	ir Rush C	 Charges

APPENDIX E DATA AND DOCUMENTION (including soil disposal records)

- Poly of Bollace 7/23/15 We writed on site operator arrived on site 0800 0810 Began excaliption TP-00 420 notre was burnled as odors forme collected from TP-1 0820 Sample BGS, 1.5' Below concrete Subgrades on Boildry North will 0830 Soils repla onde at dorp, 20' 1000, 6. 0835 Blyan Exercity 0850 Excavation BGS examply Pg.1

7/23/15 Doly of Bellen Contr 0850 contrused: excalation, no oders or 0910 Beijan Excepting 1P-4 ortsual closes warrantal collecting the south side of the boild a sample. Native soils opposed h a room labelled "Par to consist of hard gravely, silly sund subgrade consisted of rounded coorse Orrectly under 8" layer o concrete we inconcret a hylawlic in ground lift, located at the sand to the gontets with tak North end of the test pit. completed TP-2 We contrad the excustion to the 0855 -South of the lift. 0923 Excavation of TP-4 revealed Beyon Excalphy TP-3, adjacent to Porta potty located on sitte, North of JP-2. 0857 & dark - reddy brewn soils approximately 2' to width studing from the East and of Wet solls at 2.5! the exercition, stanting near the unearthed 12th. The soils are Second layer of asphalt @ 1' No odors. 3' Bgs and a hydrocabon odor, was detected. Surple Storm drain Eurounded collected as TP-4-3 @ 0930 Semi angula pergravel @ 2' sys. 0905 Completed excavation of TP-3 to 4' Contract of Below groud surface. No enderce rp-4 Sail in? to warrant sample collection. Egye of Brilling Rite in the Rain PG

Dedge of Belleve 7/23/15-Contrued TP-4 to a depth of 0950 (conf) The soils appear to be 0938 have genos with solls inconcold sluthing occured, but TP-74, however, no ode-is re dark soils approved end to 6' Bys. soils detatable empuel below did not No tank observedy hereising have an oder or subcoloning molduess with depthy At TO-12' Bys Chilepolopic wall appears to Collected Sample TP-S-E 0940 Competer TP-4@ 10' due end Contract of at 10' Bgs from excitate bucket to idetness/sliffinge @ 1000. 0945-Degan Excavoly TP-5 to the we replaced soils from East Koth of TP-4 1007 mydaulic lift incovered 151 North Sile of TP-5 and began of one in TP-Y. Cinder block excavation on the west side of the exposed lift in search wall exclosed the lift of possible hypuble of truk. Similar soils and doute-red TP-5 Cinder blocks walls layer as seen in East portion Water beiking into Testpit EE 7 BGS from inde-block 10Ft area. Wet soils at TP-4 8' BGS. Uct soils at 8' appear to have hydroarban odor, -On the East side of the life 0950 TP-5-W collected here Dangle 1 Q 1020 at 23' B65 2' wide largeand the second of Park red moist soils from Bicke land -Py.5 Rite in the Rain 83.4

Carpletal TP-5 @ 10' M. Dre 1048 (cont) were detected, and no 1025 Bibdance of containation was to water and shuttings and the second Beyn excanny TP-6 1030 At the west cut of TP-7, Dork 1050 ocation 12 belet full Booth on Brown solls were vericointered directly plan, A 1' BGS, a second below controle slab. Black asphilt layer was deserve philes of charad/Bort wood ut 2, Bgs, moist soils wer present in layer 1.5 BGS. encantered that were peaking Soils appear natine. No motfled. No odors obors observed and drain gloss Collection. evidence warranted of sample at this location = Not appear to have leaked Wet soils encountered @ 4'Bos No evidence to warmint Sample iduction 100 TP-7 at 4. Completed TP-6041 iompleted 038 Legan excavation TP-8 Between E Near Kegan Bacavatry JP-7 in 1040 2' B68 we draw withhere less Netal 6 Inches BGS. The white PUC deark Pipe with exemptor contrined TP-7 +0 y resplace, what soils were Draw B' Mater on map. could directly below pipe 1048 Tounds the fast and of TP-7 het had hydrocurken Mottling extended to the sport concrete oda Sample TP-8-3 was State, No Discernable odors Rete in the Rain P.7 8.6

1140 (cout) Collection. The 1100 (out) at 3' BGS at 1115. TP-9 condeted at 45BGS 1148 1120 continued examply TP-8 to ~ 10 BGS: Exchuntron 1150 Should Shity Sand and gravel 1P-10, located to the yest of TP-4, uns begun. White remaining fill to ~ 5 on the East and concrete she, the excavator and set a of the test pit Nativae soils quight an alcondonal hydralic Sample below were odar free. Ift. The lift began spewing · collected at ~ \$10' BGS, total hydraulic flithand al. The \$ Below TP-B-3, Sample 11Pt was immediately remained collected as TP-8-8 at 1130. and placed anto existing Completel TP-8@ 10! concrete slab, Grey Helland 1138 was intified of the misdent. ~10-20 gillogs of hydrine third 140 Segar Excitating TP-9 Aducen total leaked. Only ~ I gallon Dram B" and "Dram E" ~3"BLS THE O reduct onton soils. we encountrad a brick layer 0-1-1 that appeared to be an a exposed Eegan Excrustry of TP-11, The 1215 historic floor or road. It was reated just north of TP-8. ~ Hick and extended in A water ripe necess bax located the immediate surroud ligs. Aliacent north to the Test Pit. Natre SIH and sand appeared AF Z. 5 BCS, a metalpipe to be loclow the Back at 3,51 ~ 2" Denter extended across Blas, No Olors, or visual 1.1 the test pit. The pipe evidence warrauted sample 8.9 R.8

1235 (cont) 1215 (cent) was surrounded by pengravel. Inspectien tough up plans AD any Containing present TP-13 to harrant sampling. TP-13 Completed at 1240 & 4' BGS. or Utsur attack of leaking. Saughe nes colleted (orgh Helkul a mul ousite with 1240 at 3 BGS. Filly litter to contain spil TP-12 was begon ~ 30' 1220 1300 Excavation from TP-10. TP-11. A water North of Separator Box is located atunded to west uncovered additional indiaulic tanlos/1)ets at 10', 13', and 20' to the prest Lough North of the test pite adjacent to the water separater is denn peagmich. No adars N/ 78:10 or evidence of contamination present. Bo The test pot was continued to 6"Bes was stopped due to indumnity · - hydralic lift Separator Wauff. TP-10 completed, int < 2' BUS 1310 E E hidralk tarks 1230 at 6 BGS TP-12 completed Begars Excavation of TP-14. 1310 located north 1235 From South well of building to area marked "Lube Pit" on rape of show voom !! Untrue soils appen to be logital ~2'BLos No obors or evidence of Rete in the Rain P.II P. 10

1325 - The No 1345 (cont) Hybriation odor. It consisted of siltend growel with said. respectivel to 4BGS Notre solls approved to Begin 1'BGS, No Odars 1350 At 10 BGS, a gray medium sand was encountered. or anderer of continuation Sauge Collection. had No oder and opened waranted in contambated by waterals 1330 above The Sand is Wet 100 Moratas water movement 14 contribut when of atthought layer I a gravel to up BGS en motion (oncrete 1400 TP-14 completed at 11'BGS. Stab Mes. Oil Fisidir hinter bottom 3" of 1405 Exclusion Operator leves site grund, Sauple TP-14-4 Taken @ 13402 At 1415 We leave site 4 Blos a secondary concrete She was uponered Excavated TP-14 Below Speand 1345 Sho to a total depth 6. Blogi Sample TP-14 6 365 1350. at second concrete Stag suggale was Schueded Substance with P. 13 Rete in the Rain P. 12

Permanent From Edge of permanent Ramp wall 146-154'N, 0-10'E TP-12 FR TP-13 127'-133'N, 87'-100'W 169-179 E 84-109'N TP-1 TP-14 42'N-99'N, 12-39'W TP-2 1314-145'N, 100-108'E TP-3 42-57'N 54-764'E TP-4 61'-91'N, 7458-74'E TP-5 99-110'N, 77-84'E TP-6 100'-123'N, 26-53'E TP -) TP-8 99-113'N, 3'-18'E 1 TP-9 90'-100'N, 26-38'E CE I 42-5 N 0-35'E, 0-12'N TP-10 TP-11 113-122'N, 0-18'E Rite in the Rain



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DOCUMENTATION FORM

	Conductivity	pH4	Turbidity	Comments/Exceptions		
Date	7/22	15				
Time	0830					
Weather (sky or precip, temp)	Aurcast	~60'	°F			
Type of Calibration	Standard	Standard	Standard	Standard	Standard	
Standard Value	1413 445	4.01	7.00	100% or ~8.5	1000, 10, 0.2 800, 100, 20, <0.1	
Pre-Cal Reading	1378	3.98	7.04	8.40		
Post Cal Reading	1413	4-01	7.00		800, 100, 20,0.1	
Descrepancy	More					
Calib. Successful?	Yes					
Calibration by	malto	An				
Instrument Type, ID		MP20 T	YSI 556		MicoTPW/HACH2000	>
Calibration Location	Bellenen	Dolyc	/			

* If Direct Reading is Unavailable, Assume pressure = 760 mm - 2.5 (altitude in ft/100)

2405 140th ave NE #107 Bellevue WA 98005

Bellevue, WA 98005 (425) 746-4600									Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet								
Project #:	MUSO	16.00				Sampling	Method :	Dedicated	1.75" QED SamplePro	Bail	Peristaltic Grab	Other					
Site	Dollo	f Billy	M	Σ.	12.7	DTW	Meter:	CONTROL SETTI	NGS:	1 ft water = 0.62L	1L = 0.24 gallons						
Well ID:	MUU-"I	074 -7		_		TOS	MP-20	Refill	O	ne Well Volume	Other :						
Sample ID:	Mul-1			_ 目		Intake	YSI	Discharge		(liters)	Flow						
Date:	7/22/19	5		_ 目		BOS		Pressure	Tota	I Volume Bailed	Setting :	·					
Weather:	chircust	- 60°F	*	_	14.5	Total Depth		Flow		(liters)							
Filtered? Y	Ð	Locked? Y	Ø	Water in Protect	tor? YN		Damage?	YN	[]								
Sample Conta	liners:	1000 ml Poly		500 ml Poly	v2	250 ml Poly	v2 v6	125 ml Poly	Notes / Observations	s (color, odor, anoma	illes, etc):						
		125 ml NaOH		500 IIII H2504	X2	40 mi VOA	X3 X0	1000 mi Amber									
(
TIME	DTW	Temp.	Sp.Cond.	DO	pН	Eh	Turbidity	Q / Vol.									
6822	Wate	er po	Sufface	2													
0900	12.79	20.25	2/1	4.16	5.87	149	22	300									
0903	12.80	20.59	209	3,97	5, 89	148	20										
0906	12.82	20.87	209	3,81	5.86	146	20	V									
0909	12.82	20.99	207	3.73	5,89	145	25										
0912	12.85	24.07	208	3,67	5.86	144	23										
						<u> </u>											
												×					
			1														
		-															
SAMPLER:	Printed Name	01/1/2/	, 1emp ± 0.5°C, Ti	urb. ± 10% or ≤ 5		,		Signature	h								

2405 140th ave NE #107

Bellevue, V	VA 98005		(425) 746-46	600			Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet							
Project #: Site Well ID: Sample ID: Date: Weather: Filtered? ۲	$\frac{012150}{2010}$	Locked? Y (1000 ml Poly 500 ml HNO3 125 ml NaOH	rF D x2	Water in Protect 500 ml Poly 500 ml H2SO4	13.60 <u></u>	Samplin DTW TOS Intake BOS Total Depth 250 ml Poly 40 ml VOA	g Method : Meter: MP-20 YSI Damage? x3 x6	Dedicated CONTROL SETTII Refill Discharge Pressure Flow Y N 125 ml Poly 1000 ml Amber	1.75" QED Sample NGS: 	Pro Bail 1 ft water = 0.62L One Well Volume (liters) Fotal Volume Bailed (liters) tions (color, odor, ano	Peristaltic C 1L = 0.24 gallons S malies, etc):	Other : Flow ettling :	Other	
TIME 0935	DTW Water	Temp. to Suf-	Sp.Cond.	DO	рН	Eh	Turbidity	Q / Vol.						
094 5 0950 0955 09 5 8	13.60 13.60 13.60 13.60	20,06	262 262 3 26 328	3,37 2,95 1,91 1,88	6.14 6.10 6.13 6. 11	150 150 148 147	120 73 77 69	400						
Stabilization Para		± 0.2, SpC ± 10%,	Temp ± 0.5°C, ⁻	Turb. ± 10% or ≤ 5			1	Signature						

2405 140th ave NE #107

Bellevue,	WA 98005		(425) 746-4	600				Groundw	ater Sam	pling Data Sh	eet	
Project #: 04215046-00 Site Dodyof Guller Well ID: Muller Well ID: Muller Date: 7/22(15 Weather: 0 Weather: 0 Locked? Y (N) Sample Containers: 1000 ml Poly 500 ml HNO3 x2 500 ml HNO3 x2 500 ml HNO3 TIME DTW Temp. Sp.Cond. DO				Water in Protect 500 ml Poly 500 ml H2SO4	8.03 / !y.2 :tor? Y D x2	Samplin DTW TOS Intake BOS Total Depth 250 ml Poly 40 ml VOA	g Method : Meter: MP-20 VSI Damage? x3 x6	Dedicated <u>CONTROL SETTI</u> Refill Discharge Pressure Flow Y N 125 ml Poly 1000 ml Amber	1.75" QED Samp	lePro Bail 1 ft water = 0.62L One Well Volume (liters) Total Volume Bailed (liters) vations (color, odor, anom	Peristattic Grab 1L = 0.24 gallons Other : Flow Setting : alies, etc):	Other
1025 1030 1033 1035	DTW V-fer 8,14 8.17 8.19	Temp. 71:55 21:55 21.37 21.35	Sp.Cond. Fax 393 389 389	DO 1.02 0.39 0.38	рн 6.38 6.33 6.30	Eh 156 148 147	Turbidity 'Z'4 (0'7)0	Q / Vol.				
Stabilization Pa	Printed Name	± 0.2, SpC ± 10%,	Temp ± 0.5°C,	Turb. \pm 10% or \leq 5		-		Signature	e			20

2405 140th ave NE #107

Project #: 042150 Site 7220 Well ID: MW-4 Sample ID: MW-4 Date: 72215 Weather: My Cost	246,07 St V3dlu Locked? Y			7.00	Sampling DTW TOS C Intake	Method : Meter MP20 YSI	Dedicated CONTROL SETTIN Refill	1.75" QED Sample NGS:	Pro Bail 1 ft water = 0.62L One Well Volume	Peristaltic Gra 1L = 0.24 gallons Ot	b Other	
Site 7.1	Locked? Y		-	1.00	DTW TOS C	Meter MP 20 YSI	CONTROL SETTIN Refill	<u>NGS:</u>	1 ft water = 0.62L One Well Volume	1L = 0.24 gallons Ot	her	
Well ID: MW-4 Sample ID: MW-4 Date: 72215 Weather: My/455	Locked? Y	5			TOS C	YSI	Refill		One Well Volume	Ot	her	
Sample ID: MW-4 Date: 72215 Weather: My 2052	Locked? Y	~			Intake	YSI	D'autoria					5
Date: 772715 Weather: My Cost	Locked? Y	0	- U	2	806		Discharge		(liters)	FI	ow	
Weather: Aurons	Locked? Y	~		D /	603		Pressure	-	Total Volume Bailed	Set	ing :	
	Locked? Y			. 2.50	Total Depth		Flow		(liters)			
Filtered? YN	4000 101	N	Water in Protect	or? VN		Damage?	YN	1				
Sample Containers:	1000 ml Poly	~?	500 ml H2SO4		250 ml Poly	10 VC	125 ml Poly	Notes / Observa	itions (color, odor, anomalie	es, etc):		
	125 ml NaOH	XZ	500 MI H2504	XZ	40 mi VOA	X3 X6	1000 mi Amber					
TIME DTW 1103 Worker	Temp. th Suife	Sp.Cond.	DO	pН	Eh	Turbidity	Q / Vol.					
108 7.07	22.33	798	2.06	6.07	156	13	300					HE 11
1111 7.11 -	22.48	301	2.00	6.04	154	18	$ \cdot \rangle$					
1114 7.13	22.30	299	1.98	6.05	153	15	V		1 - 2011 - 1 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011 - 2011			
	-											
	2			- Contraction of the Contraction	na na na	14 - Contra						
					2 - 22							
				10001100		1.00						
						1507 I.				T		
e e un be series		1										
	(1.1.82		-						
						1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	······································		
								- 1				
					-							
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		100-10 A-21 3		
Stabilization Parameters: pH/DO ± SAMPLER: May Printed Name	$0.2, \text{ spc} \pm 10\%, 1$	Гетр ± 0.5°С, То	urb. ± 10% or ≤ 5									I

2405 140th ave NE #107

Bellevue, WA 98005		(425) 746-46	00	- P			Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet								
Project #: <u>9415</u> Site The Well ID: <u>444</u> Sample ID: <u>444</u> Date: <u>1774</u> Weather: <u>445</u> Filtered? Y Sample Containers:	646.00 66 Bell 5 5 Locked? Y 1000 ml Poly 500 ml HNO3 125 ml NaOH	2000 N 2	Water in Protect 500 ml Poly 500 ml H2SO4	7.63 14.00 tor? Y (N) x2	Sampling DTW TOS Intake BOS Total Depth 250 ml Poly 40 ml VOA	Method : Meter MP-207 YSI Damage? x3 x6	Dedicated CONTROL SETTI Refill Discharge Pressure Flow Y N 125 ml Poly 1000 ml Amber	1.75" QED Samp NGS: 	IlePro Bai 1 ft One W Total Volu vations (colo	il water = 0.62L ell Volume (liters) ume Bailed (liters) or, odor, anoma	Peristallic 1L = 0.24 gallo alies, etc):	Grab ns Other : _ Flow Setting : _	Other		
TIME DTW 1132 Wul	Temp.	Sp.Cond.	DO	pН	Eh	Turbidity	Q / Vol.								
1137 7.63	21,93	202	0.83	627	-42										
1140	21.97	202	0.80	6.25	-45										
1143 7.63	72.03	202	0.78	6.28	-48				and the second second			a de la companya de la compa	() = () ()() ()		
Stabilization Parameters: pH/DO	1± 0.2, SpC ± 10%,	Temp ± 0.5°C, Tu	rrb. ± 10% or ≤ 5				I.A.								
Printed Nam		100			1		Signature		~						
2405 140th ave NE #107 Bellevue, WA 98005 **Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet** (425) 746-4600 Project #: 04715 DY/2,00 1.75" QED SamplePro Dedicated Bail Peristaltic Sampling Method : Grab Other 95 ud of BIL ₽ Site 201 DTW Meter: CONTROL SETTINGS: 1 ft water = 0.62L 1L = 0.24 Gallons MP-20 Well ID: MALD-6 TOS One Well Volume Refill Other: (liters) Sample ID: Mu Intake YSI Discharge Flow Date: 7/27 Setting BOS **Total Volume Bailed** Pressure (liters) 00 Total Depth Weather: Flow Water in Protector? Y/N Filtered? Locked? Y Damage? Y N Sample Containers: 500 ml Poly Notes / Observations (color, odor, anomalies, etc): 1000 ml Poly 250 ml Poly 125 ml Poly 500 ml HNO3 x2 500 ml H2SO4 x2 40 ml VOA x3 x6 1000 ml Amber 125 ml NaOH Sp.Cond. TIME DTW Temp. DO pН Eh Turbidity Q / Vol. 1159 Riger Proje 1204 6.95 22.03 204 1.97 6.21 96 155 300 6.95 22.08 204 1.89 6.23 100 1207 79 6.95 22.15 204 1.85 6.23 104 1210 83 Stabilization Parameters: pH/DO ± 0.2, SpC ± 10%, Temp ± 0.5°C, Turb. ± 10% or ≤ 5 SAMPLER. Printed Name Signature

2405 140th ave NE #107

Bellevue, WA 98005	(425) 746-4	600			Groundw	ater Sampli	ng Data She	et	
Project #: 042150 Site Dodu Well ID: 100	5 Locked? Y N 1000 ml Poly 500 ml HNO3 x2 125 ml NaOH	Water in Protector 500 ml Poly 500 ml H2SO4	Sampling DTW TOS Intake BOS C, 5 Total Depth ? Y N 250 ml Poly x2 40 ml VOA	Method ; Meter: VIE-20	Dedicated <u>CONTROL SETTI</u> Refill Discharge Pressure Flow Y N 125 ml Poly 1000 ml Amber	1.75" QED SamplePro	Bail 1 ft water = 0.62L One Well Volume (liters) al Volume Bailed (liters)	Peristaltio Grab	Other
TIME DTW 1230 Begm 1235 3.89 1238 3.92 1241 3.95 Stabilization Parameters: pH/DO ± SAMPLER: M.M.	Temp. Sp.Cond. RVM 21.95 206 22.11 206 22.11 206 22.11 206 22.11 206 22.11 206 21.95 ± 10%, Temp ± 0.5°C, DIA	DO 0:93 (0:87 (0.88 (0.88 (Turb. ± 10% or ≤ 5	рН Eh 2.20 (00 2.19 103 3.20 101	Turbidity 242 239 231	Q/Vol.				
SAMPLER:	01/-) ~~	#: 				~~~~			



4	OUS	L 8/27/	15	\$123/15 Dodge of Holla	14e
	Lyle :	P : (360) 275 -	2030	1 05 HC-1, 7' Cylinder in pretty goal some standing & odor presta o PID maxed and an subple be	Shope.
				970 HC-2, 6' • Cylawar in pretty good stape - No stemming or allor observed. - PID of sample budget = Q.	.0
				1 950 HC-7,8' Cylinder in decent shore. N. leaking o B. Down o'sserved Stained fill Stand in	observed
				Courrek Containment in child Cylinder set & Fook Suple from bottom deptingt Concrete Cor bottom Side Wall Contride & conse RED = 19 pplus	on Henneit Ke iontainme
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1080 HL-4,7'	
		×		Æ	Ite in the Ra

27 26 1000 HL-4,7' surple taken from Examples lide where life was already removed. No cylindar was observed. It was connected to 176.3 · No odar observed. · PTD = 0.0 ppm o 1030 2 Caralte walls that looks to be a Containment system for the lift Found lature samples HL-5,7' & HC-6,7' were taken. · potton of concrete structure observed ut 7' below gride. 1023 HL-5,7' No stan or odor observed. PID = 0.0 ppm 1030 HL-6,7' slight odar observed in graph sand notorial. PED = 19.0 ppmg. DESCRIPTION OF STREET Rite in the Rain.

04215046.00 Tark 4



Steve Massy

28 9/1/15 Workest /raily 60°F 700 56 & NW contractors on site. 715 begin excavation near HL-S+ HL-6. depter of - 6' was overburgen that did not have adar. at 6' hit gray, sundy national, Odor was present. PTD = 3.0 ppm - Observed Stailing. " Cartamination scened to be spread throughout out all they grey patoral 400 HL-5+ HL-6. grey natoral has = 61-12' dep. · Reyond 12' was I tan till the paterial with sand which also had adors of a PID & # 3.0. ppm · Deaded to hot dig depart whit till Brian showed up. to decide I we should.

29 » Than, we chused contaminated grey miterial west towards HC-2 & HC-1. Faud some warburden soil near HC-2 with odor & PID hits up to 10 ppu o In grey material at 6-12 Ft Contamination seemed to be 105 proveluit tes. mecanentrales - did not assove soil stailing. PID = 0.0 6 (ie. Containingtion was more concentrated hear HL-5 + HL-6 in gray materia (,) & AS We continued to move excutation Fastprint West towas HC-1, Contaminated Soil from 0-12' was Variable. throughout all soil layers. I Is grey sandy material Native or fill natorals Did nat latorally define grey material yet. Rete in the Rain.

Samples at 1100 30 HAUSBERGER time PID (ppm) HL-stochpile - 1 1100 7450 ppm 146- stochpile-2 1105 7450 HL- stochpile - 3 1110 0.0 I piles of accounted soil ware formed. One that was contaminated of was to be lowed for Cenex. And the other was determined out for re-use ousite. at = 943 accidant occurred of on SHE & work was shut down

taken from cartaminated stock pile Taken from contaminated stockpile Taken From dean stockpile. * Concrete Containment Stancture For tunk new HL-5+HL-6 was left in ground at this point. 120 San G + B. Doan, off site. Rete in the Rain

31



3









FORM #101





TEST PIT LOG

S	CS	EN	GIN	EE	RS

Date 11/24/2015 Weather CLO	DOY - NO RAIN Inspector S. ADUNGTON
Date Started _11/24/2015 10A Date Completed	1/24/2015 IIA Excavation Method EXCAVATOR
Test Pit Number <u>TP-16</u>	Test Pit Surface Dimensions <u>15 × 15</u>
Total Depth 4.5	Depth to Water

Location of Test Pit BELIEVUE NORTH PROJECT SITE, NORTH OF NE 4th ST EXTENSION

	DEPTH (ft or m)	SAMPLE (ft or m)	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS
1	0° TO 10"		LT BROWN SANDY GRAVEL	(0.0ppm)
0	10" TO 14"		GRAY COMPACTED FILL \$ RUBBLE	
3	14" TO 36"	TP16-1.5	BROWN COARSE SAND AND F	TINE GRAVEL (8.6 ppm)
9	36" TO BOTTOM	TP16-3	BROWN FIRM SAND	(#13.6 ppm)
Į				

	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	SURFACE = 0	PID READING (ppm
	spoils pile	IO LT BROLON SAWOY GRAVEL	0.0
- /	LOCATION OF SIDEWALL	4" GRAY FILL \$ RUBBLE	0.0
5	PHOTO :	TP16-1.5	
/	2	BROON COARSE SAND SFINE GRAVEL	8.6
6 1		* TP16-3	13.6
to guest .	MIC	BROLON FIRM	
	· . /	SAND	
		× m	0.0
		XAX FLOOR	
	4		

# **TEST PIT LOG**

Da Te To	ate Started <u>((//</u> st Pit Number tal Depth	<u>24/2015</u> Da TP-16 H.5 (милх)	te Completed	Test Pit Su	pi 5 rface Dimens	Excavation Method <u>EXCAVATOR</u> sions $\sim 30^{\circ} \times 55^{\circ}$ (PACED)
Lo	cation of Test I	Pit see map,	BELLEV	ue no	RTH,	04215046.00 74
	DEPTH (ft.or m)	SAMPLE (ft or m)	D	ESCRIPTIO	4	COMMENTS
	Z	TPIG-NWALL	GRAY-E	3rown	FILL SOIL	0.0 ppm on PIO
	Z	TP16-WWALL	BROWN	FILL SO	IL W/ SANK	
	2	TPIG-NWALLZ	BROWN O	OARSE :	SANO	
	-2	TP16-SWALL	BROWN	COARSE	SAND	
	-	TOUL ALT	GRAN - T	COAKSE	SANN	
$\left  - \right $	_	TRUG - NFLOOK	BOM DAL 6	KOUN F	ILL SOIL	
	PLAN NTS MATERI STORAG YARD	ENGLE OF ASPHALT D AL E NIS' EROM 11/24: EROM 11/24: E	O DEN ÉDERE OF ÉXCANATION	~55`	Time 0945 1010 1013 1050 1106	COMMENT/NOTES CHECKIN W/STEVEN MOB TO WORK AREA \$ BEGIN TEST. EXISTING EXCAVATION W/ OPERATOR. ADDITIONAL 4 TO 6 CY OF MATERIAL REMOVED FROM NORTH SIDE OF EXCAVATION (~5' IN PLAN). TIG pom. BEGIN COLLECTING CONFIRM SAMPLES. SAMPUNG COMPLETE. BEGIN SCREENING EXCAVATED SOILS FOR SEGREGATION. MONITORING COMPLETE. RETORN TO OFFICE.
INSF	PECTOR'S SIGNATUR	re	4			DATE 12/2/2015

				DD C II	CT.	10	_				_	_						HEET		0		/r		=
CLIENT				PROJ	LCT	Ber	LE	NL	JE	N	OR	τι						,	OB N	0	421	501	16.	ve
UBJECT SI	TE WAU	4	30	HA	RA	270	SRI	ZA	710	N	51-	ma	in	6	BY	9	3	-		DATE	2/:	3/2	216	
												Ŵ			CHEC	KED				DATE		ł		
Time	Company A	4.5-T																						
0000	<u>comme</u>	101		م جور			c 10			1	~			4.7	- #	<u>.</u>	~	BA	11	v-	TV2	A11	20	
100	ARRIVE	. 01	05	( LE		ME	in			-	0		2				-7		1 6		200		212	<u> </u>
0410	BEGIN	5	176	26	ΰA	LR	(	C	De	21	iey	Ľ	Ole		1141	- CQ	101	111	nin	0710	er:			_
	UCATI	on	12										-		1			-						
	(A)	AL	SNO	G	ω	AUL	0	2	N	52	TH	ËI	NO	0	ć .	PRO	pe	27	4	$\sim$	20	ú	205	
		FV	er	n	₿€	ind	a i	Exc	AU	AT	60	. 4	Dire	- 1	ĉ	2	70	R	en	100	E			
		2	Fr	of	2	5011	-	FR	ow	ı	100	`×`	30	2	AR	ËA	. B	211	An	15	CS	)		_
		Gr	NE	0	D.T.W	m	6	P	T	151	FF	Pit	in	5	PR	iby	2 7	ъe	xc	AU	:47	ion	٤.	
		in	u	SC	HE	DU	re	3	PL	Ani	in	re	Ens	e	ich	lU#	1.70	in	- د	nn	re	FX	2.44	no
		15	hive	au,	v	2		-																
	B)	AD	e.A	of	21	con	574	m	in	90	SP	5	oil	5	in	En	500	F1	E	2	2	ex	CIA	JAC
		5:5	QE	AC	e.	. 71	.,	0	TI	rei	13-	TH	5	AF	te	ien	TOT	n!	-	2	cor	re	0	•
			500	Ac	Tin	2.3	Z ,A-	E			A	100	1.2	5	B	4.5	JE		1	2.:	300	3	(3	.00
c.a.		Cr	- 12		-		iR					-p	Cri	11	E I	R	4.0-		D	201	b	En	2	
0450	LEAU	6 3	212	Ë	FO	Y2	Je	u	201	e	w	A 6		ce			19	100	F	1-1		CTA	>	_
	Stany	LIYL	4.	-					-								0		1	2.21	-			
1000	Begir	2 4	SAN	np	113	5	42	ex	1.	ON	TA	T	INI	-0	F C	HA	ec	E		a		40	-00	02
1100	LEAN	Ŀ	A	ici	5	10		cu,	re	0	r	Pi	0	FR	Gn	r	pi	NE	+ E	NI	4 C	mi	= 7	50
1225	CHECK	- 11	U é	M	CI	IM	216	1	B	EGI	N	<i>5</i> F	mp	iin	G.	-			-	-		-		
_										-			<u> </u>							-	-	-		
1240	coue	OT	Ĩ	187	TI	P17	- 4	2 3	5AI	mp	E	F	ROV	n	100	n	10	n	0	N.	inese	p		
	Pin	REI	AD	in	5	1.2	30	pin	L	AS	15	OE	300	en	١.	Pi	D	B	AC	19	Re	jur	NT.	
	REAL	Din	B	A	ŕ	O,	10	m										-						_
1250	cour	in.	-	TP	18	-6	1	51	m	pué	F	=12	om	ι	OC	A-71	on	0	N	in	np			
	Pin a	Lip	no	NG	1-	2, 9	\$ D1	in	A	5	150	B	170	IN							Ċ			
17.5is	TAKE	Ð	210	76	6	FU	R	R	EFE	p	nv	re	li	EAN	E.	50	TC	FC	R	ba	Sice	1		
1300	Paris	P	4	0.00	000		200	2	Ere	0	A	3	0.	LIA.	1.	515								
1020	- Mean	G		1710	pa	- 1	1 me	P			07.11		171		7-	1			1	1		1		
		-				-		-	-	-	+	-	1	1			-	1			-	Ť.	-	
				-			-	-	-	-	-					-		1	-	-				
					-		-	-	-	-	-				-	-	-		-		+	+		
				-			-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-		
		-		-			-		-			_	-						-	-	+	+	$\vdash$	
						-		_	-	-	-	-					_		-		-	-		
		<u> </u>						_	_	_	-		-			-		-	-	-	-		-	
											-		_		-	_		-	-		1	_		

# **TEST PIT LOG**

# SCS ENGINEERS

Date 3/03/2016	Weather <u>CLEAR</u>	Inspector S. ADUNGITON
Date Started 3/3/2016	Date Completed 3/3/20	Excavation Method MINI HOE
Test Pit Number	Test Pit Surfa	ce Dimensions 4 wx 25 L x3 D
Total Depth <u>3⁻⁰ Fr</u>	OM EXIST. Depth to Wat	er_NA

Location of Test Pit NORTH EDGE of SITE ALONG PILE WALL BETWEEN PILES 29331

DEPTH (ft or m)	SAMPLE (ft or m)	DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS				
SURFACE		0.0 Pid Backgroun	10 READING				
0-3		GRAY SILTY SAND SO	0.0ppm				
3	TPI4-F3 AT PIL	GRAY SAND WET	4. goom sample				
	-						





Ticket   Date   Time   Customer Name   Product   Product Name   Vehicle Name   C     1876082780   9/1/2015   8:24:00 AM   NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)   1192508   CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   NWC58T,NORTHWEST CONST   1     1876082782   9/1/2015   8:24:00 AM   NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)   1192508   CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   NWC59T,NORTHWEST CONST	2ty 18.58 22.82 29.74	Unit TON
1876082780   9/1/2015   8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)   1192508   CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   NWC58T,NORTHWEST CONST     1876082782   9/1/2015   8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)   1192508   CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   NWC59T,NORTHWEST CONST	18.58 22.82 29.74	TON
1876082782 9/1/2015 8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC59T.NORTHWEST CONST	22.82 29.74	
	29.74	TON
1876082783 9/1/2015 8:38:24 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC67T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION		TON
1876082788 9/1/2015 8:52:48 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC206T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	24.99	TON
1876082789 9/1/2015 8:52:48 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC52T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	27.61	TON
1876082790 9/1/2015 9:07:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC49T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	28.05	TON
1876082791 9/1/2015 9:21:36 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC51T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.63	TON
1876082927 9/3/2015 8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC58T, NORTHWEST CONST	27.71	TON
1876082928 9/3/2015 8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC59T, NORTHWEST CONST	25.45	TON
1876082931 9/3/2015 8:24:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC49T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	30.03	TON
1876082946 9/3/2015 10:19:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC58T, NORTHWEST CONST	31.61	TON
1876082947 9/3/2015 10:19:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC59T, NORTHWEST CONST	31.59	TON
1876082951 9/3/2015 10:19:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC49T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	35.26	TON
1876082971 9/3/2015 12:14:24 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC59T, NORTHWEST CONST	32.00	TON
1876082972 9/3/2015 12:14:24 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC58T, NORTHWEST CONST	29.83	TON
1876082976 9/3/2015 12:28:48 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC49T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	34.26	TON
1876082991 9/3/2015 2:09:36 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC58T, NORTHWEST CONST	27.22	TON
1876082992 9/3/2015 2:09:36 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC59T, NORTHWEST CONST	27.36	TON
1876083027 9/8/2015 8:52:48 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	30.40	TON
1876083034 9/8/2015 9:07:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC38T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.31	TON
1876083050 9/8/2015 9:50:24 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC36T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	28.58	TON
1876083054 9/8/2015 10:33:36 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.26	TON
1876083056 9/8/2015 10:48:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON 1876-5, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC	29.19	TON
1876083057 9/8/2015 10:48:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC38T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	31.69	TON
1876083059 9/8/2015 11:31:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC36T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.30	TON
1876083061 9/8/2015 12:00:00 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	31.96	TON
1876083062 9/8/2015 12:14:24 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON 1876-5, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC	24.12	TON
1876083066 9/8/2015 12:28:48 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC38T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	31.72	TON
1876083069 9/8/2015 1:55:12 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC36T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	28.27	TON
1876083070 9/8/2015 1:55:12 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	31.41	TON
1876083073 9/8/2015 2:38:24 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC38T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	34.87	TON
1876083933 9/25/2015 10:19:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC55T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	34.14	TON
1876083945 9/25/2015 12:00:00 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC65T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	38.46	TON
1876083952 9/25/2015 12:28:48 PM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC55T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	42.41	TON
1876084384 10/23/2015 9:50:24 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC201T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.67	TON
1876084385 10/23/2015 10:04:48 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC202T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	34.34	TON
1876084387 10/23/2015 11:31:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC201T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	23.23	TON
1876085260 12/23/2015 9:07:12 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC44T, NORTHWEST CONST	33.85	TON
1876085262 12/23/2015 9:21:36 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T.NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.60	TON
1876085272 12/23/2015 10:48:00 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC44T.NORTHWEST CONST	33.33	TON
1876085273 12/23/2015 11:16:48 AM NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 1192508 CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NWC37T.NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION	32.77	TON
	1253.62	

and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second sec

____



Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082780 6300 Glenwood Ave CGMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 09/01/2015 Date: ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NORTHWEST CONST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-18.58 ton Qty: --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX 77.360 38 68 35.09 Gross: 40.200 20.10 Deputy Weighmaster: 18.23 Tare: Ashley Cordova Net: 37,160 18.58 16.86 1 * Manual Predetermined Tare Scale: Today Loads: in: 1 8:21 am Today Qty: 18.58 ton Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSIÓN FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION 1876082783 Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) Date: 09/01/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2304830 - NWC67T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-29.74 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Qty: Weighmaster: lb ton tne 45.99 101,400 50.70 CEMEX Gross: 41.920 20.96 19.01 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: Net: 59,480 29.74 26.98 Ashley Cordova * Manual Predetermined Tare Scale: 1 ۹ Today Loads: In: 71.14 ton Today Qty: 8:40 am Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Driver: Signature of Receiving Agent

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

1876082782 Weighed At 8300 Glenwood Ave COMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Date: 09/01/2015 Dispatch: 0 41030222 Order: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2284881 - NWC59T,NORTHWEST CONST 22.82 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Qty: lb ton tne Weighmaster: 86,340 CEMEX 43.17 39.16 Gross: 40,700 20.35 18.46 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 45,640 22.82 20.70 Ashley Cordova Net * Manual Predetermined Tare Scale: 1 Today Loads: 2 In: 41 40 ton Out: 8:31 am Today Qty: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DEC SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION DED TO 2 DECIMALS Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082788 6300 Glenwood Ave CGMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) Date: 09/01/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE PO: 547 Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2314044 - NWC206T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-24.99 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Oty: Weighmaster; d ton tne 91,180 41.36 45.59 CEMEX Gross: Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 41,200 20.60 18.69 49,980 24.99 22,67 Ashiey Cordova Net: * Manual Predetermined Tare 1 Scale: Today Loads: 4 ln: 8:50 am 96.13 ton Today Qty: Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

Weighed	At: S	oil Remedi	ation			. 1	8760	082789
//cen	nex	6300 Glen Everett, M	Wood Av VA 98213	9			Ļ	ocation: 1876
Order: Ship To:	4103 3034 P:76: 400 1 EVE	0222 147 - NOR BLVUE N 16TH AVI RETT, WA	Dispa RTHWES IORTH KO E NE-BEL 98203	tch: FCON 3-547 LEVL	0 ISTRI IE	JCTION	Date: INC (W	09/01/2015 A)
Instruct:	400 1	16TH AVI	E NE-BEL	LEVL	E			

Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: -Vehicle: 2283024 - NWC52T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer2 -/- R -/-

Qty:	27.61 ton	DRIV	ER ON AT T	ARE & GR	2088
Weighma CEMEX	aster:	Gross:	lb 97,120	ton 48.56	tne 44.05
Deputy V	Veighmaster:	Таге:	41,900	20.95	19.01
Ashley Co	rdova	Net	55,220	27.61	25.05
Scale:	1	* Ma	nual Prede	termined	Tare
In:		Today	Loads:		5
Out:	8:55 am	Today	Qty:	12	3.74 ton
					0.00
CÉMEX'S \$7/ CONDITIONS	ANDARD TERMS AND INCORPORATED HEREIN,				
					0.00
Signature of I	Receiving Agent				Driver:
METRIC COM	VERSION FORMULA, DOLINO		V 0001 808 DO		DECIMAL C

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

1876082790 Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CGMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Date: 09/01/2015 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2100154 - NWC49T NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-崻 --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---28.05 ton Qty: lb 1 ton tne Weighmaster: 99,320 49.66 45.05 CEMEX Gross: 21.61 19.60 43,220 Tare: Deputy Weighmaster: 56,100 28.05 25.45 Net: Ashley Cordova * Predetermined Tare 1 Scale: Today Loads: 6 In: 151.79 ton Today Qty: 9:06 am Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.

Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

0.00

ch: 0 CONSTRUCTION I -547 EV/UE	Location: 1876 Date: 09/01/2015 NC (WA)
ch: 0 CONSTRUCTION I -547 EV/UE	Date: 09/01/2015 NC (WA)
LEVUE	
THWEST CONSTR 	UCTION
lb Gross 107,740	ton tne 53.87 48.87
	21.24 10.07
Net: 65,260	32.63 29.60
Tare: 42,480 Net: 65,260 * Predetern	121.24 19.27 32.63 29.60 nined Tare
	EVUE PO: 547 DUMPED BY TON THWEST CONSTRU- 



Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082927 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) Date: 09/03/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T, NORTHWEST CONST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-Qty: 27.71 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX Gross: 95,820 47.81 43.37 Deputy Weighmaster: 40,200 20.10 Tare: 18.23 Ashley Cordova 55,420 27.71 Net: 25.14 1 Scale: * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: In: - 1 Out: 8:20 am Today Qty: 27.71 ton 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204,823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082931 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 09/03/2015 Date: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: -Vehicle: 2100154 - NWC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-30.03 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Qtv: ib ton the Gross: 103,280 51.64 46.6 Weighmaster: 46.85 CEMEX 
 Tare:
 43,220
 21.61
 19.60

 Net
 60,060
 30.03
 27.24
 Deputy Weighmaster: Net 60,000 * Predetermined Tare Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Today Loads: з in: 8:30 am Today Qty: 83 19 ton Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver:

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

Weighed At: Soil Remediation	1876082928
6300 Glenwood A	ve
Everett, WA 9821	3 Location: 1876
Order: 41030222 Disp Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHM/59	atch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015
P:76: BLVUE NORTH I	KG-547
400 116TH AVE NE-BE	ELLEVUE
Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BE	LLEVUE
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SO Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284881 - NWC59T,NO Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer2 -/-	PO: 547 IL DUMPED BY TON RTHWEST CONST -/-
Qtv: 25.45 ton	DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS
Weighmaster:	Ib   ton   the
CEMEX	Gross: 91,600 45.80 41.55
Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	Tare: 40,700 20.35 18.46
Scale: 1	Manual Predetermined Tare
In:	Today Loads: 2
<b>Out:</b> 8:24 am	Today Qty: 53.16 ton
CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND	0.00
CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	
	0.00
Signature of Receiving Agent	Driver:
METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA; POUND: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR J	
Weighed At: Soil Remediation	1876082946
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave	1876082946
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213	1876082946 Location: 1876
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispate Shin Tc: 3034147 - NORTHWEST	1876082946 Location: 1876 ch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG	1876082946 Location: 1876 construction INC (WA) +547
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT WA 98203	1876082946 Location: 1876 ch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) -547 LEVUE
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P.76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL	1876082946 Location: 1876 construction INC (WA) 547 LEVUE LEVUE
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL	1876082946 Location: 1876 ch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 4547 LEVUE
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 4103022 Dispate Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:78: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL	1876082946 Location: 1876 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 4547 LEVUE LEVUE PO: 547 DUMPED BY TON
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispati Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR	1876082946 Location: 1876 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 4547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE PO: 547 DUMPED BY TON THWEST CONST
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispati Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELI EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELI Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELI Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer2 - fr	1876082946 Location: 1876 construction INC (WA) 547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LE
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Oty: 31.61 ton	1876082946 Location: 1876 construction INC (WA) 547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE LE
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster:	1876082946 Location: 1876 ch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) .547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE DOI: 547 DUMPED BY TON THWEST CONST  DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS The ton the ton
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P.76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - f - Cty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX	1876082946 Location: 1876 construction INC (WA) 547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE DOI: 547 DUMPED BY TON THWEST CONST  DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS IB ton ton ton ton ton ton ton ton
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispate Ship To: 3034147. NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Sob #: BLVUE NORTH KG- Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Cartier: Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T, NOR Tractor / Traiter1 / Traiter 2 - 4 Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	1876082946 Location: 1876 Location: 1876 CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 4547 LEVUE LEVUE LEVUE DOI: 547 DUMPED BY TON THWEST CONST A DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS 10 Gross: 103,420 51.71 46.91 Tare: 40,200 20.10 18.23 Net: 63,220 31.61 28.68
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CETTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispate Ship To: 3034147. NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG- Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Traiter1 / Traiter 2 - 4 Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster; Ashley Cordova Scale: 1	1876082946     Location: 1876     Location: 1876     Construction inc (WA)     construction inc (WA)     construction inc (WA)     construction inc (WA)     Levue     Levue     Levue     Levue     DOI: 547     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST     -     Ib ton the     Gross: 103,420   51.71   46.91     Tare: 40,200   20.10   18.23     Net: 63,220   31.61   28.68     * Manual Predetermined Tare
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 118TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Ib:	1876082946     Location: 1876     CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)     *547     LEVUE     PO: 547     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERREX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Cty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Ib: Out: 10:14 am	1876082946     Location: 1876     bh: 0   Date: 09/03/2015     CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)     -547     LEVUE     LEVUE     PO: 547     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Traiter1 / Traiter 2 - 4 - 7 Cty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 10:14 am CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND	1876082946     Location: 1876     ch: 0   Date: 09/03/2015     CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)     .547     LEVUE     LEVUE     LEVUE     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST     -     Gross:   103,420     51.71   46.91     Tare:   40,200     63,220   31.61     28.68     * Manual Predetermined Tare     Today Loads:   4     0.00
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Dob #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Ib: Out: 10:14 arm. CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	1876082946     Location: 1876     ch: 0   Date: 09/03/2015     CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)     .547     LEVUE     LEVUE     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST     - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS     Ib   ton     Gross:   103,420     51.71   46.91     Tare:   63,220   31.61     8.68   * Manual Predetermined Tare     Today Loads:   4     0.00
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Traiter1 / Traiter 2 - 4 - Qty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Ib: Out: 10:14 art. CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	Image: State of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state
Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CERREX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispat Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST P.76: BLVUE NORTH KG 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELL Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL Carrier: - Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NOR Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 - 4 - Oty: 31.61 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 Ib: Out: 10:14 am CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	1876082946     Location: 1876     Location: 1876     construction inc (WA)     547     DOMPED BY TON INC (WA)     LEVUE     DO: 547     DUMPED BY TON     THWEST CONST     - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS     Ib   ton   tne     Gross:   103,420   51.71   46.91     Tare:   40,200   20.10   18.23     Net:   63,220   31.61   28.68   *     * Manual Predetermined Tare   Today Loads:   4   4     Today Cods:   4     O.00     Driver:

Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082947 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Date: 09/03/2015 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: -Vehicle: 2284881 - NWC59T,NORTHWEST CONST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-Qtv: 31.59 ton -- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX 103,880 51.94 47.12 Gross Deputy Weighmaster: 40,700 20.35 18.46 Tare: Ashley Cordova 63,180 31.59 28.66 Net: Scale: 1 * Manual Predetermined Tare 5 Today Loads: In: 10:16 am Today Qty: Out: 146.39 ton 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082971 6300 Glenwood Ave CEINEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 
 Order:
 41030222
 Dispatch:
 0
 Date:

 Ship To:
 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)
 Date: 09/03/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: -Vehicle: 2284881 - NWC59T, NORTHWEST CONST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-32.00 ton Qty: --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: b ton tne CEMEX 104,700 47.49 52,35 Gross: 40,700 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 20.35 18.46 Ashley Cordova Net: 64,000 32.00 29.03 Scale: 1 * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: In: 7 143.13 ton Out: 12:09 pm Today Qty: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver:

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

1876082951 Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Date: 09/03/2015 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Order: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: · Vehicle: 2100154 - NWC49T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-35.26 ton Oty: --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: lb ton fne 56.87 113,740 51.59 CEMEX Gross: 43,220 21.61 19.60 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 35.26 70,520 31.99 Ashley Cordova Net: 1 Predetermined Tare Scale: Today Loads: 6 in: 10:26 am Today Qty: 111,13 ton Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: POLINDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DEC SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876082972 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Date: 09/03/2015 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier Vehicle: 2284880 - NWC58T,NORTHWEST CONST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/---- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---29.83 ton Qty: lb ton tne Weighmaster: 99,860 45.30 49.93 CEMEX Gross 18.23 40,200 20.10 Tare: Deputy Weighmaster: 59,660 29,83 27.06 Ashley Cordova Net: 1 * Manual Predetermined Tare Scale: 8 Today Loads: ln: 172.96 ton Today Qty: 12:14 pm Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

6200 0	
	WA 98213 Location: 1876
Order: 41030222	Dispatch: 0 Date: 09/03/2015
Ship To: 3034147 - N	ORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA)
P:76: BLVU	ENORTH KG-547
	VA 98203
Instruct: 400 116TH A	VE NE-BELLEVUE
Job #: BLVUE NOP	TH KG- PO: 547
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - Ni	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor? Trailer1 / Tra	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Iler 2 -//-
Job #: BLVUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor / Trailer1 / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION liler 2 -//- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster:	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION liler 2 -//- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS   Ib   ton   the
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: QEMEX	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Iller 2 -//- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS Gross: 1b ton tne Gross: 111,740 55.87 50.68
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmast	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Iller 2 -//- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS Ib ton tne Gross: 111,740 55.87 50.68 43,220 21.61 19.60
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - N Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: Deputy Weighmast Ashley Cordova	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION lier 2 -//- - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS B ton tne Gross: 111,740 55.87 50.68 er: Tare: 43,220 21.61 19.60 Net: 68,520 34.26 31.08
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - NT Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: Deputy Weighmast Ashley Cordova Scale: 1	TH KG - PO: 547 ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION lier 2 DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS Gross: 111,740 55.87 50.68 er: Tare: 43,220 21.61 19.60 Net: 68,520 34.26 31.08 * Predetermined Tare
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - NT Tractor / Trailert / Tra Qty: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: Deputy Weighmast Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 n:	Ith KG -   PO:   547     ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   AVX49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION     Iler 2   -//-     - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS     Gross:   111,740   55.87     er:   Tare:   43,220   21.61   19.60     Net:   -   68,520   34.26   31.08     * Predetermined Tare   Today Loads:   9
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - NI Tractor/ Trailert / Tra Digy: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: Deputy Weighmast Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 n: Dut: 12:24 pm	Ith KG -   PO:   547     ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON   AVX49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION     Iler 2   -//-     - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS     Gross:   111,740   55.87   50.68     er:   Tare:   43,220   21.61   19.60     Net:   -   68,520   34.26   31.08     * Predetermined Tare   Today Loads:   9   9     Today Qty:   138.70 ton
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - NI Tractor7 Trailer1 / Tra Dty: 34.28 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmast Ashiey Cordova Scale: 1 n: Dut: 12:24 pm	ITH KG - PO: 547   ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION   Iler 2 -//-   - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS   ID ton tne   Gross: 111,740 55.87   er: Tare: 43,220 21.61   Net: 68,520 34.26 31.08   * Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 9   Today Qty: 138.70 ton 0.00
Job #: BLYUE NOF Product: 1192508 - Cl Carrier: -/ Vehicle: 2100154 - NI Tractor / Trailer1 / Tra Day: 34.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmast Ashiey Cordova Scale: 1 n: Dut: 12:24 pm ::: 12:24 pm ::: 12:24 pm	ITH KG - PO: 547   ASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON WC49T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION   Iler 2 -//-   - DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS   Ib ton   Gross: 111,740 55.87   er: Tare: 43,220 21.61   Net: 43,220 31.08   * Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 9   Today Qty: 138.70 ton 0.00   BAND

الدادة المرسدين

Weighed A	At: Soil Remediation		18	76082	2991
//cem	6300 Glenwood Av EX Everett, WA 98213	/e }		Locatio	on: 1876
Order: Ship To: Instruct:	41030222 Disp 3034147 - NORTHWES P:76: BLVUE NORTH K 400 116TH AVE NE-BE EVERETT, WA 98203 400 116TH AVE NE-BÈ	atch: 0 ET CONSTR (G-547 ELLEVUE ELLEVUE	DUCTION IN	ate: 09, C (WA)	/03/2015
Job #: 1 Product: 1 Carrier: Vehicle: 2 Tractor / 1	BLVUE NORTH KG - 1192508 - CLASS 3 SO - 2284880 - NWC58T,NO Trailert / Trailer 2 -/-	PO: IL DUMPEL RTHWEST -/-	547 D BY TON CONST		
Qty:	27.22 ton	DRIVE	R ON AT TA	RE & GR	DSS
Weighma CEMEX	aster:	Gross:	lb 94,640	ton 47.32	<b>tne</b> 42.93
Deputy V	Veighmaster:	Таге:	40,200	20.10	18.23
Ashley Col	rdova	Net	54,440	27.22	24.69
Scale:	1	Today I	nads:	enneu	10
Out:	2:08 pm	Today C	ity:	165	.92 ton 0.00
CEMEX'S ST					
CONDITIONS	INGGAP ORATED REAGIN.				0.00
Signature of I	Receiving Agent				Driver:
METRIC CON SEE	VERSION FORMULA: FOUND REVERSE SIDE FOR	S DIVIDED BY PRODUCT	2204.823, ROUL LABEL INF	NDED TO 2 D ORMATIO	ECIMALS N

Weighed	At: Soil Remediation		18	76082	2992
//cem	6300 Glenwood IEX Everett, WA 98	1 Ave 213		Locati	on: 1878
Order: Ship To:	41030222 D 3034147 - NORTHW P:76: BLVUE NORT 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 9820	Ispatch: 0 /EST CONSTF H KG-547 -BELLEVUE 03		ate: 09 NC (WA)	/03/201
instruct:	400 116TH AVE NE	BELLEVUE			
Job #:	BLVUE NORTH KG	- <b>PO</b>	547		
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor /	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 27 36 tor	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST -//-	547 D BY TON CONST		055
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / ` Qty: Weighm	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 27.36 tor. aster:	- PO SOIL DUMPE NORTHWEST  DRIVE	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT TA	ARE & GR	OSS tne
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / ' Qty: Weighm: CEMEX	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 27.36 tor. aster:	- PO SOIL DUMPE NORTHWEST -//- DRIVE Gross:	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T Ib 95,420	ARE & GR ton 47.71	055 tne 43.28
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighm: CEMEX Deputy \	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 27.36 tor. aster: Neighmaster:	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST -/ -/- DRIVE Gross: Tare:	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T Ib 95,420 40,700	ARE & GR ton 47.71 20.35	055 tne 43.28 18.46
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Tractor / Qty: Weighm: CEMEX Deputy \ Ashley Co	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer / Trailer 2 27.36 tor. aster: Neighmaster: rdova	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST DRIVE Gross: Tare: Net: ** Man	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T 15 95,420 40,700 54,720	ARE & GR ton 47.71 20.35 27.36	055 tne 43.28 18.46 24.82
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / ' Qty: Weighm: CEMEX Deputy \ Ashley Co Scale:	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 2284881 - NWC59T, Trailer / Trailer 2 27.36 ton aster: Neighmaster: ordova 1	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST  Gross: Tare: Net: * Man Today I	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T Ib 95,420 40,700 54,720 ual Predet	ARE & GR 47.71 20.35 27.36 ermined	055 tne 43.28 18.46 24.82 Tare
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: fractor / ' Atrice of the second Deputy N Ashley Co Scale: n: Dut'	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 - 22848881 - NWC59T, Trailer / Trailer 2 27.36 ton aster: Neighmaster: rdova 1 2:14 pm	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST  Gross: Tare: Net: * Man Today L Today C	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T Ib 95,420 40,700 54,720 ual Predet oads: bbr:	ARE & GR ton 47.71 20.35 27.36 ermined	OSS tne 43.28 18.46 24.82 Tare 1  3 28 tor
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / / Aty: CEMEX Deputy \ Ashley CC Scale: n: Dut: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 	- PO SOIL DUMPEI NORTHWEST DRIVE Gross: Tare: Net: * Man Today L Today C	547 D BY TON CONST R ON AT T/ Ib 95,420 40,700 54,720 ual Predet oads: aty:	ARE & GR ton 47.71 20.35 27.36 ermined 193	055 tne 43.28 18.46 24.82 Tare 1 ⁻ 3.28 tor 0.00

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE DEVENSE SIDE FOR DROPHOT LAREE INFORMATION

Weighed	At: Soil Remediation	1	18/60830
//cer	6300 Glenwoo NEX Everett, WA 9	od Ave 8213	Location:
Order:	41030222	Dispatch: 0	Date: 09/08
Ship To:	P:76: BLVUE NOR	TH KG-547	
	EVERETT, WA 982	203	
Instruct:	400 116TH AVE.NI	E-BELLEVUE	
Job #:	BLVUE NORTH K	G- PO: 54	7
Product: Carrier:	1192508 - CLASS 3	SOL DUMPED BY	TON
Vehicle: Tractor /	2100445 - NWC371 Trailer1 / Trailer 2	F,NORTHWEST COI -/- \ -/-	NSTRUCTION
Qty:	30.40 ton	DRIVER OI	NAT TARE & GROS
Weighn	naster:	Gross 10'	b ton ti 1.240 50.62 4
Deputy	Weighmaster:	Tare: 40	0,440 20.22 1
Ashley C	ordova	Net: 60	0,800 30.40 2
Scale:	Ý <b>1</b>	Prec * Today Load	letermined lare
Out:	8:47 am	Today Qty:	30.4
CEMEX'S S	IANDARD TERMS AND	EIN.	
Signature (	E Receiving Agent		D
<			
~~~~			
Weighed	At: Soil Remediatio		18760820
Weigher	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo	n Dd Ave	18760830
Weighed	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo Rex Everett, WA 9	n bod Ave 8213	18760830 Location:
Weighed Wei	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTH	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT	18760830 Location:
Weighed UCCA Order: Ship To:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BL/UE NOR 400 1161 AVE	n bd Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08, ION INC (WA)
Weighed UCGr Order: Ship To:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo RCX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 -SELLEVUE	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08. ION INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHI P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 MEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 S-BELLEVUE 03 S-BELLEVUE	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08. ION INC (WA)
Weighed UCGr Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo MCX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG	n bod Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 S-BELLEVUE 03 -BELLEVUE	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08. ION INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carter	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo NEX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3	n bod Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 S-BELLEVUE 03 S-BELLEVUE SOIL DUMPED BY	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 TON INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHI P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T.	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 S-BELLEVUE 03 SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE NORTHWEST CON	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 TON INC (WA)
Weighed Uccar Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo MEX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOIL EVUE SOIL EVUE SOIL DUMPED BY NORTHWEST CON -4 -4	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighed	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOLLEVUE 03 SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE NORTHWEST CON -4 -4 DRIVER ON	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 TON INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Cty: Weighma CEMEX	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Frailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster:	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOLLEVUE 03 SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE SOLLEVUE NORTHWEST CON -//- Ib Grose 96	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 TON INC (WA)
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy W	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailert / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster:	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOIL EVUE SOIL DUMPED BY NORTHWEST CON -A -A DRIVER ON Gross: 96, Tare: 39,	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA) 7 TON STRUCTION AT TARE & GROSS 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy M Ashiey Cor Scale	I At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo MEX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster: /eighmaster: dova 1	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 BELLEVUE 03 -BELLEVUE 	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA) TON STRUCTION AT TARE & GROSS 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17 160 28.58 25
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Cty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy W Ashiey Cor Scale: In:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHY P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC3ST, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster: /eighmaster: dova 1	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOIL DUMPED BY NORTHWEST CON -7 -7 DRIVER ON Gross: 96; Tare: 39; Net: 57; * Prede Today Loader	Date: 09/08 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 7 00 160 19.50 160 28.58 160 28.58 160 7
Weighed Order: Ship To: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy W Ashiey Cor Scale: In: Out:	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoor REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster: /eighmaster: dova 1 9:44 am	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOLLEVUE 3-BELLEVUE 3-BELLEVUE 3-BELLEVUE 3-BELLEVUE 1-DRIVER ON -//- Gross: 96; Tare: 39, Net: 57, * Prede Today Loads: Today Qty:	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA) TON STRUCTION AT TARE & GROSS 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17 160 28.58 25 termined Tare 26.67
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy W Ashiey Cor Scale: In: Out: CEMEX'S STAL	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo NEX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHI P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton ester: /eighmaster: dova 1 9:44 am	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOL DUMPED BY NORTHWEST CON -//- NORTHWEST CON -//- BGross: 96, Tare: 390, Net: 57, * Prede Today Loads: Today Qty:	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 Dots: 09/08 TON INC (WA) TON INC (WA) AT TARE & GROSS ton the 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17 160 28.58 25 termined Tare 26.67 0.
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy W Ashiey Cor Scale: In: Out: CEMEX'S STAL CONDITIONS :	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHY P76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, frailert / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster: //eighmaster: dova 1 9:44 am	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 SOIL DUMPED BY NORTHWEST CON -4 -4 DRIVER ON Gross: 96; Tare: 39, Net: 57, * Prede Today Loads: Today Qty:	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA) 7 TON STRUCTION AT TARE & GROSS 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17 160 28.58 25 termined Tare 26.67 0.
Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Venicle: Tractor / T Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy M Ashiey Cor Scale: In: Out: Cemex's STAI CONDITIONS ?	IAI: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwoo REX Everett, WA 9 41030222 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 400 116TH AVE NE BLVUE NORTH KG 1192508 - CLASS 3 2120271 - NWC36T, Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.58 ton aster: //eighmaster: dova 1 9:44 am NOARD TERMS AND NCORPORATED HEREIN	n od Ave 8213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCT TH KG-547 BELLEVUE PO: 547 BELLEVUE PO: 547 PO: 5	18760830 Location: Date: 09/08 ION INC (WA) TON STRUCTION AT TARE & GROSS 160 48.08 43 000 19.50 17 160 28.58 25 termined Tare 26.67 0.

Weighed At: Soil Remediation		18760	83034
6300 Glenwood	i Ave		
A Claimax Everett, WA 98	213	Lo	cation: 1876
Order: 41030222 D Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHW P:76: BLVUE NORT 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 9820 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE	Ispatch: 0 /EST CONSTRU H KG-547 BELLEVUE 73 BELLEVUE	Date: JCTION INC (WA	09/08/2015)
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 : Carrier: -	- PO: Soil Dumped	547 BY TON	
Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,I Tractor / Tralleri / Traller 2	NORTHWEST C	ONSTRUCTION	\$
Qty: 32.31 ton	DRIVER	ON AT TARE & C	BROSS
weignmaster: CEMEX	Gross 1	1b ton 08 220 54 1	1 49 09
Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	Tare: Net:	43,600 21.8 64,620 32.3	19.78 1 29.31
Scale: 1	* Pr Today Les	edetermined Ta	en
Out: 9:04 am	Today Qty	145. /:	-1.91 ton 0.00
CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN	L		0.00
Signature of Receiving Agent	÷	·····	Drivery
METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POU	NDS DIVIDED BY 22	04.623, ROUNDED TO	2 DECIMALS
SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R PRODUCT LA	ABEL INFORMAT	ION
- Januara - a a a			
Weighed At: Soil Remediation		187608	3054
5300 Glenwood A	ve 3	1	
Order: 41030222 Disp	atch: 0	Date: 0	000. 1878 0/08/2015
Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWES P:76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE NE-BE	ST CONSTRUC KG-547 ELLEVUE	TION INC (WA)	
EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BE	ELLEVUE		
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG - Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SO	PO: 54	I7 TON	
Carrier: - Vehicle: 2100445 - NWC37T.NC			i
Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/-	RTHWEST COI	NSTRUCTION	-
Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton	RTHWEST CON \-/- DRIVER ON	NSTRUCTION	085
Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX	PRTHWEST CON DRIVER ON II Gross: 104	NAT TARE & GR D ton 1,960 52.48	085 tne 47.61
Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	PRTHWEST COI DRIVER OF Gross: 104 Tare: 40 Net: 64	NSTRUCTION AT TARE & GR 5 ton 1,960 52.48 2,440 20.22 520 32.26	0SS tne 47.61 18.34 29.27
Tractor / Trailer 1 / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In:	PRTHWEST COI DRIVER OF Gross: 104 Tare: 84 Net: 84 * Pred Today Logal	NAT TARE & GR NAT TARE & GR 0 ton 1,960 52.48 1,440 20.22 1,520 32.26 etermined Tare 5	085 tne 47.61 18.34 29.27
Tractor / Trailer / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: 0ut: 10:32 am	PRTHWEST COI DRIVER OF Gross: 104 Tare: 40 Net: 84 Pred Today Load: Today Qty:	NAT TARE & GR 0 ton 1,960 52.48 0,440 20.22 ,520 32.26 etermined Tare s: 58	0SS tne 47.61 18.34 29.27 4 3.93 ton
Tractor / Trailer / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 10:32 am CEMEY'S STANDARD TECHS AND	PRTHWEST COL DRIVER ON Gross: 104 Tare: 40 Net: 84 Pred Today Load: Today Qty:	NAT TARE & GR 1,960 52.48 1,440 20.22 1,520 32.26 etermined Tare s: 58	0SS tne 47.61 18.34 29.27 4 9.93 ton 0.00
Tractor / Trailer / / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 10:32 am CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	PRTHWEST COL DRIVER OF Gross: 104 Tare: 400 Net: 54 * Pred Today Load: Today Qty:	NAT TARE & GR 1,980 52.48 1,440 20.22 1,520 32.28 etermined Tare s: 58	0SS tne 47.61 18.34 29.27 4 3.93 ton 0.00
Tractor / Trailer 1 / Trailer 2 -/- Qty: 32.26 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 10:32 am CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0	PRTHWEST COI DRIVER OF Gross: 104 Tare: 40 Net: 84 * Pred Today Load: Today Qty:	NAT TARE & GR 1,960 52.48 0,440 20.22 520 32.28 etermined Tare s: 58	0SS tne 47.61 18.34 29.27 4 3.93 ton 0.00 0.00

MET SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION



Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876083056 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 41030222 Order: Dispatch: 0 Ship To; 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE NWC #63T BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Job #: Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: -Vehicle: 2030805 - 1876-5 EVERETT SOIL GENERIC Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/-]-/-29.19 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Qtv: Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX Gross: 103,560 51.78 46.97 45.180 22.59 20.49 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: Ashley Cordova 58,380 29.19 26.48 Net: Scale: 1 5 10:39 am Today Loads: in: 29 74 ton Out: 10:47 am Today Qty: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876083059 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: 9 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) Date: 09/08/2015 P:76: BLVÜE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2120271 - NWC36T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Qty: 32.30 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ----Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX Gross: 103,600 51.80 46.99 39,000 19.50 17.69 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 64,600 32.30 Ashley Cordova 29.30 Net: Predetermined Tare 1 Scale: In: Today Loads: 7 11:28 am Today Qty: 30.35 ton Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver:

Weiched At: Soil Remediation 1876083057 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: 09/08/2015 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailert / Trailer 2 -/- -/-Qtv: 31.69 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Weighmaster: lb ton tne CEMEX Gross: 106,980 53.49 48.53 43,600 21.80 Deputy Weighmaster: Tare: 19.78 Ashley Cordova 63,380 31.69 Net: 28.75 * Predetermined Tare Scale: 1 In: Today Loads: 6 Out: 10:48 am Today Qty: -1.95 ton 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soll Remediation 1876083061 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: 09/08/2015 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2100445 - NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailert / Trailer 2 -/- \ -/-Qty: 31.96 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ----Welghmaster: di ton the CEMEX Gross: 104,360 52.18 47.34 Deputy Weighmaster: Таге: 40,440 20.22 18.34 Ashiey Cordova Net: 63,920 31.96 28,99 Scale: 1 Predetermined Tare in: Today Loads: 8 Out: 12:00 pm Today Qty: 62.31 ton 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN

Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

Driver:

0.00

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

Weighed	AL SOIL Remediatio	on	18/6083062
//cer	6300 Glenwo NEX Everett, WA (od Ave 98213	Location: 1876
Order; Ship To; nstruct:	41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 116TH AVE NI NWC #63T	Dispatch; 0 WEST CONSTRUCTION ITH KG-547 E-BELLEVUE 203 E-BELLEVUE	Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA)
lob #: Product: Carrier:	BLVUE NORTH KC 1192508 - CLASS 3 -	G - PO: 547 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TO	N
'ehicle; 'ractor / 1	2030805 - 1876-5,E Frailer1 / Traller 2	VERETT SOIL GENERI -/-] -/-	С
Ity: /eighma EMEX eputy W shley Cor cale: : : uf:	24.12 ton aster: Veighmaster: rdova 0 12:08 pm	DRIVER ON AT Ib Gross: 93,420 Tare: 45,180 Net: 48,240 m Manual V Today Loads: Today Qty:	ton tne 0 46.71 42.37 0 22.59 20.49 0 24.12 21.88 Veight, * P.T. 9 86.43 ton
MEX'S STA NDITIONS I	NDARD TERMS AND NCORPORATED HEREIN	N.	0.00
nature of Ri TRIC CONV SEE F	eceiving Agent ERSION FORMULA: POL REVERSE SIDE FO	INDS DIVIDED BY 2204.023, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN	Driver: DUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
nature of Ri TRIC CONV SEE F	eceiving Agent ERRION FORMULA: POL REVERSE SIDE FO	UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204,623, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN	Driver: DUNCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
nature of Ri TRIC CONVI SEE F	eceiving Agent ERSION FORMULA: POL REVERSE SIDE FO	UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 (22, RC IR PRODUCT LABEL IN	Driver: DUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069
nature of Ri TRIC CONV SEE F Weighed	eceiving Agent ERRION FORMULA: POL REVERSE SIDE FO At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REX Everett, WA S	UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN	Driver: DUNCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876
Instruct:	At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwor REXERSE SIDE FO At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwor REX Everett, WA S 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:78; BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 116TH AVE N	INDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RC IR PRODUCT LABEL IN DISPACTION OF THE SECONDARY OF THE SECONSTRUCTION THE KG-547 IE-BELLEVUE 1203	Driver: DUNCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA)
Insture of R TRIC CONV SEE F Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle:	At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwor 782 Everett, WA S 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 116TH AVE N BLVUE NORTH K 1192508 - CLASS 2120271 - NWC38	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RC OR PRODUCT LABEL IN DR PRODUCT LABEL IN MULTION CONSTRUCTION THE RO-547 HE-BELLEVUE 203 G-PO:547 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TO T,NORTHWEST CONST	Driver: DUNCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (VVA) 50 5747 5-/5 DN - TRUCTION
nature of Ri Ric CONV SEE F Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Oto:	eceiving Agent ERBION FORMULA: POL REVERSE SIDE FO At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REX Everett, WAS 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WAS 400 116TH AVE N BLVUE NORTH K 1192508 - CLASS 2120271 - NWC38 Trallert / Trailer 2	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 (23, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN PRODUCT LABEL IN MUEST CONSTRUCTION RTH KG-547 IE-BELLEVUE I203 IE-BELLEVUE I203 IE-BELLEVUE I203 IE-BELLEVUE ICONSTRUCTION RTH KG-547 IE-BELLEVUE ICONSTRUCTION IE-BELLEVUE IE-BEL	Driver: DUNCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA) 50 5747 85-/5 DN TRUCTION
Anture of Ric CONV SEE F Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Tractor / Qty: Weighn CEMEX	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REVERSE SIDE FO At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REX Everett, WAS 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 116TH AVE N	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN DR PRODUCT LABEL IN MULTION od Ave 98213 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCTIO RTH KG-547 IE-BELLEVUE IG- PO: 547 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TC T,NORTHWEST CONS' -4 -4 DRIVER ON A IB 95,5-	Driver: DANCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA) 50 5747 50-/5 DN TRUCTION T TARE & GROSS 40 47.77 43.34
Atture of Ric CONV SEE F Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighn CEMEX Deputy Ashley C	At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REVERSE SIDE FC At: Soil Remediatio 6300 Glenwo REX Everett, WAS 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 116TH AVE N BLVUE NORTH K 1192508 - CLASS - 2120271 - NWC38 Trailer1 / Trailer 2 28.27 ton taster: Weighmaster: ordova	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 (23, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN PRODUCT LABEL IN DISPATCH: 0 DISPATCH: 0 D	Driver: DANCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA) 556-/5 DN TRUCTION T TARE & GROSS ton tne 40 47.77 43.34 09 28.27 25.65
Anture of R. RIC CONV SEE F Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighn CEMEX Deputy Ashley C Scale: In:	At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwo At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwo MEX Everett, WA S 41030222 3034147 - NORTH P:78; BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE N EVERETT, WA 98 400 10000000000000000000000000000000000	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN DR PRODUCT LABEL IN DISPATCH: 0 WEST CONSTRUCTION TH KG-547 HE-BELLEVUE G - PO: 547 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TC DRIVER ON A Ib Gross: 73,9,0 Net: 56,5 Predett Today Leads: Today Lea	Driver: DANCED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (V/A) 50 5-/5 DN - TRUCTION T TARE & GROSS ton tne 40 47.77 43.34 00 19.50 17.69 40 28.27 25.65 primined Tare 11
Anture of R. RIC CONV SEE F Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weightr CEMEX Deputy Ashley C Scale: In; Out:	At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwor 78 EVERSE SIDE FO At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwor 78 EVERSE SIDE FO 79 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 70 Advector 71 Advector 71 Advector 72 Advector 71 Advector 72 Advector 72 Advector 72 Advector 73 Advector 74 Advector 74 Advector 75 Advector 75 Advector 76 Advecto	ANDS DIVIDED BY 2204 (23, RC DR PRODUCT LABEL IN DR PRODUCT LABEL IN MUSENCIAL STREAM SR 2013 Dispatch: 0 WEST CONSTRUCTION TH KG-547 IE-BELLEVUE 2003 IE-BELLEVUE 2003 IE-BELLEVUE 2003 IE-BELLEVUE 2003 IE-BELLEVUE 2003 IE-BELLEVUE 2004 IE-BELLEVUE 2005 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE 2007 IE-BELLEVUE IE-DRIVER ON A IE- IE-DRIVER ON A IE-DRIVER	Driver: DUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION 1876083069 Location: 1876 Date: 09/08/2015 N INC (WA) 50 5747 55-/5 DN TRUCTION T TARE & GROSS ton the 40 47.77 43.34 00 19.50 17.69 40 28.27 25.65 ermined Tare 11 82.98 ton 0.00

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

Weighed /	At: Soil Remed	ilation		18	76083	3066
<i>II</i>	6300 Gle	nwood Av	e .	1		
Order: Ship To:	41030222 3034147 - NO P:76: BLVUE	Dispa RTHWES NORTH K	atch: 0 T CONST G-547	D RUCTION IN	Date: 09 NC (WA)	/08/2015
Instruct:	400 116TH A\ EVERETT, W 400 116TH A\	/E NE-BE A 98203 /E NE-BE	LLEVUE			
Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicie: Tractor / 1	BLVUË NOR1 1192508 - CL/ - 2283641 - NW Frällert / Trail	FH KG - ASS 3 SOI (C38T,NOI Br 2 -/-	PC L DUMPE RTHWES	D: 547 D BY TON T CONSTRU	CTION	-
	31 72 ton				ARE & GR	055
Weighm CEMEX	aster:		Gross:	1b 107,040 43,600	ton 53.52 21.80	tne 48.55
Ashley Co	rdova	1.	Net:	63,440	31.72	28.78
Scale;	1		* Todavi	Predeterm Loads:	ined Tare	9 10
Dut:	12:35 pm		Today	Qty:	54	4.71 tor 0.00
CONDITIONS	INCORPORATE	D HEREIN.				0.00
lignature of	Receiving Agent					Driver:
SEE	VERSION FORM	JLA: POUND:	S DIVIDED 8 PRODUC	Y 2204.623, RO	UNDED TO 2 D	DECIMALS
SEE	REVERSE S	ULA: POUND:	S OIVIDED 8 PRODUC	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN	UNDED TO 2 D FORMATIC	DECIMALS DN
	REVERSE S			Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN 189.8441 WELL		DECIMALS DN
WETRIC CON SEE	IVERSION FORM	ULA: POUND: DE FOR		Y 2204.623, ROL T LABEL IN 1010000000000000000000000000000000000	PORMATIC	DECIMALS DN
	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl	diation		Y 2204.623, ROL T LABEL IN	PORMATIC	DECIMALS DN 3070
Weighed	At: Soil Reme 6300 Gi X Evertt, 41030222	JLA: POUND DE FOR diation enwood Av WA 98213		Y 2204.823, ROI T LABEL IN		3070
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship Ta:	At: Soil Reme 6300 Gl EVERSE S 3034147 - NC P:76: BL/UE 400 116TH A	diation enwood Av WA 98213 Disp DRTHWES NORTH K VE NE-BE	s oivided 8 PRODUC	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN ABEL IN T LABEL I	INDED TO 2 E CORMATIC	3070 ion: 187
Weighed Order: Ship To:	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl KX Everett, 41030222 3034147 - NC P:76: BLVUE 400 116TH A 400 116TH A	ILA: POUND IDE FOR IDE FOR Idation enwood Av WA 98212 DISP DRTHWES NORTH & VE NE-BE VE NE-BE	re atch: 0 ST CONST G-547 LLEVUE	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN ABEL IN T LABEL I	NDED TO 2 E CORMATIC	3070 ion: 187
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship Ta: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier:	At: Soil Reme S300 GI CEX Everett, 41030222 3034147 - NC P:76: BLVUE 400 116TH A EVERETT, W 400 116TH A BLVUE NOR 1192506 - CL -	ILA: POUND IDE FOR IDE	s DIVIDED 8 PRODUC PRODUC // atch: 0 PT CONST (G-547 LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NDED TO 2 E CORMATIC	3070 ion: 187
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To; Instruct: Lob #; Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor /	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	IDE FOR IDE FO	atch: 0 TCONST G-547 LLEVUE LLEVUE RTHWES	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN LABEL IN 1 T LABEL IN 1 1 T LABEL IN 1 T LA	INDED TO 2 E CORMATIC BIOR BATE BATE: 01 NC (WA)	3070 ion: 187
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighma	At: Soil Reme S300 Gi Control Control Control At: Soil Reme S300 Gi Control Control Control Control Atternet S3034147 - NCC Atternet S3034147 - NCC Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet Atternet Atternet Atternet S3034147 - NCC Profe BLVUE Atternet	diation enwood Av WA 98213 Disp DRTHWES NORTH & VE NE-BE (A 96203 VE NE-BE TH KG - ASS 3 SOI (C37T, NOI er 2 -/-	s DIVIDED B PRODUC PRODUC // // // // // // // // // // // // //	2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN T LABEL	INDED TO 2 E CORMATIC CORMATIC CORMATIC CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMANNE CORMATIC	3070 ion: 187 3/08/201
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighma Demax	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control Control br>Control Control	ILA: POUND IDE FOR IDE	s DIVIDED 8 PRODUC PRODUC // atch: 0 TT CONST G-547 CONST CO	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN LABEL IN T LABEL IN T LABEL IN T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	DEED TO 2 E CORMATIC BATE BATE BATE BATE: COR NC (WA) DCTION ARE & GR ton 51.63	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
Weighed Weighed Weighed Order: Ship Ta: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Tractor / Qty: Weighma: CEMEX Deputy V Ashiey Co	At: Soil Reme 6300 GH CALL Soil Reme 6300 GH CALL Soil Reme 6300 GH CALL SOIL REME 700 116TH AT EVERETT, W 400 116TH AT EVERTT, W 400 116T	IDE FOR IDE FOR IDE FOR Idation enwood Av WA 98213 Disp ORTHWES NORTH & VE NE-BE IA 96203 VE NE-BE VIA 9620 VE NE-BE VIA	s DIVIDED 8 PRODUC PRODUC atch: 0 ST CONST (G-547 LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE RTHWES \-/- Gross: Tare: Net:	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN LABEL IN T LABEL	DEED TO 2 E CORMATIC BAREAS BATES BATES BATES CORMANNE COMMANNNE COMMANN	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
Weighed Weighed Mccen Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighma CEMEX Deputy V Ashley Co Scale:	At: Soil Reme S300 Gi EXEVERSES At: Soil Reme S300 Gi XX Everett, 41030222 3034147 - NC P:76: BLVUE 400 116TH At EVERETT, W 400 116TH At EVERETT, W 1192508 - CL 2100445 - NW Frailert / Trail 31.41 ton aster: Veighmaste rdova 1	IDE FOR IDE FOR IDE FOR Idation enwood Av WA 98213 Disp DRTHWES NORTH & VE NE-BE (A 96203 VE NE-BE TH KG - ASS 3 SOI (C37T, NOI er 2 - A	solvided B PRODUC PRODUC ve atch: 0 ST CONST G-547 CONST G-547 CONST C	2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN T LABEL	ARE & GR ton, 51,63 20.22 31.41 ined Tare	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Qty: Weighma Deputy W Ashley Co Scale: n: Dut:	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl XEX Everett, 41030222 3034147 - NC P:76: BLVUE 400 116TH A 400 116TH A 1192506 - CL 2100445 - NW Trallert / Trail 31.41 ton aster: Veighmaste rdova 1 1:52 pm	ILA: POUND: IDE FOR IDE solvided B PRODUC ve atch: 0 ST CONST G-547 CONST G-547 CLLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE RTHWES A-/- Gross: Tare: Net: Today I Today 0	2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN T LABEL	DEED TO 2 E CORMATIC BARE AS CALL DATE: 03 NC (WA) JUCTION ARE & GR ton 51.63 20.22 31.41 ined Tare 112	3070 ion: 187 208/201 008/201 008/201 008/201 18.34 28.49 12 1.39 ton 0 000	
Weighed Weighed Weighed Order: Ship Ta: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / Tractor / Qty: Weighma Deputy V Ashiey Co Scale: n: Dut: EMEX'S ST/ CONDITIONS	At: Soil Reme S300 Gi REVERSE S At: Soil Reme S300 Gi REX Everett, 41030222 3034147 - NGC 400 116TH A' EVERETT, W 400 116TH A' EVERETT, W 400 116TH A' BLVUE NORT 1192508 - CL 2100445 - NW Trallert / Trall 31.41 ton aster: Veighmaster rdova 1 1:52 pm NDARD TERMS / INCORPORATED	IDE FOR IDE FOR IDE FOR Idation enwood Av WA 98213 Disp ORTHWES NORTH & VE NE-BE (A 96203 VE NE-BE (A	s DIVIDED B PRODUC PRODUC atch: 0 ST CONST (G-547 LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE LLEVUE RTHWES \-/- Gross: Tare: Net: Today I Today 0	Y 2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN LABEL IN T LABEL	INDED TO 2 E CORMATIC BORMATIC	055
Weighed Weighed Order: Ship To: Instruct: Job #: Product: Carrier: Vehicle: Tractor / * Qty: Weighm: CEMEX Vehicle: Tractor / * Qty: Weighed Order: Ship To: Carler: Ship To: Carler: Ship To: Carler: State Carler: State Carler: Carler: Scale: n: Dut: Carler: State Carler: Scale: n: Dut:	At: Soil Reme S300 Gl S00 Gl S	IDE FOR IDE FO	solvided B PRODUC ve atch: 0 ST CONST G-547 ST CONST CG-547 ST CONST CG-547 ST CONST CG-547 ST CONST CG-547 ST CONST ST	2204.623, ROI T LABEL IN LABEL IN T LABEL IN	DEED TO 2 E CORMATIC BARE A Date: 05 NC (WA) JCTION ARE & GR ton 51.63 20.22 31.41 ined Tare 114	0000 0.000 0.000

Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood	, Ave	18	76083	3073
CEMEX Everett, WA 982	213		Locati	ол: 1876
Order: 41030222 DI: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWI P:76: BLVUE NORTH 400 116TH AVE NE- EVERETT, WA 9820	spatch: 0 EST CONSTI I KG-547 BELLEVUE 3		ate: 09 IC (WA)	/08/2015
Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-I	BELLEVUE			
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -	PO	i 547		
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2	IORTHWEST			
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: Vehicte: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton	IORTHWEST			035
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34,87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX	IORTHWEST	D BY TON CONSTRU	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67	OSS tne 51.41
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster:	OIL DUMPE	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T/ Ib 113,340 43,600	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80	OSS tne 51.41 19.78
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	OIL DUMPE IORTHWEST -//- Gross: Tare: Net:	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T Ib 113,340 43,600 69,740	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80 34.87	085 tne 51.41 19.78 31.63
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrler: - Vehicte: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 2	COIL DUMPE IORTHWEST DRIVE Gross: Tare: Net:	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T Ib 113,340 43,600 69,740 Predeterm	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80 34.87 ined Tare	OSS tne 51.41 19.78 31.63
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carlet: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 2 In:	IORTHWEST IORTHWEST Gross: Tare: Net: Today L	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T/ Ib 113,340 43,600 69,740 Predeterm .oads:	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80 34.87 ined Tare	085 tne 51.41 19.78 31.63
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 2 In: Dut: 2:42 pm	OIL DUMPE IORTHWEST Gross: Tare: Net: Today L Today L	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T/ Ib 113,340 43,600 69,740 Predeterm .oads: 2ty:	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80 34.87 ined Tare	OSS tne 51.41 19.78 31.63 13 9.52 ton
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordove Scale: 2 In: Out: 2:42 pm	OIL DUMPE IORTHWEST Gross: Tare: Net: Today L Today C	D BY TON CONSTRU R ON AT T/ Ib 113,340 43,600 69,740 Predeterm oads: 2ty:	CTION ARE & GR ton 56.67 21.80 34.87 ined Tare 75	OSS tne 51.41 19.78 31.63 13 9.52 ton 0.00
Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 S Carrier: - Vehicle: 2283641 - NWC38T,N Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 Qty: 34.87 ton Weighmaster: CEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 2 In: Dut: 2:42 pm :: CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND DONDRIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN.	OIL DUMPE IORTHWEST Gross: Tare: Net: Today L Today C	D BY TON CONSTRU ID ID I13,340 43,600 69,740 Predeterm oads: 2ty:	CTION ARE & GR 56.67 21.80 34.87 ined Tare	OSS tne 51.41 19.78 31.63 , 13 9.52 ton 0.00

111 W 12

.

.

.

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POLINDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

.

.

Weighed At: Soil Remediatio	1876083933	Weighed At: Soil Remediation	18	76083945
CEMEX Everett, WA 9	6213 Location: 1876	6300 Gienwood	Ave	Location: 187
Order: 41030222 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTH P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 118TH AVE N	Dispatch: 0 Date: 09/25/2015 WEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) TH KG-547 	Order: 41030222 D Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHW P:78: BLVUE NORT	Ispatch: 0 D IEST CONSTRUCTION IN H KG-547	ate: 09/25/201 C (WA)
EVERETT, WA 982 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE	203 S-BELLEVUE	EVERETT, WA 9820 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-	BELLEVUE	
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 Carrier: - Vehicle: 2295961 - NWC55T	SOIL DUMPED BY TON	Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 Carrier: - Vehicle: 2312054 - NWC65T,	PO: 547 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NORTHWEST CONSTRU	CTION
Day: 34.14 ton		Tractor / Trailert / Trailer 2	-//-	
Velghmaster: CEMEX		Qty: 38.46 ton Weighmaste <i>r:</i> CEMEX	DRIVER ON A1 1/ Ib Gross: 119,880	ton tne 59.94 54.3
Deputy Weighmaster: Ishley Cordova Scale: 1	Tare: 42,540 21.27 19.30 Net: 88,280 34.14 30.97 * Predetermined Tare	Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	Tare: 42,960 Net: 76,920	21.48 19.49 38.46 34.89 ermined Tare
n: Dut: 10:25 am	Today Loads: 1 Today Qty: -34.14 ton	Scale: In: Out: 12:05 pm	Today Loads: Today Qty:	-72.60 to
	0.00			0.0
EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND		CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND		
EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI	N. 0.00	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI	N.	0.0
EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI	N. 0.00	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI	N.	0.0
EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CNDITIONS INCORPORATED HERE! grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION	CEMEN'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HERE! Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F	N. NADS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver UNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
emex's standard terms and CNDITIONS INCORPORATED HERE! Ignature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. C.00 Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F	N. NINDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver JNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
STANDARD TERMS AND DIDITIONS INCORPORATED HERE! anature of Receiving Agent ITRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 523, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F	N. NADS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver JNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
INDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Insture of Receiving Agent ITRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE F(N. C.00 Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION	CEMER'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE F	N. JUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, RO OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver JNDED TO 2 DECIMALS CORMATION
EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: Po SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation %300 Gjenwood Ave UCEMEX Everett; WA 98213	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Signature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F	N. NINDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROL OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.04 Driver JNDED TO 2 DECIMALS ORMATION
EMER'S STANDARD TERMS AND INDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE FC	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Gjerwood Ave CERTEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRU- P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Bignature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F 1876083952 Location: 1876 Date: 09/25/2015 UCTION INC (WA)	N. NINDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver JNDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
emer's standard terms and ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI genture of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: Po SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2264 823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Gjeriwood Ave MCCEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRI P:76: BL/UE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Bignature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F 1876083952 Location: 1876 Date: 09/25/2015 UCTION INC (WA)	N. NINDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver
EMER'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N. Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2264.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soll Remediation 6300 Gjeriwood Ave MCEINEX Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRI P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Sob #: BLVUE NORTH KG- PO: Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED Carrier: -	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Bignature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F 1876083952 Location: 1876 Date: 09/25/2015 UCTION INC (WA)	N. NIADS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver INDED TO 2 DECIMALS FORMATION
emers standard terms and CNDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N Driver: UNDS DIVIDED BY 2264.823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soil Remediation 6300 Gjeriwood Ave MCGERICK Everett, WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRI P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED Carrier: - Vehicle: 2295961 - NWC55T, NORTHWEST Tractor / Trailer 1 / Trailer 2 -f^-f-	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Bignature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F 1876083952 Location: 1876 Date: 09/25/2015 UCTION INC (WA)	N. NADS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROI OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Driver UNDED TO 2 DECIMAL ORMATION
EMER'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI grature of Receiving Agent ETRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PO SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	N Driver: Driver: DR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION Weighed At: Soll Remediation 6300 Gjeriwood Ave CERTEX Everett; WA 98213 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRI P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED Carrier: Vehicle: 2295961 - NWC55T, NORTHWEST Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -4-1-4 Qty: 42.41 ton DRIVER Weighmaster: CEMEX Grosst	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI Bignature of Receiving Agent METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: PC SEE REVERSE SIDE F 1876083952 Location: 1876 Date: 09/25/2015 UCTION INC (WA) 547 0:BY TON CONSTRUCTION RON AT TARE & GROSS Ib ton tne 127,360 63.68 57.77	N. NINDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, ROL OR PRODUCT LABEL IN	0.0 Drivei JNDED TO 2 DECIMAL FORMATION

Today Loads:

Today Qty:

METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS

3

0.00

Driver;

-115.01 ton 0.00

12:26 pm

CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN.

Signature of Receiving Agent

In:

. . .

Out:

Far 6300 Glepwor	1876084384	weighed At: Soil Remediation	ά Ave	876084385
CEMEX Everett, WA 9	8213 Location: 1876	CEMEX Everett, WA 98	3213	Location: 187
Order: 41030222 Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHU P:76: BLVUE NOR 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE	Dispatch: 0 Date: 10/23/2015 WEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) TH KG-547 5-BELLEVUE 203 5-BELLEVUE	Order: 41030222 C Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHV P:76: BLVUE NORT 400 116TH AVE NE EVERETT, WA 982 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE	Dispatch: 0 VEST CONSTRUCTION II H KG-547 -BELLEVUE 03 -BELLEVUE	Date: 10/23/201 NC (WA)
Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 Carrier: - Vehicle: 2314002 - NVVC201 Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2	- PO: 547 SOIL DUMPED BY TON T.NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION -/-'-/-	Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG Product: 1192503 - CLASS 3 Carrier: Vehicle: 2313530 - NWC2021 Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2-	PO: 547 SOIL DUMPED BY TON NORTHWEST CONSTR	RUCTION
Qty: 32.67 tor:	DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS	Qty: 34.34 ton	DRIVER ON AT T	ARE & GROSS
All at a tank and a star of	ib ton the	Weighmaster:	di	ton the
weignmaster:		CEMEX	Gross: 112,080	56.04 50.84
GEMEX	Gross: 108,140 54.07 49.05		Tare: 43.400	21.70 19,69
Veignmaster: SEMEX Deputy Weighmaster:	Gross: 108,140 54.07 49.05 Tare: 42,800 21.40 19.41	Ashley Cordova		
Veignmaster: GEMEX Deputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova	Gross: 108,140 54.07 49.05 Tare: 42,800 21.40 19.41 Net: 65,340 32.67 29.64	Ashley Cordova	Net: 68,680	34.34 31.15
weighmäster: DEMEX Seputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 p.	Gross: 108,140 54,07 49,05 Tare: 42,800 21,40 19,41 Net: 65,340 32,67 29,64 * Manual Predetermined Tare	Ashley Cordova	Net: 68,680 * Manual *	34.34 31.15 Weight
weighmaster: CEMEX Seputy Weighmaster: Áshley Cordova Scale: 1 h: Dut: 9:44 am	Gross: 108,140 54,07 49,05 Tare: 42,800 21,40 19,41 Net: 65,340 32,67 29,64 * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 1 Today Other 23,87 km	Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 9:58 am	Net: 68,680 * Manual Y Today Loads: Today Oby:	34.34 31.15 Weight -67.01 top
weighmaster: CEMEX Seputy Weighmaster: Áshley Cordova Scale: 1 h: Dut: 9:44 am	Gross: 108,140 54,07 49,05 Tare: 42,800 21.40 19,41 Net: 65,340 32.67 29,64 * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 1 Today Cty: -32.67 ton	Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 In: Out: 9:58 am	Net: 68,680 * Manual 1 Today Loads: Today Qty:	34.34 31.15 Weight -67.01 tor 0.00
GEMEX Geputy Weighmaster: Geputy Weighmaster: Ashley Cordova Scale: 1 ht. Dut: 9:44 am Cut: 9:44 am EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREI	Gross: 108,140 54.07 49.05 Tare: 42,800 21.40 19.41 Net: 65,340 32.67 29.64 * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 1 Today Qty: -32.67 ton 0.00	CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN	Net: 68,680 * Manual Today Loads: Today Qty:	34.34 31.15 Weight 2 -67.01 tor 0.00
Weighmaster: CEMEX, Deputy Weighmaster: Áshley Cordova Scale: 1 n: Dut: 9:44 am Dut: 9:44 am EMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND ONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREW	Gross: 108,140 54,07 49,05 Tare: 42,800 21.40 19,41 Net: 65,340 32.67 29,64 * Manual Predetermined Tare Today Loads: 1 Today Qty: -32.67 ton 0.00	Ashley Cordova Scałe: 1 In: Out: 9:58 am CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN	Net: 68,680 * Manual Y Today Loads: Today Qty;	34.34 31.15 Weight 2 -67.01 tor 0.00

50.84

31.15

-67.01 ton 0.00

2

0.00 Driver:

Location: 1876

Date: 10/23/2015



METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 623, PULNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT 1 ABEL INFORMATION

|--|--|--|

Weighed	At: Soil Remedia	ation	1876085260
//cen	NGX Everett, W	4 98213	Location 1874
Order:	41030222	Dispatch: 0	Date: 12/23/201
Ship To:	3034147 - NOR	THWEST CONSTR	UCTION INC (WA)
	P:76: BLVUE N	ORTH KG-547	
	EVERETT WA	98203	
Instruct:	400 116TH AVE	NE-BELLEVUE	
			1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -
Job #:	BLVUE NORTH	KG- PO:	5.17
Product:	1192508 - CLAS	IS 3 SOIL CUMPED	BY TON
Carriez: Vehicle	- 2131991 - NWC	44T.NORTHWEST	CONST
Tractor /	Trailer1 / Trailer	2 -//-	
Qtv:	33.85 ton	DRIVE	R ON AT TARE & GROSS
Weighm	aster:	1	lb ton the
CEMEX		Gross:	107,380 53.69 48.71
Deputy \	Weighmaster:	Tare:	39,680 19.84 18.00
Angelique -	aregan	Net:	67,700 33.85 30.71
Scale:	0		* Manual Weight
П: Ъщ4:	0.08	Today Lo	Dads: 1
Juc	aloo aui	i oday Q	y33.85 ton
EMEX'S ST	ANDARD TERMS AN	a	0.00
ONDITIONS	S INCORPORATED H	EREIN.	
· .		· .	0.00
ignature of	Receiving Agent	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Driver:
ETRIC CON	VERSION FORMULA	L POUNDS DIVIDED BY :	204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DEDIMALS
SEE	REVERSE SID	E FOR PRODUCT	LABEL INFORMATION
•	• • • •		
1			n inin n in 13 ann a thù i dhu mha
U		JAKA ALI ALI ILI ILI I	
Weighed	d At: Soil Remedi	ation	1876085272
	6300 Gler	wood Ave	
AA CGI	NGX Everett, W	/A 98213	Location: 187
Order:	41030222	Dispatch: 0	Date: 12/23/201
Ship To:	: 3034147 - NOF	THWEST CONSTR	RUCTION INC (WA)
	400 116TH AV	ENE-BELLEVUE	
	EVERETT, WA	98203	
Instruct:	400 116TH AV	E NE-BELLEVUE	•
	зu		
Job #:	BLVUE NORTH	KG- PO	547
Product:	1192508 - CLA	SS 3 SOIL DUMPEI	D BY TON
Vehicle	2131991 - NWC	44T.NORTHWEST	CONST
Tractor /	Trailer1 / Tralle	r 2 -//-	
Otv:	33,33 ton		R ON AT TARE & GROSS
Weighn	naster:		b I ton I tos
CEMEX		Gross	105,880 52.94 48.03
Deputy	Weighmaster:	Tare:	39,220 19.61 17.79
Angelique	e aregan	Net:	66,660 33.33 30.24
Scale:	2	* Man	ual Predetermined Tare
ln: Out	10.40	Today L	oads; 3
Out:	10:46 am	Today C	ty: -99.78 tor
CEMEX'S S'	TANDARD TERMS A	ND	0.00
CONDITION	S INCORPORATED	EREIN.	
			0.00
			0.0.
ionstare -	EPanelular Are	· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

RIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

Weighed At: Soil Remediation 1876085262 6300 Glenwood Ave CEINEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch; 0 Date: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 12/23/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -PO: 547 Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2100445 - NWC37T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION Tractor / Trailer1 / Trailer 2 -/- -/-32.60 ton --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---Qty: Weighmaster: 1b ton tne CEMEX 110,320 55.16 50.04 Gross: 45,120 22.56 20.47 Deputy Weighmaster. Tare: Angelique aregan 65,200 32.60 29.57 Net: 1 Scale: 9:08 am 2 In: Today Loads: 9:19 am Today Qty: -66.45 ton Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. 0.00 Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204.623, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION / : a., . · . . . 1 11 ----1876085273 Weighed At; Soil Remediation 6300 Glenwood Ave CEMEX Everett, WA 98213 Location: 1876 Order: 41030222 Dispatch: 0 Date: Ship To: 3034147 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA) 12/23/2015 P:76: BLVUE NORTH KG-547 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE EVERETT, WA 98203 Instruct: 400 116TH AVE NE-BELLEVUE PO: 547 Job #: BLVUE NORTH KG -Product: 1192508 - CLASS 3 SOIL DUMPED BY TON Carrier: Vehicle: 2100445 - NWC37T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION --- DRIVER ON AT TARE & GROSS ---32.77 ton Qty: lb ton tne Weighmaster: 110,660 55.33 50.19 CEMEX Gross 20.47 22.56 45,120 Tare: Deputy Weighmaster: 65,540 32.77 29.73 Angelique aregan Net: Predetermined Tare 2 Scale: ć. Today Loads: in: -132,55 tor. Today Qty: 11:12 am Out: 0.00 CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED HEREIN. ,2 0.00

Signature of Receiving Agent Driver: METRIC CONVERSION FORMULA: POUNDS DIVIDED BY 2204 823, ROUNDED TO 2 DECIMALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION